PSA REPORT

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PARCEL #005 ALLEN S & FRANCES H JOHNSON JR PROPERTY 108 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE NW CONCORD, CABARRUS COUNTY, NC STATE PROJECT B-5136 WBS ELEMENT 42295.1.1

Prepared for

North Carolina Department of Transportation Geotechnical Engineering Unit Geoenvironmental Section Century Center Complex, Building B 1020 Birch Ridge Drive Raleigh, NC 27610 Tel. (919) 250-4088

March 15, 2013, Revised April 24, 2013



URS Corporation – North Carolina 1600 Perimeter Park Drive, Suite 400 Morrisville, North Carolina 27560 Tel. (919) 461-1100 Fax. (919) 461-1415

URS Job No. 3182 7879

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1	Introduction1-1							
	1.1 Introduction1.2 Background	1-1 1-1						
Section 2	Methods of Investigation	2-1						
	 2.1 Geophysical Survey 2.2 Soil Boring Installation and Media Sampling 2.3 Quality Control/Quality Assurance Procedures 							
Section 3	Results	3-1						
	 3.1 Geophysical Survey Results							
Section 4	Limitations	4-1						
Section 5	References	5-1						

TABLES

Table 1	Summary of Soil TPH Analytical Results
FIGURES	
Figure 1	Location Map
Figure 2	Soil Sampling Locations
Figure 3	EM-61 MKII Channel 1 Response Contours
Figure 4	EM-61 MKII Differential Response Contours & GPR Survey Results
APPENDICES	

- Appendix A Historical Information
- Appendix B Boring Logs
- Appendix C Laboratory Report



Certification

This Report was prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my thorough inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.



2061 NC License No.

47-24-13

Date

Walter Plekan, L.G. Project Manager URS Corporation – North Carolina



1.1 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) conducted by URS Corporation – North Carolina (URS) on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT). The assessment area includes a site located on the north side of US 29, just west of the Southern Railroad. This PSA was conducted in Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina (**Figure 1**) for the Johnson Block (Stone Center) concrete block manufacturing facility, owned by Allen S & Frances H Johnson, Jr., located at 108 Old Davidson Place NW (the Site). The PSA was performed only within the proposed right-of-way and/or easement for this parcel.

This PSA was performed in general accordance with:

- NCDOT's 30 November 2012 Request for Technical and Cost Proposal (RFP) for the Site property. The RFP established the following scope of work (SOW) for the project:
 - Locate USTs and estimate approximate size and contents (if any).
 - Evaluate whether contaminated soils are present with emphasis along planned drainage lines and ditches.
 - If contamination is evident, estimate the quantity of impacted soils and indicate the approximate area of soil contamination on a site map.
 - Prepare a report including field activities, findings, and recommendations for each site and submit to this office in triplicate and one electronic copy.
- URS's 21 December 2012 Technical and Cost Proposal for the Site property.
- NCDOT's 8 January 2013 Notice to Proceed for the Site property.

The scope of work included a geophysical survey, soil sampling using a direct push technology (DPT) rig, and laboratory analyses of selected soil samples from within Site property. The geophysical survey was first conducted by URS in order to identify potential UST and/or anomaly locations within the Site property. Based on the results of the geophysical survey and anecdotal evidence, boring locations were identified and the DPT borings were completed by a drilling subcontractor (Probe Technology of Concord, North Carolina) under the supervision of a URS geologist. Soil borings were located in areas that were cleared of underground utilities by NC One-Call. Analysis of soil samples were performed by Pace Analytical Services under direct contract with NCDOT.

1.2 BACKGROUND

The objective for this PSA is to assess the Site for USTs, impacted soil, and to delineate potential impacts found in soils. The major Site features and the surrounding area are shown on **Figures 1** and **2**. The parcel is bounded by Southern Railroad and Shoppes at Davidson retail stores to the east, by grassy/wooded land and Southern Railroad to the north, and by wooded land and residential properties to the west. Old Davidson Place NW runs south from the Site then west, where it joins into Davidson Highway just northwest of the intersection of Davidson Highway

and Concord Parkway North. The property currently operates as a concrete block manufacturing center (Stone Center).

A review of historical aerials (**Appendix A**) obtained from the Cabarrus County GIS indicates that the property was developed between 1975 and 1986. The portion of the property closest to the proposed right-of-way/easement has primarily been used for aggregate or finished product storage since the property has been developed through present day.

A review of NCDENR's UST on-line Registration Database indicated that one 10,000-gallon UST was removed from the Site in 1998. Incident number 20172 was assigned to the impacts associated with the UST.

On November 4, 1998, one 10,000 gallon diesel UST and ancillary piping were removed. Impacted soils observed/confirmed under the pump island and supply lines were not removed with the UST. Sample results from monitor well sampling in September 1999 and July 2000 confirm the presence of hydrocarbon groundwater impacts. Further groundwater sampling in December 2000 determined that hydrocarbon impacts were below NCDENR groundwater standards; however Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in the on-site water supply well.

In June 2001, approximately 300 tons of impacted soils from the former pump island and supply lines were excavated for off-site disposal. Re-sampling of the on-site water supply well confirmed the presence of PCE. In July 2001, an additional 40-50 tons of hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from the site, and confirmation samples indicated that the petroleum impacted soil had been removed. Ultimately a "no further action" letter was issued by NCDENR on August 24, 2001 for the release associated with the UST release. It should be noted that the aforementioned (former) petroleum impacts were located several hundred feet from the proposed right-of-way/easement. Information from the UST remediation activities is included as **Appendix A**.

NCDENR assigned Incident Number 86321 to the PCE impacts in the on-site water supply well. Information included in **Appendix A** confirms the presence of PCE in the onsite water supply well, and suggest the PCE impacts are associated with Caldwell Cleaners and further assessment and cleanup activities will be administered through the NCDENR Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program. The depth to water onsite is between 15 and 20 feet below land surface, and groundwater impacts from this PCE release are unlikely to affect construction activities within the proposed right-of-way/easement.

2.1 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

The primary objective of the geophysical survey was to locate potential USTs or anomalies within the property, and a secondary objective was identify general locations of underground utilities in advance of the planned subsurface investigation. The geophysical survey for the property was conducted by URS between January 22 and 24, 2010. Ground surface conditions consisted primarily of grassy and wooded areas.

The geophysical investigation was conducted using the electromagnetic (EM) method augmented by ground-penetrating radar (GPR). The EM survey was completed using the hand-held Schonstedt GA-52Cx Magnetic Locator and the Geonics, Ltd. EM-61 MKII (EM-61). The GPR survey was completed using a Sensors & Software, Inc. Noggin PLUS Smart Cart System with a 250 MHz scanning antenna.

EM-61 data were collected along parallel profiles with a nominal spacing of 5 feet where accessible. EM-61 data were recorded at a rate of 8 readings per second, which equates to an along-profile data point spacing of less than 1 foot. URS utilized the Schonstedt GA-52Cx to conduct a search of the portions of the survey area not accessible due to the size of the EM-61 instrument in order to identify anomalies indicative of USTs (i.e. between trees, man-made obstructions, etc.).

A Trimble ProXRT global positioning system (GPS) was used to record positional data coincident with the EM-61 data. The ProXRT system provided real-time differential corrections via an Omnistar subscription service. The horizontal accuracy of the differential GPS (DGPS) data is generally 3 feet or better. URS also used the GPS system to record the locations of relevant site features within the survey area.

Prior to conducting the GPR investigation, URS performed in-field analysis of the EM-61 data to identify anomalies indicative of potential USTs. Preliminary interpretations were based on an evaluation of the magnitude of the EM response as well as the dimensions of the anomaly in plan view.

The GPR was used to conduct a broad search of the parcel in areas where metal detection methods proved unreliable due to metallic interference, or where further investigation of EM anomalies were determined necessary. GPR surveying consisted of in-field analysis of real-time data. As a result, no post-processing of the GPR data was completed. However, GPR anomalies that appeared to be indicative of USTs were saved to a data file. The objective of augmenting the EM-61 survey with follow-up GPR surveying was to further characterize EM-61 anomalies that could not be readily attributed to existing site features.

The EM-61 data were pre-processed using the program DAT61 MK2 (Geonics Ltd). The program was used to prepare the data for contouring in Surfer (Golden Software, Inc.). Contoured data represent EM-61 Channel 1 and differential responses. The Channel 1 response represents data recorded at the earliest time interval along the EM-61 response decay curve. These data are applicable to detection of subsurface objects including USTs and other underground obstructions (e.g. utility lines).

2.2 SOIL BORING INSTALLATION AND MEDIA SAMPLING

Ten direct-push soil borings, P5-SB1 through P5-SB10, were installed from February 4-5, 2013 to assess the Site for impacted soil as shown in **Figure 2**. Soil samples were collected and logged continuously at each soil boring location. Soil sample aliquots were field screened for organic vapors with a MiniRae[®] brand photo-ionization detection (PID) instrument calibrated daily with 100 parts per million (ppm) isobutylene.

Soil samples from select intervals were collected from each boring during the soil investigations for laboratory analysis. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline range organics (GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) using USEPA Method 8015B.

2.3 QUALITY CONTROL/QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCEDURES

While in the field, pertinent observations were recorded in a logbook maintained by the URS field representative. This included pertinent field data collection activities and other observations as appropriate. Each sample collected for laboratory analysis was assigned a unique sample identification number and placed in laboratory supplied containers appropriate for the parameters being analyzed. Samples collected for laboratory analyses were stored on ice in insulated coolers immediately following collection. Information on the custody, transfer, handling, and shipping of all samples was recorded on a chain-of-custody form that accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

Soil analytical data were evaluated based on the *Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review* (USEPA, October 1999). Sample results have been qualified based on the results of the data review process and are considered representative and valid for the purpose of this report.

2 - 2

3.1 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY RESULTS

The results of the geophysical survey are presented in accordance with the NCDOT guidelines, dated May 19, 2009, for identifying and ranking potential USTs on NCDOT projects.

The EM-61 Channel 1 and differential response results are provided as plan view, colorenhanced contour maps in **Figures 3** and **4**, respectively. The results presented in **Figures 3** and **4** are superimposed on the parcel base drawing provided by NCDOT. The interpreted background response is represented by the light blue to light green contours and corresponds to the range of 0 to 100 milliVolts (mV).

The Channel 1 results in **Figure 3** indicate high response anomalies, red in color, where known surface or near-surface features exist. Features of note include utility poles, two monitoring well covers, and a manhole cover. A water line running northeast-southwest along the southernmost portion the parcel is noted by the dark blue to orange contours, and is highlighted with a dashed line on the **Figure 3**. A slight increase in negative response values is noted in the vicinity of a 20"-high, block patio wall located in the western portion of the parcel just north of the proposed easement line. This slight increase in negative response values is indicated in **Figure 3** by the yellow contours, and may be a result of metal reinforcement in the block foundation.

The effects of surface and near-surface conditions appear to be muted in the differential response data, thus facilitating the identification of deeper anomalies characteristic of USTs. Because the differential response data in **Figure 4** depict more well-defined footprints of EM signatures and enable muting of surface effects, these response data were utilized to select the target locations for inclusion in the follow-up GPR survey. In this particular instance, no anomalies indicative of a potential UST were identified in **Figure 4**. However, there appears to be slight increase in response values areas indicated by small dark blue and orange anomalies in **Figure 4**. Because these anomalies are in proximity to near-surface utilities, the localized increase in near-surface conditions may result from fill materials with a relatively higher metallic mineral content.

The results of the sweep search with the Schonstedt in areas inaccessible by the EM-61 and GPR within the wooded area of the northeastern portion of the survey area did not identify anomalies indicative of buried metallic obstructions.

A follow-up GPR survey across the survey area was conducted over anomalous noted in the EM-61 data. The instrument did not indicate reflections consistent with the characteristics of USTs.

3.2 SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS

A total of 10 soil borings were advanced to a depth of 10 ft bgs during the PSA investigation at the Site property. Boring locations are shown in **Figure 2** and analytical results (TPH) are summarized in **Table 1**. The soil was described as reddish-brown sandy clay. The boring logs are included as **Appendix B** and the complete laboratory report is included in **Appendix C**.

As shown in **Appendix B**, soil headspace screening in the field detected organic vapors in soil sample intervals between 0.0 parts per million (ppm) and 46.3 ppm. TPH (GRO) was not detected in any of the soil samples collected for laboratory analysis. TPH (DRO) was detected in

soil samples P5-SB1-2 (51.4 mg/kg), P5-SB2-2 (18.3 mg/kg), and P5-SB4-1 (26.1 mg/kg) at concentrations above the NCDENR Action Level of 10 mg/kg. TPH (DRO) was not detected in any other soil samples collected from the Site.

Due to elevated PID readings in boring P5-SB-2, three step-out borings were installed; P5-SB-2A to the south, P5-SB-2B to the west, and P5-SB-2C to the east, with each being approximately 10 ft away from P5-SB-2. PID screening of these three step-out boring did not detect the presence of organic vapors, therefore soil samples were not submitted for laboratory analysis.

Although the above listed concentrations exceed the NCDENR Non-UST Petroleum Action Level of 10 mg/kg, a constituent analysis of VOCs and SVOCs would likely not exceed action levels for P5-SB2-2, and P5-SB4-1. Potentially, the concentration in P5-SB1-2 (51.4 mg/kg), could exceed action levels, therefore as shown on **Figure 2** the approximate extent of impacted soil is depicted. The approximate extents of potential impacts associated with P5-SB2-2, and P5-SB4-1 are also depicted as a conservative approach. Each of the areas shown is approximately 100 square feet, using a uniform depth of 3-ft; the volume of impacted soil that potentially could be encountered is approximately 33 cubic yards.

3.3 SUMMARY

The following summarizes the findings of NCDOT Parcel 5 - Johnson Block (Stone Center) concrete block manufacturing facility, owned by Allen S & Frances H Johnson, Jr., located at 108 Old Davidson Place NW:

- Historical files reviewed indicate that several USTs were removed from the property in the late 1990s. Incident number 20172 was assigned to the rlease. After several rounds of soil excavation, the site received a "no further action" notification in 2001;
- The on-site water supply well is impacted with PCE from an upgradient dry cleaners facility. Incident 86321 has been assigned to the Caldwell Cleaners release. The depth to water onsite is between 15 and 20 ft bls, and groundwater impacts from this PCE release are unlikely to affect construction activities within the proposed right-of-way/easement;
- The geophysical survey did not indicate the presence of USTs or associated features;
- Field screening detected the presence of organic vapors above background concentrations in soil boring SB1 and SB2;
- Three soil samples SB1-2, SB2-2, and SB4-1 reported concentrations in excess of the regulatory standards for TPH (DRO), however, a constituent analysis of this sample for VOCs and SVOCs would likely not exceed NCDENRs' more stringent soil-to-groundwater maximums soil contaminant concentration action levels; and
- Due to the shallow depth of these impacts, future site workers have the ability to be in contact with these soils. The estimated aerial extent of impacted soils is depicted Figure 2.

Opinions relating to environmental, geologic, and geotechnical conditions at this parcel are based on limited data, and actual conditions may vary from those encountered at the times and locations where the data was obtained, despite the use of due professional care. The geophysical investigation was conducted in accordance with reasonable and accepted engineering geophysics practices, and the interpretations and conclusions are rendered in a manner consistent with other consultants in our profession. All geophysical techniques have some level of uncertainty and limitations. No other representations of the reported information is expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended. The results of the geophysical survey are presented in accordance with the NCDOT guidelines, dated May 19, 2009, for identifying and ranking potential USTs on NCDOT projects.

SECTIONFIVE

- URS Corporation, *Technical and Cost Proposal, Preliminary Site Assessment, Rev,* December 21, 2012.
- United States Environmental Protection Agency, Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review, 1999.
- North Carolina Department of Transportation, Request for Technical and Cost Proposal, Preliminary Site Assessment, B-5136(42295.1.1), November 30, 2012.
- North Carolina Department of Transportation, Notice to Proceed Preliminary Site Assessment, B-5136(42295.1.1), January 8, 2013.

Tables

Table 1Parcel 005 - Allen S Frances H Johnson Jr PropertySummary of Analytical Results - Solid SamplesTIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Analytical	EPA 8015 Modified by EPA 3546	EPA 8015 Modified by EPA 5035A/5030B		
Sample ID	Constituent o	of Concern	TPH - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) TPH - Gasolin Range Organic (GRO)	
	Date Collected (mm/dd/yy)	Sample Depth (ft. BGS)	mg/kg	mg/kg
P5-SB1-2	02/04/2013	2	51.4	ND
P5-SB2-2	02/04/2013 2		18.3	ND
P5-SB3-3	02/04/2013 3		ND	ND
P5-SB4-1	02/04/2013 1		26.1	ND
P5-SB5-10	02/05/2013 10		ND	ND
P5-SB6-10	02/05/2013 10		ND	ND
P5-SB7-10	P5-SB7-10 02/05/2013		ND	ND
P5-SB8-10	02/05/2013	10	ND	ND
P5-SB9-10	02/05/2013 10		ND	ND
P5-SB10-9	02/05/2013	9	ND	ND
NCDENR UST Sect	10	10		
NCDENB Non-UST Pet	10	10		

NOTES:

ND = Not Detected

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ft. BGS = feet below ground surface

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

Bold data above the NCDENR Action Levels

Figures









<u>Legend</u>

- - - Interpreted Subsurface Utility Center Line
 - ? Utility Termination Point not Known

Notes:

- 1. Coordinates in NC State Plane NAD 83 grid.
- 2. Data from Geonics, Ltd. EM-61 MKII instrument.

3. Base drawing after file "i3819a_ls_prlp_l2650-10400.dgn" provided by NCDOT.

4. Location control from DGPS survey by URS.

Geophysical Services (704) 522-0330 (704) 522-0330							
	EM-61 MKII Channel 1 Response Contours ALLEN S & FRANCES H JOHNSON JR PROPERTY (Parcel #005)						
	NCDOT WBS 42295.1.1, Cabarrus County						
	Concord, North Carolina						
DESIGNED BY DRAWN BY CHECKED BY JOB NUMBER Figure						Figure	
МЈМ	02/01/13	МЈМ	02/01/13	VEK	03/01/13	31827879	3





EM-61 MKII Differential Response (milliVolts)



? Utility Termination Point not Known

Notes:

1. Coordinates in NC State Plane NAD 83 grid.

2. Data from Geonics, Ltd. EM-61 MKII instrument.

3. Base drawing after file "i3819a_ls_prlp_l2650-10400.dgn" provided by NCDOT.

4. Location control from DGPS survey by URS.

Geophysical Services 6135 Park South Dr., Ste. 300 Charlotte, NC 28210 (704) 522-0330							
EM-61 MKII Differential Response Contours ALLEN S & FRANCES H JOHNSON JR PROPERTY (Parcel #005)							
NCDOT WBS 42295.1.1, Cabarrus County							
Concord, North Carolina							
DESIGNED BY DRAWN BY			CHECK	ED BY	JOB NUMBER	Figure	
МЈМ	02/01/13	мјм	02/01/13	VEK	03/01/13	31827879	4

Appendix A Historical Information





















PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS, PA

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Environmental Engineering

January 27, 1999

きたり

Maria da Cara da C

NCDENR, UST Section Division of Waste Management Mooresville Regional Office 919 N. Main Street Mooresville, NC 28115

RE: UST Closure, Johnson Concrete Company, Inc., Concord, NC

On November 4, 1998 personnel from Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA visited the captioned site for the purpose of permanent closure by removal of one (1) UST.

The UST was placed into service to supply Diesel fuel to company equipment; dates the UST was installed and was removed from service are not known.

The UST System was determined to have leaked Diesel due to line leaks at the pump; soils below the pump island and pump supply lines were determined to be contaminated by in-field observation and confirmed by laboratory analysis. A Limited Site Assessment with one (1) 2" Type II Monitoring Well to be installed in the UST pump island location is scheduled for early 1999.

Enclosed is the original sealed UST Closure Report. Please call my office if you have need of further information.

Sincerel Thomas W. Shepler, PE

2601 N. Cannon Blvd. Kannapolis, NC 28083 704/938-1604 • FAX 938-4010

PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS, PA

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Environmental Engineering

P3 19 19

UST CLOSURE REPORT Johnson Concrete Company, Inc.

Piedmont Block

108 Old Davidson Place N.W.

Concord, NC

January 27, 1999

PREPARED BY

GREGORY W. SHEPLER, BSME REVIEWED BY THOMAS W. SHEPLER PE CSP, DEE

> 2601 N. Cannon Blvd. Kannapolis, NC 28083 704/938-1604 • FAX 938-4010

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

A. OWNERSHIP OF UST(S)

Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. 217 Klumac Road P.O. Box 1037 Salisbury, NC 28144

B. Facility Information

Piedmont Block 108 Old Davidson Place N. W. Concord, NC 28027

C. Contacts

Ernest Jackson Safety Director 704/636-5231

Piedmont Environmental, Inc. 2601 N. Cannon Blvd. Kannapolis, NC 28083

Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA 2601 N. Cannon Blvd. Kannapolis, NC 28083

PAR Laboratories 2217 Graham Park Drive Charlotte, NC 28241 704/588-8333 NC Certification No. 20

D. UST Information

Tank no.	Installation dates	Size in Gallons	Tank Dimensions	Last Contents
1	Unknown	10,000	10′6" x 15′4"	Diesel Fuel

E. Site Characteristics

The captioned site is an active concrete masonry unit production facility and the last date for any UST activity is unknown. The facility used the UST for Diesel fueling of plant equipment.

All properties surrounding the site are currently being utilized as commercial and residential property. City of Concord provides city water and sewer to the captioned site and surrounding properties.

The site geology is characterized as clay (red). Site hydrogeology from past experience; Groundwater is estimated to be 15 to 20 feet, no groundwater was detected during UST removal.

Located on site are a Pond and tributary; based upon topography both are probably down gradient from UST System/Pump Island.

II. CLOSURE PROCEDURES

A. Notification

Notice of Intent GW/UST-3 Submitted 09/30/98

B. Residual material pumped from tank(s)

None

C. Disposal of tank contents

N/A

D. Excavation

UST-1 (10,000-gal tank), top of tank was approximately 2' below grade, tank cavity excavated was approximately 20' in length, 15' in width, and 8' in depth to accommodate removal.

II. CLOSURE PROCEDURES (cont)

D. Excavation (cont)

UST/pump supply and vent lines were excavated and removed. The fuel dispenser/pump was removed prior to Piedmont personnel arriving on site. The pump island (concrete) was removed and used as beneficial fill for the UST Cavity.

UST-1 cavity was backfilled utilizing pump island, tank overburden and clean backfill imported to the site.

E. Contaminated Soil

Contaminated soils were observed below the pump island and pump supply lines. Laboratory analysis of closure samples confirmed observations.

Note: No excavation of contaminated soils under pump island and pump supply lines was performed.

III. SITE INVESTIGATION

A. Field Screening and Observations

Diesel Fuel was the contaminate of concern for UST-1 excavation.

Overburden soils were screened visually and by olfaction during the excavation process. Overburden soils were determined in field to be non-petroleum contaminated.

UST-1 soils were excavated to bottom of tank, soils immediately below the south & north end of UST-1 were determined by infield screening to be non-contaminated and confirmed by laboratory analysis.

Contaminated soils were detected by infield screening immediately under the pump island and pump supply lines. No contaminated soils were excavated from the site.

III. SITE INVESTIGATION (cont)

B. Soil Sampling

A total of four (4) samples were collected for UST-1. Two (2) samples (JC-N/JC-S) were taken below center line of tank (approximately 18 inches), in the undisturbed native soils. One (1) sample (JC-Lines) was taken from the contaminated soil directly below the pump supply lines (approximately 2'6" below grade). One (1) sample (JC-Pump) was taken from the contaminated soil directly below the pump supply lines (approximately 2'6" below grade).

UST-1 soil samples were collected utilizing a hand auger to bore holes to depths indicated from grade, samples were collected from the auger.

C. Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater was not encountered.

D. Quality Control Measures

Soil samples were removed from the hand auger bucket utilizing a clean surgical glove.

The hand auger was cleaned and decontaminated utilizing distilled water and isopropyl alcohol; decontamination procedure completed after each sample was retrieved.

All samples were collected in laboratory provided new 8-ounce glass jars with teflon lined lids, refrigerated to 4 degrees C.. Analysis was performed by Par Laboratories, Charlotte, NC utilizing methods 3550. The laboratory analyses and chain of custody are enclosed in Appendices.

E. Investigation Results

Analytical results (Appendix: F):

For UST-1 (North & South End of tank cavity) analytical results are below the NC 2N Reportable Concentration.

For pump island and pump lines analytical results are above the NC 2N Reportable Concentration (soils contaminated by diesel were detected).

IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

UST-1 site/cavity observed and analyzed to be clean (no petroleum contamination).

UST-1's pump island and pump lines observed and analyzed to have petroleum contaminated soils.

A Limited Site Assessment with a 2" Type II Monitoring Well will be required.

V. SIGNATURE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

m Thomas W. Shepler, NC Registration # 151
V. ENCLOSURES

APPENDIX A. FIGURES

ζ

AREA MAP

SITE MAP

FIGURES

- -

AREA MAP

SITE MAP





APPENDIX A. GW/UST-3

	Permanent Closure or Change-In-Service
SW/UST-3 Notice of Intern. UST FOR Return Completed Form To: ANKS The appropriate DWQ Regional Office according to flocation. [SEE REVERSE SIDE OF OWNER'S COP	the county of the facility's PY (PINK) FOR REGIONAL Date Received
NC OFFICE ADDRESSI. INSTR Complete and return at least five (5) working days prior to cl Licensed Geologist (L.G.) provides supervision for closure seals all closure reports. Otherw	RUCTIONS losure or change-in-service if a Professional Engineer (P.E.) or a e or change-in-service site assessment activities and signs and vise, thirty (30) days notice is required.
I OWNERSHIP OF TANK(S)	II. LOCATION OF TANK(S)
Tank Owner Name: Johnson Concrete Co. INC. (Corporation, Individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) Street Address: 217 Klumac Rd P.D. Box 1037 County: RowAn City: SALSbuily MC State: NC Zip Code: 28144 704 636 5231	Facility Name or Company: Johnson Concrete Co. 100 Facility ID # (if available): Piedimont Block Street Address or State Road: 1008 Old Davipson PL. NW County: Cabarrus City: Concord Zip Code: 28027 Tele. No. (Area Code): 704 - 786 - 4204
Tele. No. (Area Code): ////	NTACT PERSON
In the line of the Sa	fety DirectorTelephone Number: (704) 636 5231_
Name: Ernest JACKSON JOD MILE.	RE IN PLACE, CHANGE-IN-SERVICE
 Contact Local Fire Marshall. Plan the entire closure event. Conduct Site Soil Assessments. If Removing Tanks or Closing in Place refer to API Publications 2015 "Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks" & 1604 "Removal & Disposal of Used Under- ground Petroleum Storage Tanks". Provide a sketo tanks and soil s Submit a closure GW/UST-12 and GW/UST-2 wit site investigati 7. If a release fro the site assest 	closure must be conducted and share sampling locations. In a report in the form thin 30 days following the ion. bom the tank(s) has occurred, ssment portion of the tank same to the tank same tank to the tank same tank
V. WORK TO	D BE PERFORMED BY:
(Contractor) Name: Johnson Concret Address: 217 Klumar Rd Salisburg NC Sta Contact: Ernest Jackson Dimensionsultant: Predmont Consistencental	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
VI. TANK(S) SCHEDULED F	OR CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN-SERVICE
TANK ID# TANK CAPACITY LAST CO	ONTENTS CLOSURE CHANGE-IN-SERVICE Removal Abandonment In Place New Contents Stored
<u>1</u> <u>10,000 59</u> <u>1</u> <u>Dicsel F</u>	-uel
VII. OWNER OR OWNER	'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Print name and official title Ernest JACKSON Signature:	Date Submitted: <u>9-30-98</u>
*If scheduled work date changes, notify your appropriate DWQ Region	Yellow Copy - Central Office Pink Copy - Owner

APPENDIX B.

GW/UST-2

G	W/UST-	2 Sit	e Investigation Re	eport	For F	Perma	nen	Closu	re or C	hango in Comission (11 o -
Т	FOR ANKS IN NC	Return Completed F The appropriate DWC [SEE MAP ON REVE OFFICE ADDRESS].	orm To: Regional Office accordin RSE SIDE OF OWNER'S	ng to th S COP1	ie count Y (PINK	ty of the) FOR I	e facility REGIO	/'s locatio	^{n.} Sta	te Use Only Number
									Dat	e Received
			Complete and return with:		STRUCT	IONS				
		I. Ownership of Ta	nk(s)	in (30) d	ays tollo	wing col	mpletion	of site inv	estigation.	
Owr	er Name:	Toluson Com	in the C	- 4- 1				11	Locatio	n of Tank(s)
Corpo	valion, Individual,	Public Agency, or Other Entity)	Vereic Company	TNC	<u> </u>	Fac	ility Nan	ne: <u>5</u>	<u>Dhnsor</u>	· Concrete Company IN.C
Cou	nty: Ro	WAN	Ra PD Bo	<u>6 /03</u>	7	Fac	ility <u>I</u> D #	if availab	<u>le): Pr</u>	colmont Block
Çity:	Salish	ury State: NS	Zin Code: 281	44		_ <u>Stre</u> (or St	et Addre ate Road	<u>ess</u> /08_	<u>01d</u> D	Buildson Place N.W.
Tele	ohone Numb	er: (704) 630	<u>5231</u>	<u> </u>	- .	<u>Cou</u>	n <u>ty: C.</u>	ADORR	1762 i.	<u>v: (oncor) Zip Code: 28027</u>
		(Area Code)				1 <u>eie</u>	prione r	<u>umber: (</u>	Area Code)	706 4204
Nom	E.			III. C	ontact	Person				
	e Contractor	<u>est Jack</u>	SON Job Title:	Co	<u>.ρ.</u> ξ	<u>Safe</u>	sty	Direc	tur	Tel. No. : 704-636 523
Prima	v Consultant	·	<u>Address:</u>	<u> </u>						Tel. No. :
Lab:		·	Address:		<u> </u>					Tel. No. :
		IV. U.S.T. Informatio	<u>Address:</u>		V Exc					<u>Tel. No. :</u>
Tank	Size in	Tank	last	w	ater in	Fre		Notable	e Odor or	VI. Additional Information Required
No.	Gallons	Dimensions	Contents	Yes	No	Proc Yes	No	Visible Soil (Yes	Contamination No	See reverse side of pink copy (owner's copy) for additional
1	10,000	10:6"x156"	Fuel 0:12							information required by N.C DWQ in the written
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·							report and sketch.
	·									NOTE: If a release from the tank(s) has occurred, the site
			·							assessment portion of the tank closure must be conducted under
			·							the supervision of a P.E. or L.G., with all closure site assessment
										reports bearing the signature and seal of the P.E. or L.G.
	<u> </u>		VII. Check List	(Chec	k the ad	ctivities	s comp	pleted)		
	MANENT CL Contact loca Notify DWQ Drain & flus	OSURE (For Removin al fire marshal. Regional Office before h piping into tank	g or Abandoning-in-place) abandonment.			AB	ANDON		PLACE	
NNU	Remove all Excavate do Clean and ir Remove dro	product and residuals from to tank. Sound to tank. Inspect tank. In tube, fill pipe, gauge p	om tank.	nostiau			Fill ti Plug Disc Solic	ank until m i or cap all onnect and i inert mate	aterial ove openings. d cap or rer erial used -	rflows tank opening. nove vent line. specify:
NUD	submersible Cap or plug Purge tank o Cut one or m	pumps and other tank f all lines except the vent of all product & flammab hore large holes in the ta	ixtures. and fill lines. le vapors, inks.	mecuon	IS,		MOVAL 1 Crea	te vent hol	e.	
	Date Tank(s Date of Cha	rea.) Permanently closed: nge-in-Service:	11-4-99	-		2	Dispo Final	ose of tank tank desti 4,eoL,	in approve nation: A57A	SILO For SILO For Li TE Component
00-116			VIII. Cer	tificati	on (Rea	ad and	Sign)			
locume ubmitte	under per ents, and ti ed informa	haity of law that I ha hat based on my in tion is true, accurat	ive personally examine quiry of those individua te, and complete.	d and Is imr	am far iediate	niliar w ly resp	vith the onsibl	e informa e for obt	ition subi aining th	mitted in this and all attached e information, I believe that the
rint nam	e and official	title of owner or owner's \Box . $\Box H A C R$	authorized representative		$\left[\right]$	Signatu	re f	,		Date Signed
W/US	T-2 (Rev.	10/96)	White Carry Tari	(<u>ڳ</u>		ω	<u> </u>		1/27/99
	-	•	Copy - Regional (JIIICE		Yéllo	Сору - С	Central Off	ice	Pink Copy - Owner

APPENDIX C.

CERTIFICATE OF UST DISPOSAL

CERTIFICATE OF TANK DISPOSAL

DATE OF REMOVAL:	November 4, 1998
CLIENT:	Johnson Concrete Co., Inc. 217 Klumac Road P.O. Box 1037 Salisbury, NC 28144
CONTACT:	Ernest Jackson - 704/636-5231
PROJECT:	UST Removal - One (1), 2000 Gallon, Diesel.
TANK LOCATION:	Piedmont Block 108 Old Davidson PI. N.W. Concord, NC 28027

Tank Specifications;

Tank Identification No.:	None found
Tank Diameter:	10 feet 6 inches
Tank Length:	15 feet 4 inches
Tank Volume:	2000 gallons
Tank Material:	Steel - Single Wall
Tank Contents:	Diesel
Tank Condition:	Good

Disposal Facility: Carolina Stalite Company (subsidiary of Johnson Concrete)

Certification Statement:

The above described tank has been transferred to the aforementioned facility as a process material silo.

Gregory W. Shepler

,

APPENDIX D.

OIL/SLUDGE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



APPENDIX E.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

And the second se

. .

12

ſ	5/	Ā	2	7
	LABO	RATOF	RES, INC	: /
				/
				,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

PAR Laboratories, Inc Phone (704) 588-8333 Fax (704) 588-8335

Shipping:

2217 Graham Park Drive Charlotte, NC 28273 Mailing: PO Box 411483 Charlotte, NC 28241-1483

It is essential that all information recorded on this Chain of Custody document for acceptance by PAR Laboratories, Inc. and the North Carolina Department of Environmental and Natural Resources.

Company Name (billing)		·		
PIEPmant Envir	ENMENT, T	c		Similarits/Special Instructions
Address				
2601 N. CAN	NON BLVD.		5	O HUDD (CONCORNE
City, State & Zip Code			–––– <i>[</i> ∆1	out longer
KAWAPILI),	NC 2000	3		
Point of Contact & Telephone Nu RECR HEALE	imber 204/93	ά-/tx.4	,	
Sample taken by: 7	Om SHEPVER			
IS THIS FOR STATE or EP *Sample type: DW Sample Temp upon rec ** Preserved: Yes	A REPORTING? WW GWMW eipt: °C No Teflon Line	YES HW or/ Zero Heads	NO _ SoilO pace: Yes	ther
Client Sample I.D.		Set Up	Collection	
	Comp Grab Preserv.	Date/Time	Date/Time	Requested
JC-N-10-2 UST			11/4/98	5030/3550
JC-5-10-2' UST			11/4/98	,1 (1)
SC-Links - 2'6"			11/9/98	a
5e- Pump - 1'6"	4		11/5/58	
$ \sim $				
	+ + / +		<u> </u>	
	+		<u> </u>	
			2	
Date	/Time 11/5/92	Received by:	11.5	Date/Time
elinquished by;) Date	/Time	Received by:	1 - Carro	Date/Time

C = Composite G = Grab DW = Drinking Water WW = Wastewater GWMW = Groundwater Monitoring Well HW = Hazardous Waste
 See Other Side

APPENDIX F.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RECORDS



PAR Laboratories, Inc. 2217 Graham Park Drive PO Box 411483 Charlotte, NC 28241-1483 NC Cert # 20; SC Cert # 99003001

REPORT OF ANALYSES

Attn: GREG SHEPLER PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL 2601 N. CANNON BOULEVARD KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083-

PROJECT NAME: NOV 98 DATE: 11/30/98

SAMPLE NUMBER-9246SAMPLE ID- JC-N-10-2' USTSAMPLE MATRIX- SODATE SAMPLED-11/04/98DATE RECEIVED-11/09/98SAMPLER-TOM SHEPLERRECEIVED BY- RETIME RECEIVED-1312DELIVERED BY-TYPE SAMPLE-

Page 1 of 4

ANALYSIS	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	TIME	ВҮ	RESULT UNITS
TOTAL SOLIDS IN PERCENT	EPA 160.3	11/10/98	0800	TL	72.4 %
TPH 5030, GASOLINE IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	TL	< 10 mg/kg
TPH 3550, DIESEL IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	TL	< 10 mg/kg



PAR Laboratories, Inc. 2217 Graham Park Drive PO Box 411483 Charlotte, NC 28241-1483 NC Cert # 20; SC Cert # 99003001

REPORT OF ANALYSES

Attn: GREG SHEPLER PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL 2601 N. CANNON BOULEVARD KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083-

PROJECT NAME: NOV 98 DATE: 11/30/98

SAMPLE NUMBER-9247SAMPLE ID- JC-S-10-2' USTSAMPLE MATRIX- SODATE SAMPLED-11/04/98DATE RECEIVED-11/09/98SAMPLER- TOM SHEPLERRECEIVED BY- RETIME RECEIVED-1312DELIVERED BY-TYPE SAMPLE-Grab

Page 2 of 4

ANALYSIS	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	TIME	BY	RESULT UNITS
TOTAL SOLIDS IN PERCENT TPH 5030, GASOLINE IN SOIL	EPA 160.3 GC-SW846	11/10/98 11/10/98	0800 0800	TL TL	90.1 % < 10 mg/kg
TPH 3550, DIESEL IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	TL	< 10 mg/kg



PAR Laboratories, Inc. 2217 Graham Park Drive PO Box 411483 Charlotte, NC 28241-1483 NC Cert # 20: SC Cert # 99003001

REPORT OF ANALYSES

Attn: GREG SHEPLER PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL 2601 N. CANNON BOULEVARD KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083-

PROJECT NAME: NOV 98 DATE: 11/30/98

SAMPLE NUMBER-9248SAMPLE ID- JC-LINES-2'6"SAMPLE MATRIX- SODATE SAMPLED-11/09/98SAMPLER- TOM SHEPLEKRECEIVED BY- REDATE RECEIVED-1312DELIVERED BY-TYPE SAMPLE- Grab

Page 3 of 4

ANALYSIS	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	TIME	BY	RESULT	UNITS
TOTAL SOLIDS IN PERCENT	EPA 160.3	11/10/98	0800	TL	80.0	€.
TPH 5030, GASOLINE IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	\mathtt{TL}	< 10	mg/kg
TPH 3550, DIESEL IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	\mathbf{TL}	1781	mg/kg



PAR Laboratories, Inc. 2217 Graham Park Drive PO Box 411483 Charlotte, NC 28241-1483 NC Cert # 20; SC Cert # 99003001

REPORT OF ANALYSES

Attn: GREG SHEPLER PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL 2601 N. CANNON BOULEVARD KANNAPOLIS, NC 28083-

PROJECT NAME: NOV 98 DATE: 11/30/98

SAMPLE NUMBER-9249SAMPLE ID- JC-PUMP-1'6"SAMPLE MATRIX- SODATE SAMPLED-11/09/98DATE RECEIVED-11/09/98SAMPLER-TOM SHEPLERRECEIVED BY- RETIME RECEIVED-1312DELIVERED BY-TYPE SAMPLE-Grab

Page 4 of 4

ANALYSIS	METHOD	ANALYSIS DATE	TIME	BY	RESULT	UNITS	
TOTAL SOLIDS IN PERCENT	EPA 160.3	11/10/98	0800	TL	87.4	%	
TPH 5030, GASOLINE IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	TL	< 10	mg/kg	
TPH 3550, DIESEL IN SOIL	GC-SW846	11/10/98	0800	TL	489	mg/kg	

ía

portment of Environmen vision of Environmental N POUNDWATTER SECTION	t, Health, Natural Resourc Aanagement	Sec. Confirm. GW Contaminat Major Soll Contamination	lion (Y/N) In:	cident # 20172
		Minor Soll Contornination (Y		te Incident Occurred Leok Detected 11 4 98
		INCIDENT DESCRIPTIO	N	······
ncident Location/Name	Piedment 3	Slock		
Address 108 0	12 Davidson Pl	ACE NW		
StryTown Concold	County (Abarrus	Region MRD	
Briefly Describe Incident	TPH Lin	by 5030 3550.	One 10,000 (cal tank
remo	ved.		·	· ·
· -	·		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		-		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				• • •
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
······································	POTEN	TAL SOURCE OWNED		
Potential Source Owner	-Operator			Telephone
	Ernest	JACKSON		704.636.523
Johnson	- Concrete Comp	try, Trc Street Address	PO BOX 1037	1717 VILLER
City Solichury	Courty Cabacc	State	Z:	p Code
City Salisbury DWNERSHIP	County CALArr	us state NC	Zı	PCode ZB144
City Salisbury DWNERSHIP D. N/A 1. Municipal	2 Military 3.1	Jinknown (4.Private	5.Federal 6.	County 7. State
City Salisbury DWNERSHIP D. N/A 1. Municipal DEFRATION TYPE D. N/A 1. Public Servic	2 Militory 3. L	US State Unknown (4.)Private Residential , 4. Educational/Re	5.Federal 6.	County 7. State
City Selisbury DWNERSHIP D. N/A 1. Municipal DFERATION TYPE D. N/A 1. Public Servic	2 Militory 3. L 2 Agricultrurol 3. J	Inknown (4. Educational/Re	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)Industrial 6.	County 7. State
City <u>Selisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DFERATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED	County CAbarr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L	Inknown Inknow	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST	County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED	County CADArr 2 Milltony 3 L e 2 Agricultural 3 J Diesol	Inknown (4.)Private Residential 4. Educational/Re	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST	County 7. State County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED	County CADArr 2. Militory 3. L e 2. Agricultrurol 3. L Diesd	Inknown (1)Private Residential 4. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE	5.Federal 6. elig. 5 Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST	County 7. State County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE
City Selisbury DWNERSHIP D. N/A 1. Municipal DEFRATION TYPE D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED	County CADArr 2. Milltony 3. L E 2. Agricultural 3. R Diesd	Inknown IPrivate Residential 4. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST (Infinia	County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DERATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultural 3. L Diesd	SOURCE OF POLLUTIO	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST <u>Unlunn</u>	Cocie 28(49 County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE <u>Unknow</u>
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select opp	County CADArr 2. Militory 3. L e 2. Agricultrurol 3. L Diesd		5.Federal 6. elig. 5 Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unhum N	County 7. State County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE Un known
City Salisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) . Intentional dump	Country CADArr 2. Military 3. L P 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd DILUTION 13. Well	SOURCE OF POLLUTIO	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unlimin N LOCATION	County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE Unknown
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) L. Intentional dump <u>P</u> II, pond, lagoon	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultural 3. L Diesd Diesd Diution 13. Well 14. Above-ground	State NC Inknown Divate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/nerbicide 2. Raciocative waste	5.Federal 6. elig. 5 Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unlimin N LOCATION 1. Pacifity 2. Poitrand	Cocie County County Commercial AMOUNT RECOVERE Uncharacterial SETTING 1. Residential
City Salisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) Lintentional dump 2. Pit. pond. lagoon Jeak-underground	County CADAIN 2. Military 3. L 2. Agricultural 3. R Diesd Diution 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank	State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/nerbicide 2. Racipactive waste 3. Pasaline/diesel	5.Federal 6. elig. (5)industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unlocation N LOCATION (1. Pacifity 2. Raitroad 3. Waterway	County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE Un lawo un SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial
City <u>Salisburg</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) L. Intentional dump 2. Pit. pond, Lagcon 3. Leak-underground L. Spray itrigation	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd DILUTION 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State NC Inknown A.Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racioactive waste 3. Casoline/diesel 4. Heating oil	5.Federal 6. elig. 5.industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Mount LOST Multiple 1. Pacility 2. Railroad 3. Waterward 4. Pipeime	y A River
City <u>Salisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC Select one) L. Intentional dump 2. Pit. pond. lagoon Leak-underground L. Spray irrigation 5. Land application	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd Diution 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racipacitive waste 3. Casoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod.	S.Fecieral 6. elig. Sindustrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unlimin N LOCATION 1. Pacility 2. Railroad 3. Waterwor 4. Pipeine 5. Dumpsite	y AMOUNT RECOVERE
City Selisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit, pond, lageon 3. Jeak-underground 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 5. Land application	County 2. Military 2. Military 2. Agricultrurol 3. I E 2. Agricultrurol 3. I Diesd Diesd Diesd 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racipactive waste 3. Casoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage	5.Federal 6. elig. 5 industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST INDUST	y 3. Urban 2 Bl 44 County 7. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE United to the second SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial 3. Urban 4. Rural
City <u>Selisbury</u> <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Servic MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SQURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit, pond, lageon 3. Leak-underground 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 5. Land application 5. Land application 5. Land application	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd DIUTION 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racioactive waste 3. Casoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers	Zi 5.Federal elig. 5.Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unum Industrial Industri Industri <td< td=""><td>y 2. SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial 2. Industrial 3. Urban 4. Rural</td></td<>	y 2. SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial 2. Industrial 3. Urban 4. Rural
City Selisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit, pond, lagoon 3. Land application 5. Land application 5. Land application 5. Land application 5. Land application 5. Source unknown 3. Septic tank	County CADAIN 2. Military 3. L 2. Agricultrural 3. R Diesd Diesd DILUTION 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Radioactive waste 3. Casoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge	5.Federal 6. elig. 5.industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST (Information N LOCATION 1. Enclisty 2. Raitroad 3. Waterward 4. Pipeline 5. Dumpsite 6. Highway 7. Residence 8. Other	y 2. SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial 3. Urban 4. Rural
City Salisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit, pond, lagoon 3. Leak-underground 4. Spray irrigation 5. Lond application 5. Sevice unknown 6. Sevice fine	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd DILUTION 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	State NC Inknown APrivate Residential A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racioactive waste 3. Pasoline/diesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge 9. Solid waste leachate	Zi 5.Federal elig. 5.Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unum N 1. Paciity 2. Raitroad 3. Waterway 4. Pipeime 5. Dumpsite 6. Highway 7. Residence 8. Other	y 3. State Commercial 7. Mining AMOUNT RECOVERE Unchoom SETTING 1. Residential 2. Industrial 3. Urban 4. Rural
City Salisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit. pond. lagoon 3. Leak-underground 4. Spray irrigation 5. Land application 5. Land application	County CAbarr 2. Military 3. L E 2. Agricultural 3. F Diesd Dilution 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	Image: State NC Residential 4. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE (Select one) 1. Pesticide/nerbicide 2. Racioactive waste 3. Ocsoline/aiesel 4. Heating oil 5. Other petroleum prod. 6. Sewage/septage 7. Fertilizers 8. Sludge 9. Solid waste leachate 10. Metais	5.Federal 6. elig. Dindustrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unim 2. N 1. Pacifity 2. Raitroad 3. Waterwor 4. Pipeine 5. Dumpsite 6. Highway 7. Residence 8. Other	y Sthe Priority County County Commercial Com
City Selisbury <u>DWNERSHIP</u> D. N/A 1. Municipal <u>DEFRATION TYPE</u> D. N/A 1. Public Service MATERIALS INVOLVED MATERIALS INVOLVED <u>PRIMARY SOURCE OF PC</u> Select one) 1. Intentional dump 2. Pit, pond, lagoon 3. Lead-underground 4. Spray imigation 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 5. Lead application 6. Source unknown 8. Septic tank 9. Sewer line 0. Stockpile 1. Landfill 2. Fallouding	County CADArr 2. Military 3. L e 2. Agricultrural 3. L Diesd Diesd DILUTION 13. Well 14. Above-ground Storage Tank 15. Nonpoint source	Image: State NC Image: State NC Image: State NC Image: State NC Image: State A. Educational/Re POLLUTANTS INVOLVE POLLUTANTS INVOLVE SOURCE OF POLLUTIO PRIMARY POLLUTANT TYPE Select one) 1. Pesticide/herbicide 2. Racipactive waste 3. Casoline/aiesel 4. Heating oil	Zi 5.Fecteral elig. 5.Industrial 6. ED AMOUNT LOST Unum Industrial	y SETTING SETTING Residential Commercial SETTING SETTI

.

•

.

-

	IM	PACTON	DRINKING	WATER SUP	PLIES		
	1.YES	2.10		•	-	, ,	
		······································				<u>·</u>	
<u>Well(s) Contaminated: ((</u>	<u>Users Name)</u> -						
1				<u></u>	· •		· · · · · - · ·
2.	•			<u> </u>			<u></u>
3.	- :. <u></u>		· · - · - · - · - · - · - · - · - · - ·				
4					······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
5		·		·			
Circle Appropriate Resp Lab Samples Taken By:	oonses . 1. DE	M * 2	2. DHS	(3) Responsible	∍Party	4. Other	5. Non
Samples Taken Include:	1. Gr	oundwater	2.50) -			
		LOC	ATION OF	INCIDENT			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
7 1/2 Min. Quad Name	Concord			: Deg : Min : Sec	: <u>35°</u>	25' 50"	
5 Min. Quad Number	0631		Lor	<u>na.</u> : Degʻ: Min : Se	80°	36'28"	
		Drow Sketct	n of Area or At	<u>tach Additional M</u>	icos		
	1				• `		
		Sie	Attached	nop		• •	
				•			•
					· •		•,
				-	•		
				, · ·			-
-							
				· .			
			· · · ·				
			· .				
	-						
				•			
		•.		;			
					-		

-



NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

MOORESVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT June 11, 1999

CERTIFIED MAIL **RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED**

Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. PO Box 1037 / 217 Klumac Road Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attn: Ernest Jackson

> RE: Notice of Regulatory Requirements 15A NCAC 2L .0115(c) **RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND** CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

> > Piedmont Block 108 Old Davidson Place NW Cabarrus County, N.C. Pollution Incident No. Pending

Dear Mr. Jackson:



ERNOR

Information received by this office on February 24, 1999 confirms a release or discharge from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above referenced location. Records indicate that you are the owner of this UST tank system. This letter is a standard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in accordance with North Carolina statutes and rules. The UST Section of the Division of Waste Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 15A, Subchapter 2N of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC).

Piedmont Block June 11, 1999

As a responsible party, you are required to comply with the release response and corrective action requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .0115(c), which include the requirements established in 15A NCAC 2N. Listed is a general description of actions you must take to comply with State rules. For a detailed description of your requirements please refer to the enclosed rules and the January 1998 Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater. Volume II ("the Guidelines"). The Guidelines are available on the Internet at http://gw.ehnr.state.nc.us or may be purchased from the UST Section for a fee of \$7.00. To purchase a copy of the Guidelines, please send a check made payable to DENR to:

DENR/DWM/UST Section P.O. Box 29616 Raleigh, NC 27626-0616

<u>Required Actions:</u>

- 1) If you can demonstrate that no soil remains in the unsaturated zone in the sidewalls and at the base of the UST system excavation with contaminant levels exceeding either the "soil-to-groundwater" or the residential maximum soil contaminant concentrations (See Guidelines), whichever are lower, then submit a Soil Contamination Report in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L.0115(c)(3). The Soil Contamination Report, if applicable, is due in this office within 90 days of the date of receipt of this notice. Upon approval of this report, the Department will issue a notice indicating that no further action related to this incident is required; or,
- 2) If the requirements of 15A NCAC .0115(c)(3) cannot be met as described in Item #3 above, submit a Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0115(c)(4), containing information needed by the Department to classify the level of risk to human health and the environment posed by the discharge or release. The LSA Report is due in this office within 120 days of the date of receipt of this notice. Based on a review of the information submitted in the LSA, the Department will classify the risk of the discharge or release as high, intermediate or low. At that time, the Department will also classify the land use of the site as either residential or industrial/commercial. You will be notified of the risk and land use classifications once review of your LSA Report is completed.

If you believe that any of the information requested above has already been submitted, please notify Brad Murphy of the date, title, and content of the documents that contain the information.

٠

Piedmont Block June 11, 1999

Your prompt attention to the items described herein is required. Failure to comply with the state's rules in the manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms available to the State. Each day that a violation continues may be considered a separate violation. If you believe you are not the responsible party notify the UST Section within 15 days of receipt of this letter.

Please note that performing assessment and cleanup work that is <u>not</u> required under 15A NCAC 2L.0115 is <u>not</u> reimbursable from the Commercial or Noncommercial Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact Brad Murphy of the Mooresville Regional Office at the letterhead address and/or at 704-663-1699 ext. 248. If you have any questions regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the UST Section at (919) 733-8486.

Sincerely,

BUNTM

Bradley D. Murphy Hydrogeologic Technician

Enclosures: 15A NCAC 2L .0115

cc: Ruth Strauss - Central Office

<u>_</u>4,

Z 523 956 671

	US Postal Dervice Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided. Do not use for International Mail (See reverse) Sent to Johnson Concrete Co., Inc.					
	Street & Number P O Box 1037/217 Klumac Rd Post Office, State, & ZIP Code Salisbury NC 28144					
	Aohanga Ernest	l ş ckson				
	Certified Fee					
	Special Delivery Fee					
10	Restricted Delivery Fee					
199(Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered					
April	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
800,	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$				
PS Form 3	Postmark or Date	· · ·				

9

SOIL Sample Results

Predmont Block CAb. Co. Inc I Z0172

Compounds	Soil ID	Conc,	RES. (ppm)	IND/COMM (ppm)	S TO GW (ppm)
				· · · ·	
BENZENE	5'/10' (14)	5 10/14	22	200	0.0056
TOLUENE	<u> </u>		3200	82000	7
ETHYLBENZENE		V V	1560	40000	0.24
M, O & P XYLENES		50/ND	32000	200000	G
ISOPROPYL BENZENE		(48/ND	1564	40880	2
N-PROPYLBENZENE		DIO ND	156	4088	2
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE		TEG ND	782	20440	7
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE		(150/ND	782	20440	8
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE		The IND	156	4088	3
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE		(160) ND			
N-BUTYLBENZENE		\mathbf{P}	156	4088	4
NAPHTHALENE		500/ND	63	1635	0.58
MTBE			156	4088	0.92
ISOPROPYL ETHER			156	4088	0.37
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE		KILOO/NA	63	1635	3
Phenanthrene		TELOVND			
		∇			
	- <u>'</u>	. !			
C5-C8 ALIPHATICS (VPH)		ND	939	24528	72
C9-C12 ALIPHATICS (VPH)		48/NIN/25	ζ		
C9-C18 ALIPHATICS (EPH)		lisplandar			
ΤΟΤΑΙ	+=+	198/11/29	ද <mark>ා 938</mark> 6	245280	3755
			<u>~1</u> .,		L 0200
C19-C36 ALIPHATICS (EPH)		27 140 140	93860	NONE	NONE
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- INDELNC			
C9-C10 AROMATICS (VPH)		24/110/19			
C11-C22 AROMATICS (EPH))				
TOTAL	₩	1184/NAV2	469	12264	34

RBK\TEMP\GCLS.XLS

10/15/98

Sonioquines	Weilin	Conc	GCES (ppb)	25,000
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
BENZENE	MW-1		5,000	1
		<u> </u>	257,500	1000
ETHYLBENZENE		2.7	29,000	29
M, O & P XYLENES		7.2	87,500	530
NAPHTHALENE			15,500	21
MTBE			200,000	200
ISOPROPYL ETHER			70,000	70

.

GROUNDWATER Sample Results

MADEP Methods	WELLID	CONC		21 Herm GW-Standards
			<u></u>	
C5-C8 ALIPHATICS (VPH)	MWI-1	N.D.		420
······			······································	
C9-C12 ALIPHATICS (VPH)		400		
C9-C18 ALIPHATICS (EPH)		ND		
TOTAL		400		4.200
C19-C36 ALIPHATICS (EPH)		MO		42,000
C9-C10 AROMATICS (VPH)		310		
C11-C22 AROMATICS (EPH)		760		
TOTAL	V	1079179		210
		(553) 7/7	00	<u> </u>

RBK\TEMP\GCLS.XLS

Sheet2

PIEDMONT ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS, PA

Industrial Hygiene, Safety & Environmental Engineering



SEP 15 1999

September 10, 1999



VIA FACSIMILE (704) 663-6040

Bradley D. Murphy NCDENR 919 N. Main Street Mooresville, NC 28115

Re: Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. Piedmont Block 108 Old Davidson Place NW Concord, NC

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA has been retained by Johnson concrete to perform the LSA on the diesel fuel UST removed from the Piedmont Block site.

The monitoring well has been installed and groundwater samples have been delivered to Pace Laboratories for analysis. Based upon infield observation the soil plume appears to intersect the water table and we anticipate some dissolved phase contamination (no free product observed).

By way of this memo we are requesting an extension to October 8, 1999 for receipt of analyticals and final completion of the LSA. If this presents a problem please let me know. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Gregory W. Shepler

cc: Ernest Jackson Johnson Concrete

> 2601 N. Cannon Blvd. Kannapolis, NC 28083 704/938-1604 ● FAX 938-4010



JAMES B. HUNT J

BILL HOLMAN

WILLIAM L. MEYER DIRECTOR



Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. PO Box 1037 / 217 Klumac Road Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attn: Ernest Jackson

RE:

Notice of Violation

Piedmont Block 108 Old Davidson Place NW Cabarrus County, N.C. Pollution Incident #20172 Undetermined Risk Classification

COPIETH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

December 14, 1999

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Dear Mr. Jackson:

A review of the Piedmont Block incident file shows that the Limited Site Assessment (LSA) was due on October 9, 1999 and has not been received. You must submit the LSA within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Your failure to respond within the time specified and to voluntarily achieve compliance may result in a recommendation from the Mooresville Office to the director of the division for the assessment of civil penalties in accordance with G.S. 143-215.6A or in a request to the Attorney General to institute an action for injunctive relief. Until such time that the above requested information is received in this office, you will remain in violation of North Carolina law. You should note that any enforcement action, including assessment of civil penalties, may begin from the original due date established in the Ocotber 9, 1999 notice.

Your questions should be directed to Brad Murphy or me in the Mooresville Regional Office at (704) 663-1699.

Sincerely,

Shauma W Calduall for

Steven E. Bograd, P.G. UST Section Regional Supervisor

cc: Gregory Shepler - Piedmont Environmental Professionals





GOVERNOR

BILL HOLMAN



<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. PO Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attn: Ernest Jackson

> RE: Notice of Regulatory Requirements 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d) RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

January 28, 2000

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF

T AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Piedmont Block 106 Old Davidson Place N.W. Cabarrus County, N.C. Incident #: 20172 High Risk Classification

Dear Mr. Jackson:

Information received by this office on February 24, 1999 confirms a release or discharge from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above referenced location. Records indicate that you are the owner of this UST system. This letter is a standard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in accordance with North Carolina statutes and rules. The Underground Storage Tank Section of the Division of Waste Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 15A, Subchapter 2N of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC).

The risk-based rule for petroleum USTs, 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d), states that the Department shall classify the risk of each known discharge or release from the UST system. A review of information you have provided to this office indicates that:

(1) A water supply well not used for drinking water is located within 250 feet of the source area of a confirmed discharge or release;

Based on the conditions above, the discharge or release at the subject site has been classified as "high risk." In addition, the land use at the site has been classified as industrial/commercial. Please note that 15A NCAC 2L .0115(e) requires you to notify the Department of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned.





Piedmont Block January 28, 2000

Based on the determination that the risk posed by the discharge or release at the subject site is high, you must comply with assessment and cleanup requirements pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(f). To achieve compliance with this rule, please submit a Comprehensive Site Assessment (CSA) Report in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0106(c), 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g), 15A NCAC 2N .0706 and the January 1998 Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater, Volume II ("the Guidelines"). The Guidelines are available on the Internet at http://gw.ehnr.state.nc.us or may be purchased from the Groundwater Section for a fee of \$7.00. To purchase a copy of the Guidelines, please send a check made payable to DENR to:

DENR/DWQ/Groundwater Section Pollution Control Branch P.O. Box 29578 Raleigh, NC 27626-0578

The CSA Report must be received by this office within **90 days** of the date of receipt of this notice. In addition, you must submit a summary of the CSA Report to the local Health Director and the local Chief Administrative Officer in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0114. The summary should be submitted to these persons no later than five working days after submittal of the CSA Report to this office.

Your prompt attention to the items described herein is required. Failure to comply with the state's rules in the manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms available to the State. Each day that a violation continues may be considered a separate violation.

Please note that performing assessment and cleanup work that is <u>not</u> required under 15A NCAC 2L.0115 is <u>not</u> reimbursable from the Commercial or Noncommercial Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact Brad Murphy of the Moorseville Regional Office at the letterhead address and/or at (704) 663-1699, ext.248. If you have any questions regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the Underground Storage Tank Section at (919) 733-8486.

Sincerely,

Bradley D. Murphy ¹ Hydrogeologic Technician II

cc:

Ruth Strauss - Compliance Branch Head

Cabarrus County Health Department

Gregory W. Shepler - Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA

2

· .	Ζ	204	749 622	
			•	

i

US Postal Service Receipt for Certifie	ed Mail	I.		
No Insurance Coverage Provi Do not use for International M	ded. <u>all <i>(See reverse)</i></u>			
Johnson Concrete	Co Inc			
Street & Number P O Box 1037				
Post Office, State, & ZIP Code Salisbury NC 28	3144			
Anten Ernest Jacl	rson			
Certified Fee				
Special Delivery Fee				
Restricted Delivery Fee				
Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date Delivered				
Return Receipt Showing to Whorn, Date, & Addressee's Address				
TOTAL Postage & Fees \$				
Postmark or Date				

.



GOVERNOR

LL HOLMAN

SECRETARY

COPYORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

> DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT February 10, 2000

JAMES B. HUNT JR. <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. PO Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attention: Ernest Jackson

> RE: Notice of Regulatory Requirements 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d) RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

> > Piedmont Block 106 Old Davidson Place N.W. Cabarrus County, N.C. Incident # 20172 High Risk Classification

Dear Mr. Jackson:

Information received by this office on February 24, 1999 confirms a release or discharge from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above referenced location. Records indicate that you are the owner of the UST system. This letter is a standard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in accordance with North Carolina statutes and rules. The Underground Storage Tank Section of the Division of Waste Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 15A, Subchapter 2N of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC). Please note that this NORR supercedes the Notice of Regulatory Requirements issued to you by this office on January 28, 2000 requesting a Comprehensive Site Assessment.

The risk-based rule for petroleum USTs, 15A NCAC 2L .0115(d), states that the Department shall classify the risk of each known discharge or release from the UST system. A review of information you have provided to this office indicates that:

A water supply well not used for drinking water is located within 250 feet of the source area of a confirmed discharge or release.



WILLIAM L. MEYER -P. DIRECTOR



Piedmont Block February 10, 2000

Based on the conditions above, the discharge or release at the subject site has been classified as **''high risk.''** In addition, the land use at the site has been classified as **industrial/commercial**. Please note that 15A NCAC 2L .0115(e) requires you to notify the Department of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned.

Prior to performing the assessment and cleanup requirements pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(f), the Division is requesting that the on-site monitoring wells be sampled on a semi-annual basis. Following the results of the sampling plan, a decision on completing a Comprehensive Site Assessment (CSA) will be made. The monitoring and reporting results are as follows:

- 1. In addition to sampling monitoring well JCMW1, sample the on-site non-potable well as located in the January 14, 2000 Limited Site Assessment. Groundwater samples should be analyzed for EPA Methods 602 with xylenes, EPA Method 625 plus 10 lagest non-target peaks identified, and MADEP VPH and EPH Alkanes/Aromatics.
- 2. Sample the monitoring wells in accordance with the sampling requirements schedule below. Groundwater samples must be collected in July and January.

SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS SCHEDULE						
MONITORING WELLS	EPA METHOD 602*, 625**	MADEP VPH and EPH***				
JCMW-1	X	X				
On-Site Well	X	X				

*includes xylenes

**plus 10 largest non-target peaks identified

*** alkanes/aromatics on both VPH and EPH

- 3. A semi-annual report shall be received by the Mooresville Regional Office by August 15, 2000 and February 15, 2001. The reports shall include the following information:
 - a. Laboratory results of all sampling events during the reporting period;
 - b. A table displaying sample results from all sampling events to date to aid in evaluating trends at the site;
 - c. Water levels will be reported from all available wells;
 - d. The February 15, 2001 report must include an updated status of all water supply wells located within 1,000 feet of the source. The update must include the well owner's name, address, and telephone number.
 - e. Any additional information required by DWM.

Piedmont Block February 10, 2000

Your prompt attention to the items described herein is required. Failure to comply with the state's rules in the manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms available to the State. Each day that a violation continues may be considered a separate violation.

Please note that performing assessment and cleanup work that is <u>not</u> required under 15A NCAC 2L.0115 is <u>not</u> reimbursable from the Commercial or Noncommercial Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact Mr. Brad Murphy of the Mooresville Regional Office (MRO) at the letterhead address and/or at 704.663.1699, ext. 248 or by e-mail at Brad.Murphy@ncmail.net. If you have any questions regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the Underground Storage Tank Section at 919.733.8486. In an effort to reduce paper costs and conserve file space, the MRO welcomes double-sided reports.

Sincerely,

Bradley D. Murphy Hydrogeological Technician II

Ζ 204 749 439

cc: Ruth Strauss - UST Section Central Office

Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided.

US Postal Service

	l l	o not use for Internation	nal Mail <i>(See reverse)</i>
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	DD AFLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	Johnson Conc	rete Co Inc
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: JOHNSON CONCRETE CO INC P O BOX 1037 SALISBURY NC 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery MelissciBleuins C. Signature X Melissky Addressee D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No	P O Box 1037 set Office, State, & ZIP Code Salisbury NC 28144 stagen Ernest Stackson artified Fee pecial Delivery Fee estricted Delivery Fee etum Receipt Showing to	
bdm/nover (2) 14	Service Type Service Type Service Type Service Mail Dertified Mail	e stum Receipt Showing to Whom, 1e, & Addressee's Address DTAL Postage & Fees	\$
2/10/00 USPS	Insured Mail C.O.D. Kestricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	ostmark or Date	
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) Z 204 749 439			
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789	<u></u>	<u>_</u>

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

404 West Kerr Street Salisbury, NC 28144

704-630-6671 704-630-6672(fax)

REPORT OF LABORATORY SERVICES

N.C. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH, & NATURAL RESOURCES

JUL 2 8 2000

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT MOUNESVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE

PROJECT

PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY **106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE** CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

FOR

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY **POST OFFICE BOX 1037** SALISBURY, NORTH CAROLINA

PREPARED BY

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

SALISBURY, NORTH CAROLINA

IES FILE NO. 00-007

JULY 26, 2000

20 S aONMA DeWITT WHITTEN CES

DeWitt Whitten, CHM, REM, RERA, **Project Manager**



IES,LLC

IES File No. 00-007

.

PAGE TWO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Project History	3
Field Services	3
Report Summary	4
Appendix I – Drawings	
Appendix II – Analytical Report	
Appendix III – Chain of Custody Sheet	
IES,LLC

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE THREE

PROJECT HISTORY

Based upon information furnished to our office, it is our understanding that a 10,000 gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) at the site was permanently closed on November 4, 1998. The closure was accomplished by the removal of the UST, pump, pump island, and associated piping. During the closure process, contamination was discovered beneath the pump island and as a result; a limited site assessment (LSA) was performed by Piedmont Environmental Professionals. Their findings were presented in their Limited Site Assessment Report dated January 19, 2000. As a result of the findings of the LSA, the Mooresville Regional Office of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) issued a Notice of Regulatory Requirements dated February 10, 2000. which required the sampling of the monitoring well and supply well located at the facility, laboratory analysis of groundwater samples including EPA Methods 602 with xylenes, 625 plus 10 largest non-target peaks (TICs) identified and MADEP VPH and EPH Alkanes/Aromatics, and the preparation of a semi-annual report to be submitted prior to August 15, 2000 and February 15, 2001.

FIELD SERVICES

On July 7, 2000 personnel of our office visited the Piedmont Block facility to obtain water samples from the monitoring well (JCMW-1) and the supply well (JCSW –1) located at the site. Prior to sampling, the water level was measured at each well location to determine the well volume and the volumes required for purging. A summary of our findings is presented below.

WELL NO.	WELL DEPTH, ft.	WELL DIA., in.	WATER LEVEL, ft.*	WATER VOLUME IN WELL, galions	PURGE VOL., gallons
JCMW-1	24.0	2	15.1	1.47	4.41
JCSW-1	305.0	6	19.0	419.9	1259.7
	* below top of ca	sing			

The wells were purged in accordance with the guidelines outlined in NCDENR documents and after purging, the wells were allowed to stabilize based upon water level, ph, and temperature measurements. After stabilization, samples were obtained at each well location and placed into containers supplied by the laboratory. Upon completion of each sampling event, the containers were placed into an ice chest with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4° Celius. Upon completion of the field activities, the water samples were transported in person to Test America Laboratory in Charlotte, North Carolina.

IES,LLC

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE FOUR

REPORT SUMMARY

A summary of the laboratory results as well as a comparison of the results and the state standards are presented below and the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody sheet are presented in Appendix II and III, respectively.

	Summa	ary of Lab <u>Anal</u>	<u>ysis</u>			١.
	WELL NO.	JCM	<u>W-1</u>		JCSW-1	0L
	SAMPLING DATE	9/07/99	7/07/00		7/07/00	
	H₂O TEMP., [°] C	*	24.8		22.3	
	H₂O ph	*	5.56		5.96	
	H₂O LEVEL ¹	15.2	15.1		19.4	
<u>Constituent</u>						
VPH (ug/l) Aliph Aliph Arom	atics C5-C8 atics C9-C12 natics C9-C10	ND ² 400 310	ND ² 40 130		ND ² ND ² ND ²	
EPH (ug/l) Aliph Aliph Aron	atics C9-C18 atics C19-C36 natics C11-C22	ND ² ND ² 760	248 ND ² 423	9-622 Aro 553	ND ² ND ² ND ²	
EPA 602 (ug Ethly m & o – x	/l) /benzene p – xylene (ylene	2.7 4.7 2.5	ND ² ND ² ND ²		ND ² ND ² ND ²	
EPA 625 + ti	cs (ug/l)	ND ³	ND ³		ND ³	

* information not presented in Piedmont Environmental Professional's report dated 1/14/2000

1 - feet below top of casing

2 - non-detect above method detection limit

3 - non-detect for all compounds

Comparison of Lab Analysis and State Standards¹

	WELL NO.	JCN	/W-1	<u>JCSW-1</u>
<u>Constituent</u>	SAMPLING DATE <u>State Standard</u>	9/07/99	7/07/00	7/07/00
Aliphatics C5-C8	420		ND ²	ND ²
Aliphatics C9-C18	4200	ND ²	240	ND ²
Aliphatics C19-C36	42000	ND ²	ND ²	ND ²
Aromatics C9-C22	210	1070	553	ND ²
Ethylbenzene	29	2.7	ND ²	ND ²
Xylenes (mixed)	530	7.2	ND ²	ND ²

1 -- all units in ug/l

2 - non-detect above method detection limit

3 - numbers in bold exceed the state standard

APPENDIX I







APPENDIX II

Test America

2960 Foster Creighton Dr Nashville, TN 37204 615-726-0177 Fax: 615-726-0954

ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: D. WHITTEN Lab Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Date Collected: 7/ 7/00 Time Collected: 11:05 Date Received: 7/ 8/00 Preservative: HC1 Temperature: 4.0 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Limit	Avəb Linit	D11 Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Nethod	Katch
VPH CS-C8 Aliphatics	ND	80/1	100.	108.	1.0	7/12/00	8: 49	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	1580
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	HD	ug/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	8: 49	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	1580
UPH C9-C10 Aronatics	130.	vg/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	8:49	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	1580
C9-C18 Aliphotic Hyd	248.	vg/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	2: 28	J. Saiyasak	E FH-98-1	3409
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	Ю	ug/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	2: 28	J. Saiyasak	EPH-98-1	3407
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	423.	ug/1	250.	258.	1.0	7/12/00	2:28	J. Saiyasak	EPH-98-1	3409
XURGANIC PARAMETERSX										
Denzene	HD	<i>uş/</i> 1	1.0	1.0	1	7/20/00	11:27	0. Ranes	602	7936
Toluese	XB:	sg/1	1.0	1.0	1	7/28/00	11:27	Ð. Raneg	682	7936
Ethylbenzene	NÐ	ug/1	1.6	1.8	1	7/20/00	11:27	D. Kaney	602	7936
Xylemes, total	HD.	s§/1	1.8	1.0	1	7/20/00	11:27	D. Raney	682	7936
Chlorobenzene	ND:	ug/1	1.8	1.0	1	7/20/00	11:27	0. Saney	682	7936
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND-	ug/1	1.0	1.8	1	7/20/00	11:27	D.Raneu	682	7936
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	нd	ug/1	1.0	1.8	1	7/20/00	11:27	0. Raneu	682	7936
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	59/1	1.0	1.0	1	7/20/00	11:27	D. Raney	602	79 3 6
KEXTRACTABLE ORGANICSH										
Acesaphthese	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Acenaphthylese	ND	ug/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. FUQUE	625	2237
Anthracene	ND OK	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
le az i di ne	ND	ug/1	58.8	50.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Venzo(a)anthracene	ND	00/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
lieszo(a) pyrese	ND (IN	vg/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Venzo(b)fluoranthene	мÐ	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Nenzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND .	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Nenzo(k)fluoranthene	ХD	vg/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Bronophenylphenylether	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Wutylbenzylphthalate	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.9	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ЖD	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fugua	625	2237
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methame	ND CH	Ug/1	10, 0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. FU003	625	2737
his{2-Chloroethyl)ether	MD.	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
								•		

Sample report continued . . .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 2

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Report	สิบจร	Dil	Analysis	Analysis			
Analyte	Result	Usits	Linit	Linit	Factor	Date	Time	Analyst	Nethod	Batch
his{2-Chloroisopropul)ether	ND		10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	6 7 5	2237
2-Chloronaphthalene	KD.	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
7-Chlorophenol	ND	80/1	10.0	18.0	1	7/11/00	12: 77	J. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Chlorophenulphenulether	ND	80/1	10. 0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Chrusene	Яр	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Dibenz(a,b)anthracene	ND	uq/1	10,0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fugua	625	2237
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	dk dk	vq/1	18.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuque	625	2237
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	RD	ug/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	vg/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fugua	675	2237
3.3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ЯÐ	200/1	20.8	20. 8	1	7/11/00	17:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
2.4-Dichlorophenol	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Diethulphthalate	ak dk	ue/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
7.4-Dinethulphenol	DK	00/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Dinethulahte	DK	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Di-m-butulohthalate	DK	ug/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
7.4-Disitroshesol	ND	ug/1	25.8	25.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
7.4-dimitrotoluene	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
2.6-Dimitrotolvene	AD.	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Di-n-octulehthelete	КD	20/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12: 27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
1.2-Diphenulhudrazine	ND	uq/1	50.0	50.8	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Fluoranthene	ND.	vq/1	10.0	10.8	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Fluorene	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.8	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	uq/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Hexachlorocuclopentadiene	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	12:27	J.Fuqua	625	2237
Hexachloroethane	ND	UQ/1	18.0	10.9	1	7/11/96	3 12:27	J. FUQUZ	625	2237
Indepo(1.2.3-cd)surene	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	12: 27	J. Fuqua	6 2 5	2237
Isoshorone	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
2-Nethyl-4.6-dinitrophenol	D K	vq/1	25.0	25.8	1	7/11/0	J 12: 27	ป. หียดุบอ	625	2237
Naphthalene	ND OK	<i>uq/</i> 1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	3 12:27	J. Fuqua	625	22.37
Ritrobenzene	нd	uq/1	10.0	18. 8	1	7/11/0	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
2-Nitrophenel	ND	ve/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/0	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Nitrosheaol	80	u4/1	25.0	25.0	1	7/11/0	9 12:27	J. FU4U3	625	2237
X-aitrosodi-a-propulaniae	ND	8 4/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J. Fuqua	625	22.37
R-nitrosodinhenulanine	XD	v <u>v</u> /1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	D 12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
N-nitrosodinethulanine	8 0	94/1	10.9	10.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J.Fuqua	625	2237
Pestachlorophesol	ND	v o/1	25.0	25.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J. Fugua	625	2237
Phenasthrene	WD-	50/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J.Fuqua	625	2237
Phenol	ND	56/1	10.0	19.9	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Purene	ND	UQ/1	19.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J.Fugua	625	2237
Sis(2-ethulherul)ohthalate	ND:	96/1	18.9	19.8	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/0	0 12:27	J.Fuqua	625	2237

Sample report continued . . .



l

2960 Foster Creighton Dr Nashville, TN 37204 615-726-0177 Fax: 615-726-0954

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 3

Analyte	R	lesult Uni	Report Linit	Ruan Linit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Tine	Analyst	Nethod	[atc]
2,4,6-Tricklorophen	ol #0) ug/1	10.0	18.8	1	7/11/00	12:27	J. Fuqua	625	2237
HD = Hot detected at	t the report	: linit.								
Sample Extraction Ba	ata			*						
Paraneter	Nt/Vol Extracted	Extract Vol	Date	Analyst	F 	letbod				
eph Pan's	1900 ml 1900 ml	1.6 H1 1. H1	7/10/00 7/10/00	J. Rudden D. Yeager	E	PH 510				
	TENTATIVE	LY IDENTIFIED	COMPOUNDS							
Conpound	C	oncentration	Units							
23Di hydrolHInde	enednetbano	8. 012	PPN							
Surrogate	<u> </u>		% Recovery	19 	rget R					
BTEX/GRE Surr., 1,1,	,a-trifluoro	tolvene	95 .		50	150.				
WPH surr., FID			126.		70	130.				
surr-Nitrobenzene-45			51.		15	105.				
	11.		49.		17	110.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheny					10 _	111				
surr-2-Fluorobipheny surr-Terphenyl d14			48.		14	LLG.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheny surr-Terphenyl d14 surr-Phenol d5 surr-2-Fluorophese2			48. 17.		10	100.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheny surr-Terphenyl d14 surr-Phenol d3 surr-2-Fluorophenol surr-2 d 6-Tribrown	hone3		48. 17. 25.		10 10 9	100. 100.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheng surr-Terphengl d14 surr-Phenol d5 surr-2-Fluorophenol surr-2,4,6-Tribronop surr-2,4,6-Tribronop	henol		40. 17. 25. 65. 80		10 18 9 15	100. 100. 134.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheng surr-Terphengl d14 surr-Phenol d5 surr-2-Fluorophenol surr-2,4,6-Tribronop surr-C-35 surr-o-terphenwl	henol		40. 19. 25. 85. 80. 124		10 10 9 15 40 40	100. 100. 134. 140.				
surr-2-Fluorobipheny surr-Terphenyl dl4 surr-Phenol d3 surr-2-Fluorophenol surr-2,4,6-Tribronop surr-C-35 surr-C-35 surr-a-terphenyl SPH Fractionation Sw	desol Tr. Øj		40. 19. 25. 65. 80. 126. 111		10 10 9 15 40 40 40	100. 100. 134. 140. 140.				



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 4

Unadjusted hydrocarbon range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate and internal standards eluting in that range.

CERTIFICATION

All RA/RC procedures REQUIRED by the UPH/EPH method(s) were followed. All performance/acceptance standards for required RA/RC procedures were achieved.

Authorized by:

ahr A. man

Theodore J. Duello, Fh.D., Lab Mgr. Michael H. Dunn, N.S., Technical Dir. Eric Smith, Asst. Technical. Dir. Johnny A. Mitchell, Technical Serv. Dir. Bail A Lage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: D. WHITTEN

Lab Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Date Collected: 7/ 7/00 Time Collected: 11:05 Date Received: 7/ 8/00 Preservative: HCl Temperature: 4.0 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

VPH Initial Calibration Date: 5/13/99

Range	MDL	ML	Report	Limit	(ug/l)
C5-C8 Aliphatics	20	64	···· ··· ··· ··· ··· ··· ···	100	<u> </u>
C9-C12 Aliphatics	8	25		100	
C7-C10 Aromatics	8	25		100	
Calibrataion Range	Level (Ug/l)	ccc		
C5-C8 Aliphatics	75				
	150				
	300				
	600				
	1125		0.997		
C9-C12 Aliphatics	55				
	110				
	220				
	440				
	825		0. 999		
C9-C10 Aromatics	10				
	20				
	40				
	80				
	100		0.999		

Continuing Calibration Check Date: 7/13/99

Range	Level (ug/l)	7.D
		·····
C5-C8 Aliphatics	300	7.0
C9-C12 Aliphatics	220	10.4
C9-C10 Aromatics	40	8.0



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95722 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 2

EPH Initial Calibration Date: 12/29/99 MDL ML Report Limit (ug/l) Range ana anay ana araa ana ana araa araa kair kina dara Tara tati dati dara atar atar tati _____ 11.3 C9-C18 Aliphatics 36 100 C19-C36 Aliphatics 100 5.9 18.6 73.0 232 250 C11-C22 Aromatics Calibrataion Range Level CCC _____ -----_____ C9-C18 Aliphatics 60 120 240 300 0.999 600 80 C19-C36 Aliphatics 160 350 400 0. 999 800 C11-C22 Aromatics 85 170 340 680 0.999 850 Continuing Calibration Check Date: 7/11/00 Range Level XD _____ 5.2 C9-C18 Aliphatics 300 9.1 C19-C36 Aliphatics 400 C11-C22 Aromatics 425 17.3



2960 Foster Creighton Dr Nashville, TN 37204 615-726-0177 Fax: 615-726-0954

ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: D. WHITTEN Lab Number: 00-A95723 Sample ID: JCSW-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Ń

Date Collected: 7/ 7/00 Time Collected: 12:10 Date Received: 7/ 8/00 Preservative: HC1 Temperature: 4.0 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Linit	Rubb Linit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Anəlyst	Nethod	Ratch
UPH C5-C8 Alighatics	ND	ug/1	109.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	9:27	Ciesielski	VIII-98-1	1580
UPH C7-C17 Blinhatics	ND CK	80/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	9: 27	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	1580
WPH C9-C10 Aronatics	ND	Ug/1	100.	100.	1.8	7/12/00	9: 27	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	1580
C9-C18 Alighatic Hud	ND	ve/1	100.	100.	1.8	7/12/00	5: 38	J. Salyasak	EPH-98-1	3409
C19-C34 Alinhatic Hud	ND	ue/1	100.	100.	1.0	7/12/00	5: 38	J. Saiyasak	EPH-98-1	3409
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	ND .	ug/1	258.	250.	1.8	7/12/00	5: 38	J. Saiyasak	EPH-98-1	3409
URGANIC PARAMETERS										
Beazeae	HD	ug/1	1.8	1.0	1	7/19/00	21:48	0. Raney	602	(7536
Toluene	XD	ug/1	1.8	1.8	1	7/19/00	21:48	9. Kaney	682	7936
Ethylbenzene	ND .	89/L	1.0	1.8	1	7/19/00	21.: 48	D. Kaney	682	7936
Xylenes, total	HD.	8 9/1	1.8	1.0	1	7/19/00	21:48	D. Raney	602	7936
Chlorobenzene	HD-	ug/1	1.0	1.0	1	7/19/00	21:46	0. Raney	682	7936
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	s§∕1	1.0	1.9	1	7/19/00	21:48	9. Kaney	682	7936
1,3-Dichlorobeazeae	HD	ug/1	1.0	1.0	1	7/19/00	21:48	D. Kaney	602	7936
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	жð	ug/1	1.8	1.8	1	7/19/00	21:48	D. Raney	682	7936
KEXTRACTABLE BREANICSK									4 **	
Aceasphthene	нd	2g/1	10.0	18.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	រ. សព្វបត	823	2237
Acenaphthylene	ND	vg/1	18. 9	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	825	2237
Anthracene	ND	ug/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:88	J. Fugua	825	2237
Kenzidine	КD	ug/1	50. 0	50, 0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	675	2237
Benzo(a)anthracene	HD .	8 9/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	d. Fuqua	625	7237
Senzo(a)pyrene	XD	ug/1	16.0	10.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Nenzo(b)fluoranthene	ND.	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/90	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	7237
Neszo(g,h,i)perglese	25 Q.K	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene	ND .	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/90	13:08	ា. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Bronophenulphenulether	X0	8 9/1	18.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	។ សូវពិន	625	2237
[utylbeszylphthalate	ND .	ug/1	18.8	10.0	1	7/11/00) 13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
4-Chloro-3-nethylphenol	AD.	ug/1	10.0	10. 0	1	7/11/80	13:08	ป. Fuqua	625	2237
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	80	96/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	ЯD	vg/1	10.0	10. 9	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237

Sample report continued . . .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95723 Sample ID: JCSW-1

.

Page 2

			Report	สีบอก	Dil	Analysis	Analysis			
Analyte	Result	Units	Linit	Limit	Factor	Date	Tine	Analyst	Nethod	Ratch
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/1	19.9	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
2-Chlorophenol	ND	20/1	10.0	18.9	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.9	1	7/11/00	13: 88	J. FU8Ua	625	2237
Chrysene	HD (IH	86/1	10.0	10, 8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND	94/ 1	10.0	18.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. FUQUA	625	2237
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	8q/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. FU494	625	2237
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	HD.	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	ยq/1	20.0	20.9	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237
2,4-Dicklorophenol	ND	ua/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/80	13:88	J. Fยสยล	625	2237
Diethylphthalate	ND (IM	ve/1	10.0	18, 8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	675	7737
2,4-Dinethulphenol	XD)	บล/ว	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:88	J. FURUR	625	7737
Dinethylphthalate	ND CK	00/1	10.0	10,0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. FUGUS	625	2237
Di-m-butylphthalate	ND	8 0/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/98	13:08	ป. โยชยล	625	7237
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	5a/1	25.0	25.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
2,4-dimitrotolueme	жD	V0/1	18.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	875	7737
2,6-Dimitrotolueme	dh.	uq/1	10.0	10, 0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fueua	625	2237
Bi-a-octylphthalate	ND	44/1	10.0	19.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. FU8U3	625	2237
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine	КD	vø/1	58, 8	50, 8	1	7/11/80	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
Fluoranthese	ND	08/1	10.0	18.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
fluorene	ND	ua/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:06	ป. โยยมว	625	2237
Hexachlorobenzene	NO	us/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	ป.โยยยล	625	2237
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	vo/1	10.0	10.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	uq/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuaua	625	2237
Hexachloroethane	MD	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	2237
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	XO	94/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	3. Fusua	625	2237
Isophorone	ND	ua/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	3. Fusua	625	2237
2-Nethyl-4,6-dinitrophenol	ND	50/1	25.8	25.8	1	7/11/00	13:88	J. Fusisa	675	7737
Naphthalene	ND	V6/1	10.0	10.8	1	7/11/00	13:08	d Funna	675	2737
Nitrobenzene	ND	86/1	18, 8	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:88	J. Fugua	875	7737
2-Nitrophenol	HD.	us/1	10.0	10.8	-	7/11/96	1.3:88	d. Filmia	675	2237
4-Hitrophenol	ND	ug/1	25.8	25.8	ŧ	7/11/00	13.08	d Fumur	875	7737
X-nitrosodi-n-propulanine	ND	ue/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/80	13-08	d Fugua	675	2237
X-altrosodiphenglamine	AD OR	uo/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:98	3. Fuana	625	7237
H-nitrosodinethylanine	RD	sa/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/90	13:88	J. Fuasa	625	7237
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ua/1	25.0	25.0	1	7/11/00	13:88	J. Fismia	625	7237
Phenanthrene	ND	ua/1	10.8	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. FROUR	675	2237
Phenol	ND	86/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13.08	J Fugua	875	2237
^a uren e	XD	vg/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fugua	625	7777
Bis(2-ethulhexul)ohthalate	XD	sa/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13-08	d Filmas	675	7727
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	d.Fuqua	625	2237

Sample report continued . . .

۰.,



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95723 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 3

			Report	Quan	011	Analysis	Analysis			
Analyte	Result	Uaits	Linit	Linit	Factor	Date	Tine	Analyst	Nethod	Batch
					*		<u>-</u>			
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	7/11/00	13:08	J. Fuqua	625	2237

Ho Semivolatile TIC's were detected by GC/NS.

HD = Not detected at the report limit.

Sample Extraction Data

Paraneter	Nt/Vol Extracted	Extract Vol	9ate	Analyst	Nethod
EPH	1900 nl	1.8 nl	7/10/00	J. Rudden	EPH
PAH's	1900 nl	1. nl	7/10/00	D.Yeager	3510

Surrogate	% Recovery	Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-trifluorotolueme	110.	50 150.
VPN Surr., FID	118.	70 130.
UPH SUFF. FID	126.	70. - 130 .
surr-Nitrobenzene-dő	48.	15 105.
surr-2-Fluorabiphenyl	38.	17 110.
surr-Terphengl d14	32.	10 116.
surr-Phenol d5	15.	19 180.
surr-2-fluorophenol	20.	9 100.
surr-2,4,6-Tribronophenol	45.	15 134.
surr-C-35	77.	48 148.
surr-o-terphenyl	126.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #1	87.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #2	96.	40 140.

Sample report continued . . .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A95723 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 4

Unadjusted hydrocarbon range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate and internal standards eluting in that range.

CERTIFICATION

All RA/RC procedures REAVIRED by the VPH/EPH method(s) were followed. All performance/acceptance standards for required RA/RC procedures were achieved.

Authorized by:

Theodore J. Duello, Ph.D., Lab Mgr. Thichael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Dir. Eric Smith, Asst. Technical. Dir. Johnny A. Mitchell, Technical Serv. Dir. Gail A Lage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 387



ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: D. WHITTEN Lab Number: 00-A95723 Sample ID: JC5W-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Date Collected: 7/ 7/00 Time Collected: 12:10 Date Received: 7/ 8/00 Preservative: HC1 Temperature: 4.0 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

VPH Initial Calibration Date: 5/13/99

Range	MDL	ML	Report	Limit	(ug/l)
C5-C8 Aliphatics	20			100	
C9-C12 Aliphatics	8	25		100	
C9-C10 Aromatics	8	23		100	
Calibrataion Range	Level	(ug/1)	CCC		
C5-C8 Aliphatics	75				
	150				
	300				
	600				
	1125		0.997		
C9-C12 Aliohatics	55				
	110				
	220				
	440				
	825		0.999		
C9-C10 Aromatics	10				
	20				
	40				
	80				
	100		0. 999		

Continuing Calibration Check Date: 7/13/99

Range	Level (ug/l)	X 0
CS-C8 Aliphatics	300	7.0
C9-C12 Aliphatics	220	10.4
C9-C10 Aromatics	40	8.0

Sample report continued . . .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A93723 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 2

EPH Initial Calibrati	on Date:	12/27/77		
Range	MDL	ML	Report Limit	(ug/l)
	11.3	36	100	
C19-CBA Aliohatics	3.9	18.6	100	
Cl1-C22 Aromatics	73. 0	232	250	
Calibrataion Range	Level	ccc		
C9-C18 Alighetics				
	120			
	240			
	300			
	600	0. 999	,	
C19-C36 Aliphatics	80			
	160			
	320			
	400			
	800	0. 999	1	
cut-C22 Aromatics	85			
	170			
	340			
	680			
	850	0.999	7	

Range	Level	7.0	
C9-C18 Aliphatics	300	5.5	
C19-C36 Aliphatics	400	11.5	
C11-C22 Aromatics	425	17.8	



PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Natrix Spike Recovery

Analyte	units	Arig. Val.	82 ¥31	Spike Conc	Recovery	Target Range	Q.C. Batch	Spike Sample
HER FEER ALIANANA			n 70	n 20	 03	00 . 177	1500	67 3 AZ
WR GJ-GØ ALLPRALIGS	erge L	1 0.20	0.20 B 20	0.30	77 77	QU. ~ 122.	1500	17.0 MA.
ALU PRESE ON WITH ANTER	ny: L	1 9.19	9.20	U. 3 U	73	av 122.	2.300	₽ 2 4 nH
VPH CP-C12 Allphatics	ng/l	(8,10	8,23	8.22	105	60 . - 122 .	1589	blaak
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	ng/1	< 0.10	8.22	8.22	100	60 122.	1580	blank
VPH C9-C10 Aronatics	tig/L	< 0,10	0.42	8.40	105	80 122.	1580	blank
VPH C9-C10 Aronatics	ng/L	< 0.10	0.40	0.40	108	80 122.	1580	blask
C7-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/l	< 8,108	0.153	0.150	182	14 134.	3409	blank
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/1	< 0.100	0.128	0.150	85	14 134.	3409	blaak
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/L	< 0.100	0.221	8.200	110	24 144.	3489	blaak
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/1	< 8.100	0.202	8.200	101	24 144.	3409	blank
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	Hg/1	< 8, 258	8, 505	8. 425	117	36 135.	3409	þl ank
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	ng/l	< 0.258	0.447	0.425	1.05	36 135.	3407	blank

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte	units	Orig. Vəl.	Duplicate	RPD	Linit	W.C. Batch
			±			*********
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	ng/1	9.28	0.28	0.00	3 0.	1580
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	ng/1	0.23	8.22	4. 44	30.	1580
VPH C9-C10 Aronatics	Hg/1	0.42	0.40	4, 88	30.	1580
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	Hg/1	0.153	0. 128	17.79	49.	3409
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/1	0.221	0.202	8.98	46.	3409
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	ng/1	0.505	0.447	12.18	34.	3409

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte	units	Kaowa Val.	Analyzed Val	% Recovery	T arg et Range	Q.C. Batch
	dite alai ala ara ana ena ma				حند الله سبة مندخت تملة الله من خد سن فالا غله	
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	ng/1	0.150	8.115	77	70 - 130	3409
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	tig/1	0.290	0.209	104	70 - 130	3409
C11-C22 Aronatic Hyd	ng/1	0.425	0. 474	112	70 - 130	3409

Blank Data

Analyte	Rlank Value	Units	8.C. Batch

VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	\$ 8.10	ng/]	1580
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	< 0.10	ng/1	1580
UPH C9-C10 Aromatics	(8.10	ng/1	1580
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	(0.180	ng/1	3409
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	< 8, 100	ng/3	3409
C11-C22 Aronatic Hud	< 0.258	ng/1	3409

<u>APPENDIX III</u>

Pageof	 Rockford, II (Q) (815) 874-2171 Watertown, W1 (R) (920) 261-1660 		work being conducted for ory ance monitoring? Yes 🖌 No	work being conducted for tory enforcement action? No	regulations apply: NPDESWastewater Drinking Water None	REMARKS',		COC to	otte othee Lip 15 for en 73	Ho Rec Lab Temp	NLY:	al: Tyes No NuA pplied by TA: Ves No
149,46	 Nashville, TN (M) Nashville, TN (M) Pontiae, MI (O) (615) 726-0177 C48) 332-1940 Macon, GA (N) Orlando, IT. (P) (912) 757-0811 (407) 851-2560 	METERS	tegula complexity is this regula	Is this regulation of the second	Which RCR/ RCR/ UST_	A and type of containers				Init Lab Temp		Date Imme Date Imme Custody State 7, 8, 00 Date Date
TAMERICA IND.	G) Dayton, OH (I) Lumberton, NC (K) (937) 294-6856 (910) 738-6190 (H) Davenport. IA (J) D Indianapolis. IN (L) (319) 323-7944 (317) 842-4261	REQUESTED PARA	5, 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10		100 100 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10						tereived By:	teccived By:
	→ → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → → →	Erted Project No.: 00-007	UN & Invoice Address: Saue 25	14 Attn: 14 Sampled By: D. W.M. H. Peri	177 P.O. No: 272 P.O. No: 2001e No. State Samples Collected	Date Needed: 2 (2) Matrix Lab Use	1/7/00 11.05 6 11.1 27 22	1/1/00 1210 15 WATER-95723		Icvel 2 - Batch QC Icvel 4 Other	R Million Halling	Date 1 Time R
	Chain of Custody Record Asheville, NC (A) [] Bur (828) 254-5169 (63 Attent, GA (B) [] Bri Attent, GA (B) [] Bri Attent, GA (B) [] Bri	Client Inter Hold Mark	Report Address 0404 60. 1	Attn: Dolut - VUh 14	Fax No.: 764 620-6	A Standard D Rush (surcharges may apply) Samme ID	J-MW-1	76541-1		QC Deliverables: D None	COMMENTS:	Relinquished By: 11 101 101 Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Relinquished By:





NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

August 10, 2000

JAMES B. HUNT JR. GOVERNOR

Johnson Concrete Company PO Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attn: Ernest Jackson

BILL HOLMAN SECRETARY

WILLIAM L. MEYER

RE: Acknowledgment of Receipt August, 2000 Monitoring Report Piedmont Block 106 Old Davidson Place N.W., Concord Cabarrus County, NC Incident # 20172 High Risk Classification

Dear Mr. Jackson:

On July 28, 2000, the Underground Storage Tank Section of the Division of Waste Management received the subject report. I have reviewed the report and have placed it on file in the Mooresville Regional Office. You next monitoring report is due in our office by February 15, 2001.

Thank you for your cooperation and should you have any questions, please contact me at 704.663.1699, ext. 248.

Sincerely,

Bradley D. Murphy / Hydrogeologic Technician II



SECTION

115

919 North Main Street, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115 Phone 704-663-1699 FAX 704-663-6040 An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - 50% Recycled/10% Post-consumer paper

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

3317 Eva Drive

(704) 652-0657

Concord, N.C. 28027

REPORT OF LABORATORY SERVICES

PROJECT

PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY **106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE** CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

FOR

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY POST OFFICE BOX 1037 SALISBURY, NORTH CAROLINA

PREPARED BY

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC

SALISBURY, NORTH CAROLINA

IES FILE NO. 00-007

JANUARY 22, 2001

MINIBOAM DeWITT WHITTEN REM DeWitt Whitten, CHMM, REPA, Project Manager



Registration No. 999

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE TWO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Project History	3
Field Services	3
Report Summary	4
Water Supply Well Survey	5

Appendix I – Drawings

Appendix II - Analytical Report

Appendix III – Chain of Custody Sheet

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE THREE

PROJECT HISTORY

Based upon information furnished to our office, it is our understanding that a 10,000 gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) at the site was permanently closed on November 4, 1998. The closure was accomplished by the removal of the UST, pump, pump island, and associated piping. During the closure process, contamination was discovered beneath the pump island and as a result; a limited site assessment (LSA) was performed by Piedmont Environmental Professionals. Their findings were presented in their Limited Site Assessment Report dated January 19, 2000. As a result of the findings of the LSA, the Mooresville Regional Office of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) issued a Notice of Regulatory Requirements dated February 10, 2000. which required the sampling of the monitoring well and supply well located at the facility, laboratory analysis of groundwater samples including EPA Methods 602 with xylenes, 625 plus 10 largest non-target peaks (TICs) identified and MADEP VPH and EPH Alkanes/Aromatics, and the preparation of a semi-annual report to be submitted prior to August 15, 2000 and February 15, 2001.

FIELD SERVICES

On December 22, 2000 personnel of our office visited the Piedmont Block facility to obtain water samples from the monitoring well (JCMW-1) and the supply well (JCSW –1) located at the site. Prior to sampling, the water level was measured at each well location to determine the well volume and the volumes required for purging. A summary of our findings is presented below.

WELL NO.	WELL DEPTH, ft.	WELL DIA., in.	WATER LEVEL, ft.*	WATER VOLUME IN WELL, gallons	PURGE VOL., gallons
JCMW-1	24.0	2	16.1	1.27	3.8
JCSW-1	305.0	6	26,9	417.2	1251.5

* below top of casing

The wells were purged in accordance with the guidelines outlined in NCDENR documents and after purging, the wells were allowed to stabilize based upon water level, ph, and temperature measurements. After stabilization, samples were obtained at each well location and placed into containers supplied by the laboratory. Upon completion of each sampling event, the containers were placed into an ice chest with ice to maintain an approximate temperature of 4° Celius. Upon completion of the field activities, the water samples were transported in person to Test America Laboratory in Charlotte, North Carolina.

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE FOUR

REPORT SUMMARY

A summary of the laboratory results as well as a comparison of the results and the state standards are presented below and the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody sheet are presented in Appendix II and III, respectively.

Summary of Lab Analysis

WELL NO.		JCMW-1		JCS	SW-1
SAMPLING DATE	9/07/99	7/07/00	12/22/00	7/07/00	12/22/00
H₂O TEMP., ^⁰ C	*	24.8	18.4	22.3	20.1
H ₂ O ph	*	5.56	5.59	5.96	6.01
H ₂ O LEVEL ¹	15.2	15.1	16.1	19.4	26.9
<u>Constituent</u>					
VPH (ug/l)					
Aliphatics C5-C8	ND ²	ND ²			
Aliphatics C9-C12	400	40	ND ²	ND ²	ND ²
Aromatics C9-C10	310	130	ND ²	ND ²	ND ²
EPH (ug/l)					
Aliphatics C9-C18		248			
Aliphatics C19-C36	ND ²	ND ²		ND ²	ND ²
Aromatics C11-C22	760	423	ND^2	ND^2	ND^2
EPA 602 (ug/l)					
Ethlybenzene	2.7				
m & p – xylene	4.7			ND^2	ND ²
o – xylene	2.5	ND^2		ND ²	ND^2
Total xylenes			1.30		
EPA 625 (ug/l) +TICs	ND ³				
Heptadecane (ppm)			0.012		
Tetrachloroethylene	(ppm)				(0.014)

* information not presented in Piedmont Environmental Professional's report dated 1/14/2000

1 - feet below top of casing

2 - non-detect above method detection limit

3 - non-detect for all compounds

IES File No. 00-007

PAGE FIVE

	WELL NO.		JCMW-1			JCSW-1	
<u>Constituent</u>	SAMPLING DATE <u>State Standard</u>	9/07/99	7/07/00	12/ 22/00	7/07/00	12/22/00	
Aliphatics C5-C8 Aliphatics C9-C18 Aliphatics C19-C36 Aromatics C9-C22 Ethylbenzene Xylenes (mixed) Heptadecane	420 4200 42000 210 29 530 NS ⁴	ND ² ND ² 1070 2.7 7.2	ND ² 240 ND ² 553 ND ² ND ²	ND ² ND ² ND ² ND ² 1.30 12	$\begin{array}{c} ND^2 \\ ND^2 \\ ND^2 \\ ND^2 \\ ND^2 \\ ND^2 \end{array}$	ND ² ND ² ND ² ND ² ND ²	
Tetrachloroethylene	0.7					14	

Comparison of Lab Analysis and State Standards

1 – all units in ug/l

2 - non-detect above method detection limit

3 - numbers in bold exceed the state standard

4 – No state standard

Based upon a review of the latest laboratory analyses, it appears that the level of contamination has decreased significantly. However, two tentatively identified compounds, heptadecane in JCMW-1 and tetrachloroethylene in JCSW-1, were noted though there was no indication of these compounds previously. Based upon discussions with with various plant personnel, there does not appear to be or have been a source of either compound at the project site.

WATER SUPPLY WELL SURVEY

As required in NCDENR's letter dated February 10, 2000 our personnel performed a survey for water supply wells within a 1000 foot radius of the contamination source. Based upon our visual survey, the following well was noted within the 1000 foot radius.

WELL OWNERADDRESSPHONE NO.

Piedmont Block 106 Old Davidson Place, NW 704/786-4204

In addition, our personnel spoke with Mr. Jeff Slough of the City of Concord Utilities Department on January 8, 2001. Mr. Slough indicated that he knew of no other water supply wells within the 1000 foot radius.

<u>APPENDIX I</u>









APPENDIX II

. .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGE 404 W SALISE	RITY ENVIRONMENTAL KERR ST. BURY, NC 28144	2147	Lab Samp Samp Site	Number: O le ID: JC le Type: ID:	0-A1850 MW-1 Water)17
Project: 00-007 Project Name: JOHNSON CONCRETE/CONCORD Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: DEWITT WHITTEN		Date Time ORD Date Prese Tempe Time	Date Collected: 12/22/00 Time Collected: 13:45 Date Received: 12/27/00 Preservative: HC1 Temperature: 4 degrees C Time Received: 9:00			
	VPH Initial Calibr	ation Date	: 12/19/00			
	Range	MDL	MI.	Report	Limit	(ug/l)
	C5-C8 Aliphatics C9-C12 Aliphatics C9-C10 Aromatics	20 8 8	64 25 25		100 100 100	
	Calibrataion Range	Level	(ug/l)	CCC		
	C5-C8 Aliphatics	75 150 300 600				
	C9-C12 Aliphatics	1125 55 110 220 440		0.998		
	C9-C10 Aromatics	825 10 20 40		0.997		-
		100		0.991		
	Continuing Calibrat	tion Check	Date: 1/3	/01		
	Range	Level (ug/	71) %D			
Sample	report continued .					

2960 FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE.TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / FAX: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 2

C5-C8 Aliphatics C9-C12 Aliphatics C9-C10 Aromatics	300 220 40	2.7 0.9 4.0

Sample report continued .

•


ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 3

EPH Initial Calibration Date: 11/13/00

Range	MDL	ML	Report Limit	(ug/l)
C9-C18 Aliphatics C19-C36 Aliphatics C11-C22 Aromatics	11.3 5.9 73.0	36 18.6 232	100 100 250	
Calibrataion Range	Level	CCC		
C9-C18 Aliphatics	60 120 240			
C19-C36 Aliphatics	600 80 160 320	1.00		
Cll-C22 Aromatics	400 800 85 170 340 680	1.00		
	850	0.999		
Continuing Calibrati	on Check Da	te: 12/30/0	00	
Range	Level	%D		

-			
C9-C18 A C19-C36	Aliphatics	300 400 425	14.2 6.5
OII=OZZ	ALOMALICS	423	0.0

ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: JOHNSON CONCRETE/CONCORD Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: DEWITT WHITTEN Lab Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Date Collected: 12/22/00 Time Collected: 13:45 Date Received: 12/27/00 Preservative: HCl Temperature: 4 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Limit	Quan Limit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	-3:23	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	3:23	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
VPH C9-C10 Aromatics	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	3:23	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	12/30/00	8:08	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
Cl9-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	12/30/00	8:08	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
Cll-C22 Aromatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	250.	250.	1.0	12/30/00	8:08	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
ORGANIC PARAMETERS										
Benzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
Toluene	ND ·	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
Ethylbenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
Xylenes, total	1.30	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
Chlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
l,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
l,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/1	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
l,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/31/00	0:13	M.Himelick	602	4226
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS			· "			;				
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10,0	1 .	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Anthracene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzidine	ND	ug/l	10.0 -	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5 1 81
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 2

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Limit	Quan Limit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Bromophenylphenylether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Butylbenzylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	· 1 · ·	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Chlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1 ·	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Chrysene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
l,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/-2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Diethylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Dimethylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Di-n-butylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Di-n-octylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
l,2-Diphenylhydrazine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Fluorene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	··1 · ·	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachloroethane	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Isophorone	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Naphthalene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 3

Analyte		Result	Units	Report Limit	Quan Limit	Dil . Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
Nitrobenzene		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Nitrophenol		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Nitrophenol		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodi-n-prop	ylamine	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodiphenyla	mine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodimethyla	mine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Pentachlorophenol		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Phenanthrene		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Phenol		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Pyrene		ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)p	hthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
1,2,4-Trichloroben	izene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4,6-Trichlorophe	nol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:39	T McCollum	625	5181
Sample Extraction Da	uta Wt/Vol										
Parameter E	Extracted	Extract Vol	Date	Time	Analys	t	Method				
		- -		••							
EPH	1000 ml	1.0 ml	12/28/00		D.Yeag	er	EPH				
PAH's	980. ml	1. ml	12/29/00		D.Yeag	er	625				
	TENTAI	IVELY IDENTI	IFIED COMPO)UNDS							
Compound		Concentrat	ion	Units							
Heptadecane		0.0)12	PPM							

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185017 Sample ID: JCMW-1

Page 4

Surrogate	% Recovery	Target Range
	100	50 150
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT	103.	50 150.
VPH Surr., PID	114.	70 130.
VPH surr., FID	106.	70 130.
surr-Nitrobenzene-d5	7.4 .	16 120.
surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl	77.	10 136.
surr-Terphenyl dl4	45.	10 119.
surr-Phenol d5	26.	10 69.
surr-2-Fluorophenol	39.	10 148.
surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol	101.	11 144.
surr-C-35	81.	40 140.
surr-o-terphenyl	91.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #1	117.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #2	112.	40 140.

- Recovery outside Laboratory historical limits.

Unadjusted hydrocarbon range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate and internal standards eluting in that range.

CERTIFICATION

All QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the VPH/EPH method(s) were followed. All performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures were achieved.

Authorized by:

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Dir. Eric Smith, Asst. Technical. Dir. Johnny A. Mitchell, Technical Serv. Dir. Gail A Lage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

End of Sample Report.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number: 00-A185016 INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147 Sample ID: JCSW-1 404 W KERR ST. Sample Type: Water Site ID: SALISBURY, NC 28144 Date Collected: 12/22/00 Time Collected: 13:25 Project: 00-007 Project Name: JOHNSON CONCRETE/CONCORD Date Received: 12/27/00 Preservative: HCl Matrix: Water Temperature: 4 degrees C Received condition: Good Sampler: DEWITT WHITTEN Time Received: 9:00 ______ VPH Initial Calibration Date: 12/19/00 MDL ML Report Limit (ug/l) Range _____ ----
 C5-C8 Aliphatics
 20
 64

 C9-C12 Aliphatics
 8
 25

 C9-C10 Aromatics
 8
 25
 100 100 100 Calibrataion Range Level (ug/l) CCC _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _____ 75 C5-C8 Aliphatics 150 300 600 0.998 1125 C9-C12 Aliphatics 55 110 220 440 0.997 825 10 C9-C10 Aromatics 20 40 80 100 0.991 Continuing Calibration Check Date: 1/ 3/01 Range Level (ug/l) ۶D Sample report continued . . .



ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 2

		•
C5-C8 Aliphatics	300	2.7
C9-C12 Aliphatics	220	0.9
C9-Cl0 Aromatics	40	4.0

Sample report continued . . . 2960 Foster Creichton Drive / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / FAX: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 3

EPH Initial Calibration Date: 11/13/00

Range	MDL	ML	Report Limit	(ug/1)
C9-C18 Aliphatics C19-C36 Aliphatics C11-C22 Aromatics	11.3 5.9 73.0	36 18.6 232	100 100 250	
Calibrataion Range	Level	CCC		
C9-C18 Aliphatics	60 120 240 300	1 00		
C19-C36 Aliphatics	800 160 320 400	1 00		
C11-C22 Aromatics	85 170 340 680 850	0.999		
Continuing Calibrati	on Check D	ate: 12/30/0	0	-
Range	Level	۶D		
C9-C18 Aliphatics C19-C36 Aliphatics C11-C22 Aromatics	300 400 425	14.2 6.5 6.8		

Sample report continued . . .

ANALYTICAL REPORT

INTEGRITY ENVIRONMENTAL 2147

404 W KERR ST. SALISBURY, NC 28144

Project: 00-007 Project Name: JOHNSON CONCRETE/CONCORD Matrix: Water Received condition: Good Sampler: DEWITT WHITTEN Lab Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1 Sample Type: Water Site ID:

Date Collected: 12/22/00 Time Collected: 13:25 Date Received: 12/27/00 Preservative: HCl Temperature: 4 degrees C Time Received: 9:00

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Limit	Quan Limit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	ND	ug/1	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	2:46	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	2:46	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
VPH C9-C10 Aromatics	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	1/ 3/01	2:46	Ciesielski	VPH-98-1	3928
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	12/30/00	6:33	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
Cl9-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	100.	100.	1.0	12/30/00	6:33	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
C11-C22 Aromatic Hyd	ND	ug/l	250.	250.	1.0	12/30/00	6:33	K.Phelps	EPH-98-1	4702
ORGANIC PARAMETERS										
Benzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	l	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
Toluene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
Ethylbenzene	ND	ug/l	1,00	1.00	1	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
Xylenes, total	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	ı	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
Chlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	l	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	l	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	1.00	1.00	1	12/30/00	23:29	M.Himelick	602	4226
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS										
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Anthracene	ND .	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	10:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzidine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5191

ample report continued . . .

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 2

			Report	Quan	Dil	Analysis	Analysis			
Analyte	Result	Units	Limit	Limit	Factor	Date	Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	 10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Bromophenylphenylether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Butylbenzylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Chlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
Chrysene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Diethylphthalate	ND	ug/1	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Dimethylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Di-n-butylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4-dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	. 625	5181
Di-n-octylphthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Fluorene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
Hexachloroethane	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	l	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Isophorone	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Naphthalene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181

ample report continued . . .

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 3

Analyte	Result	Units	Report Limit	Quan Limit	Dil Factor	Analysis Date	Analysis Time	Analyst	Method	Batch
Nitrobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2-Nitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	10:03	T McCollum	625	5181
4-Nitrophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
N-nitrosodimethylamine	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Pentachlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
Phenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
Pyrene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5101
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	ug/l	10.0	10.0	1	1/ 2/01	18:03	T McCollum	625	5181

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter	Extracted	Extract Vol	Date	Time	Analyst	Method
	• •					
EPH	1000 m	1 1.0 ml	12/28/00		D.Yeager	EPH
PAH's	980. m	1 1. ml	12/29/00		D.Yeager	625

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Compound	Concentration	Units
Tetrachloroethylene	0.014	PPM

ample report continued . . .

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 00-A185016 Sample ID: JCSW-1

Page 4

Surrogate	<pre>% Recovery</pre>	Target Range
•		
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT	100.	50 150.
VPH Surr., PID	103.	70 130.
VPH surr., FID	103.	70 130.
surr-Nitrobenzene-d5	70.	16 120.
surr-2-Fluorobiphenyl	72.	10 136.
surr-Terphenyl d14	48.	10. – 119.
surr-Phenol d5	24.	10 69.
surr-2-Fluorophenol	36.	10 148.
surr-2,4,6-Tribromophenol	101.	11 144.
surr-C-35	94.	40 140.
surr-o-terphenyl	82.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #1	116.	40 140.
EPH Fractionation Surr. #2	119.	40 140.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical limits.

Unadjusted hydrocarbon range data exclude concentrations of any surrogate and internal standards eluting in that range.

CERTIFICATION

All QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the VPH/EPH method(s) were followed. All performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures were achieved.

Authorized by:

sulud & seen

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Dir. Eric Smith, Asst. Technical. Dir. Johnny A. Mitchell, Technical Serv. Dir. Gail A Lage, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 387

End of Sample Report.

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte	units	Orig. Val.	MS Val	Spike Conc	Recovery	Target Range	Q.C. Batch	n Spike Sample
UST ANALYSIS								
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.312	0.300	104	70 130.	3928	blank
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.303	0.300	101	70 130.	3928	blank
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.222	0.220	101	70 130.	3928	blank
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.221	0.220	100	70 130.	3928	blank
VPH C9-Cl0 Aromatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.390 .	0.400	98	70 130.	3928	blank
VPH C9-ClO Aromatics	mg/l	< 0.100	0.390	0.400	98	70 130.	3928	blank
C9-Cl8 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.100	0.144	0.150	96	40 140.	4702	blank
C9-Cl8 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.100	0.157	0.150	105	40 140.	4702	blank
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.100	0.196	0.200	98	40 140.	4702	blank
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.100	0.205	0.200	102	40 140.	4702	blank
Cll-C22 Aromatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.250	0.355	0.425	84	40 140.	4702	blank
Cll-C22 Aromatic Hyd	mg/l	< 0.250	0.408	0.425	96	40 140.	4702	blank
	Matrix Spik	e Duplicate						
Analyte	units	Orig. Val.	Duplicate	RPD	Limit	Q.C. Batch		
UST PARAMETERS								
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	mg∕l	0.312	0.303	2,93	50.	3928		
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	mg/l	0.222	0.221	0.45	50.	3928		
VPH C9-C10 Aromatics	mg/l	0.390	0.390	0.00	50.	3928		
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	mg∕l	0.144	0.157	8.64	25.	4702	-	
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	0.196	0.205	4.49	25.	4702		
Cll-C22 Aromatic Hyd	mg/l	0.355	0.408	13.89	25.	4702		
	Laboratory C	ontrol Data						
Analyte	units	Known Val.	Analyzed Va	l % Recove	ry Targe	t Range Q.C. B	atch	
UST PARAMETERS								
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	mg/l	0.300	0.308	103	70 -	130 3928		

Project QC continued . . .

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte	units	Known Val.	Analyzed Val	% Recovery	Target Range	Q.C. Batch
VPH C9-Cl2 Aliphatics	mg/l	0.220	0.222	101	70 - 130	3928
VPH C9-ClO Aromatics	mg/l	0.400	0.380	95	70 - 130	3928
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	0.150	0.103	69	40 - 140	4702
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	mg/l	0.200	0.162	81	40 - 140	4702
C11-C22 Aromatic Hyd	mg/l	0.425	0.374	88	40 - 140	4702
	Blank Data					
Analyte	Blank Val	lue Units	Q.C. Batch	Date Analy	zed Time Anal	yzed
UST PARAMETERS						
VPH C5-C8 Aliphatics	< 0.1	100 mg/1	3928	1/ 3/01	2:09	
VPH C9-C12 Aliphatics	< 0.1	100 mg/l	3928	1/ 3/01	2:09	
VPH C9-C10 Aromatics	< 0.1	100 mg/l	3928	1/ 3/01	2:09	
C9-C18 Aliphatic Hyd	< 0.1	100 mg/l	4702	12/29/00	22:36	
C19-C36 Aliphatic Hyd	< 0.1	100 mg/l	4702	12/29/00	22:36	
Cll-C22 Aromatic Hyd	< 0.2	250 mg/l	4702	12/29/00	22:36	

End of Report for Project 221035

<u>APPENDIX III</u>

		the second second	
Standardical Dission Laboration Variante La	ざ こうう マンシッズ per analytical methods. d for regulationy purposes? ing	There to - land the state when the second th	C Deliverables C Deliverables Norse Level 2 Level 4 Other. Level 4 Det. Level 4 Det. Level 4 Det. Level 4 Det. Level 4 Det. Level 4 Det. Leve
SUMMERTICA Diversion's aboratory Name. The first second aboratory Name. To avail the second aboratory Name. The first second aboratory second aboratory Name. The first second aboratory Name. The fir	us in using the pro-	Johnson a John a	
SLAMERICA Division/Laboratory Name. St. 1, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4, 4,	To asset	Project Name: Project Name: its/Locetion ID: Report To: Invoice To: Analyze f	Hand Hand
Stamper Systematics Devision aboratory Name. K. L. L. L. Chent Name. Chent Nam			Dette
Sti America Division/Laboratory Name: Client Name Samped Client Name Samped Client Name Samped Project Manages: Chylstate/ED code: Carrier Carl Address: Chylstate/ED code: Carrier Carl Address: Composite Comp	Cleant #	2.7 The second s	
StAMMORICA Division/Laboration StAMMORICA Division/Laboration Client Name Client Name Client Name Address Chystutazje Cook Project Manager Project Manager Pro	Diy Name:	Arive Arive 14/1 + Hen 16/1 + Hen 14/1 + Hen	
StAmmerican Division Client Name Chent Name Chent Name Chyristratzip Code Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Address Crystatzip Code Client Name Address Crystatzip Code Client Name Address Crystatzip Code Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Client Name Crystatzip Code Client Name Client Name Clie	VLaborat	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
StAmnonical Samples may apply the Samples of the Sa	Division	1 2 + Dale +	peques sum 1/1 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2
StAMAGY Standorse ChyrStetadzip Addrese ChyrStetadzip Code Project Manage Project Manage Project Manage Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Project Manage Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Sampler Name Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Sampler Name Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Addrese Sampler Signature Sampler Signature Sampler Signature Addres	H G	33	bekgmis S eils D ale S and the state
Tethoduk Reference	Test/Ameri Client Name	Address: City/State/Zip Code: Project Manager Telephone Number Sampler Name: (Prim Name) Sampler Signature	Reading Rueh (surcharges may apply) Deta Naeded: <i>KAP</i> Fax Reaults: <i>KAP</i> SAMPLE ID //2/0/ 3C/5 W - 1 JC. M W - 1 JC. M W - 1 JC. M W - 1 JC. M W - 1 M - 1



NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES MOORESVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE



DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

* Somply WSW fir 6210 D will sobornit regults to me i I will jui to Peges J.

Date: 22 2001

MEMORANDUM

To: Kggy Fin Groundwater Section, DWO

From: Carrie Szot-Ferguson UST Section, DWM

Subject: NON-UST SOURCE

UST Site: Redmont Block Facility 106 Ott Davidon Place Concord, NC

Water Supply Well Information: <u>Small UST release on-site. We were manitorize the</u> water supply well.

Surface Water Information: None/MA

NON-UST Contaminants Identified: Tetrachloroethylene @ 14 mg/l well aner : Piedment some address) Block (104) 786 - 4204 For more into see UST File.



~~ & **\$**

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources Mooresville Regional Office

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary William L. Meyer, Director



DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT March 30, 2001

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> <u>RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED</u>

Johnson Concrete Company, Inc. Post Office Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28144 Attention: Ernest Jackson

Re:

Notice of Regulatory Requirements
15A NCAC 2L .0115(f)
Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks
Piedmont Block
Cabarrus County, North Carolina
High Risk Classification
Incident #20172

Dear Mr. Jackson:

Information prepared on January 22, 2001 and received by this office confirms a release or discharge from a petroleum underground storage tank (UST) system at the above-referenced location. This letter is a standard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in accordance with North Carolina statutes and rules. The UST Section of the Division of Waste Management administers the state's rules for USTs and the required response for petroleum releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2L and Title 15A, Subchapter 2N of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC).

Based on information contained in the Limited Site Assessment the discharge or release at the subject site was classified as "high risk." Please note that 15A NCAC 2L .0115(e) requires you to notify the Department of any changes that might affect the risk or land use classifications that have been assigned.

Based on the determination that the risk posed by the discharge or release at the subject site is high, you must comply with assessment and cleanup requirements pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(f). To achieve compliance with this rule, please submit a Soil Only Comprehensive Site Assessment (CSA) Report in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0106(c), 15A NCAC 2L .0106(g), 15A NCAC 2N .0706 and the January 1998 UST Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater, Volume II ("the Guidelines"). The Guidelines are available on the Internet at http://mro.ehnr.state.nc.us/ust or may be purchased from the UST Section for a fee of \$7.00. To purchase a copy of the Guidelines, please send a check made payable to DENR to:

DENR/DWM/UST Section 1637 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1637

1 and a star

The CSA Report must be received by this office within 90 days of the date of receipt of this notice. In addition, you must submit a summary of the CSA Report to the local Health Director and the local Chief Administrative Officer in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0114. The summary should be submitted to these persons no later than five working days after submittal of the CSA Report to this office.

Your prompt attention to the items described herein is required. Failure to comply with the state's rules in the manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms available to the State. Each day that a violation continues may be considered a separate violation.

Please note that performing assessment and cleanup work that is <u>not</u> required under 15A NCAC 2L.0115 is <u>not</u> reimbursable from the Commercial or Noncommercial Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact me in the Mooresville Regional Office at the letterhead address and/or at (704) 663-1699 ext. 243. If you have any questions regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the UST Section at (919) 733-8486.

cc:	Sincerely, Sincerely, Carrie Szot-Ferguson Hydrogeologist II Ruth Strauss - Central Office Cabarrus County Health Department William R. Tingle - Integrity Environmental Services	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery access of the second sec	102595-00-M-0952
	U.S. Postal Service CFFTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) Postage \$ Certified Fee Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Postage \$ Certified Fee Postmark Here Postmark Here		Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete tem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Article Addressed to: Article Addressed to: Article Addressed to: Article Addressed to: Article Addressed to: Article Number (Copy from service label) Article Number (Copy from service label) Article Number (Copy from service label) COD 16-710 COOI 5500 74 Corm 3811, July 1999 Domestic Retur	
	City, csf/norr 3/30/01	5		. 1-



N.C. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH, & NATURAL RESOURCES

JUN 29 2001

DAVISION OF ENVIRONMENSION ACCOMPANY MAGNESVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE

SUMMARY REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

F&R FILE NO. C63-113E

PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY 106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

PREPARED FOR

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

June 29, 2001



SUMMARY REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY 106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA F&R FILE NO. C63-113E

Prepared For:

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY POST OFFICE BOX 1037 SALISBURY, NORTHCAROLINA 28145

Prepared By:

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. 2505 HUTCHISON-McDONALD ROAD CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28269 Telephone: (704) 596-2889 Facsimile: (704) 596-3784

Issue Date: June 29, 2001







TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	. 2
2.0	INTRODUCTION	. 3
2.	1 SCOPE OF SERVICES	.3
2.	2 LIMITATIONS	. 3
3.0	SITE HISTORY	. 4
4.0	FIELD SERVICES	. 5
5.0	LABORATORY SERVICES	. 6
6.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	. 8

۰,

APPENDIX I	DRAWINGS
APPENDIX II	CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
APPENDIX III	LABORATORY REPORTS

Î



REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY 106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. (F&R) has completed the requested environmental services at the Piedmont Block facility located at 106 Old Davidson Place in Concord, North Carolina. This work was conducted as outlined in our Proposal dated May 1, 2001 and authorized by Mr. Ernest Jackson on June 7, 2001. The following is a summary of our findings and is not intended to replace more detailed information contained elsewhere in this report.

F&R has completed the environmental services which included the monitoring and observation of the removal of contaminated soil by others from the former diesel pump island area at the above referenced location. Based upon the field and laboratory information obtained, it appears that the majority of previously identified contaminated soil has been removed from the project site. Groundwater was not encountered during the field operations. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples indicated that the constituents analyzed for were below the laboratory detection levels and/or the maximum soil contamination levels with the exception of one constituent. 2-Methylnaphthalene (at 3.6 mg/kg) exceeded the Soil to Groundwater allowable concentration of 3 mg/kg but was below the allowable Industrial concentration of 1,635 mg/kg.

In addition to observing the excavation of contaminated soil, F&R personnel also sampled the process water supply well (JCSW-1) located at the above referenced site. Laboratory analysis of the water sample indicated that the constituents analyzed for were below the laboratory detection levels with the exception of one constituent. Tetrachloroethene (also referred to as Tetrachloroethylene) at 0.0583 mg/l exceeded the 2L Groundwater Standard allowable concentration of 0.0007 mg/l. Tetrachloroethylene is a chlorinated compound typically associated with dry cleaning fluids, degreasers, solvents, and paint removers.



2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

F&R proposed to provide the following scope of services for the project site:

- Provide a licensed Professional Geologist to observe and monitor the excavation of diesel fuel impacted soil in the vicinity of the former diesel pump island. The observation and monitoring included evaluating soil samples utilizing a photo-ionization detector (PID) during the soil excavation process to delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of impacted soil.
- Upon the removal of the impacted soil, representative soil samples from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation were obtained for laboratory analysis by risk-based standards to confirm that a sufficient quantity of soil had been removed.
- Sample the on-site process water supply well as requested by the Mooresville Regional Office (MRO) of the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR).
- Submit soil and water samples to F&R's NCDENR accredited laboratory for analysis by risk-based standards including methods 8260, 8270, MADEP VPH, MADEP EPH (for soil) and 8210D (for water).
- Prepare a Summary Report for submittal to the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources.

2.2 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Johnson Concrete Company and/or their agents on this specific project. These services have been provided in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices. No other warranty, expressed, or implied, is made. The contents of this report should not be construed in any way to indicate F&R's recommendation to purchase, sell, or further develop the subject site.

Our conclusions and recommendations are based upon information provided to us by others, results of laboratory results, and our site observations and are subject to and limited by the terms and conditions of F&R's Agreement for Environmental Services. We have not verified the completeness or accuracy of the information provided by others, unless noted otherwise. Our observations were based upon conditions readily visible at the site at the time of our visit. If additional information becomes available which may effect our conclusions and recommendations, we request the opportunity to review the information, and reserve the right to modify our report, as warranted.

3



F&R, by virtue of providing the services described herein, does not assume the responsibility of the person(s) in charge of the site, or otherwise undertake responsibility for reporting to any local, state, or federal public agencies any conditions at the site, which may present a potential concern to public health, safety, or the environment. It is F&R's understanding that the client will notify appropriate regulatory agencies, as required.

3.0 SITE HISTORY

The project site is located at 106 Old Davidson Place and covers approximately 21 acres in Concord, North Carolina (Drawing No. 1 in Appendix I). The site is currently utilized for the manufacture and storage of concrete masonry units. The units are then transported to various locations within the region utilizing trucks. Prior to November 1998, the trucks were refueled from an on-site 10,000 gallon underground storage tank and associated fuel island. It is our understanding that the 10,000 gallon UST was permanently closed on November 4, 1998 by excavation and removal. During the closure process which included the removal of the UST, pump island, and associated piping, it was determined that a release had occurred beneath the pump island. A limited Phase I Site Assessment was performed in September 1999 which included the completion of a 2" Type II groundwater monitoring well at the approximate location shown on Drawing No. 2. Results of the limited Phase I Site Assessment were presented in a report dated January 19, 2000 prepared by Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA. Analytical results of the soil samples from the monitoring well location indicated the soil in a zone from approximately one foot below land surface (bls) to a depth between ten and thirteen feet bls had been impacted by diesel fuel. Analytical results of the water sample from the monitoring well indicated the water had also been impacted by diesel fuel with the aromatic carbon fraction class C9-C32 (1.07 mg/l) exceeding the 2L Standard Correspondingly, the MRO requested the (0.21 mg/l) by approximately five times. monitoring well (JCSW-1) and the process water supply (JCSW-1) well be sampled on a semi-annual basis with results to be provided to MRO by August 15, 2000 and February 15, 2001. A summary of the analytical results presented in a report dated January 22, 2001 prepared by Integrity Environmental Services, LLC is presented in Table 1.



TABLE	1

	WELL NO.		JCMW - 1		JCS	W-1
	SAMPLE DATE	9/07/99	7/07/00	12/22/00	7/07/00	12/22/00
CONSTITUENT	21 Standard					• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Aliphatics C5-C8	0.42	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Aliphatics C9-C18	4.2	ND	0.24	ND	ND	ND
Aliphatics C19-C36	42.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Aromatics C9-C22	0.21	1.07	0.553	ND	ND	ND
Ethylbenzene	0.029	0.0027	ND	ND	ND	ND
Xvlenes (mixed)	0.53	0.0072	NĎ	0.0013	ND	ND
Heptadecane	NS	NA	ND	0.012	ND	ND -
Tetrachloroethylene	0.0007	NA	ND	NĎ	ND	0.014

Notes: All units in mg/1

ND – nondetect above method detection limits Numbers in **bold** exceed the 2L Standard NS – no 2L Standard NA – not analyzed for

4.0 FIELD SERVICES

On June 7, 2001, a professional geologist from F&R observed and monitored the excavation and removal of 300 tons of impacted soil at the project site. Initially, the gravel and soils to a depth of approximately two feet below land surface (bls) were excavated and stockpiled for re-use. After reaching a depth of approximately two feet bls, the soils were excavated and stockpiled onsite in accordance with the NCDENR *Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater*. During the removal of the soil, soil samples were obtained at various depths for headspace analysis utilizing a H-Nu PID. The purpose of the headspace analysis was to evaluate when a sufficient quantity of impacted soil had been removed. A summary of the headspace readings is presented in Tables 2 and 3.

TA	BL	Æ	2
_			_

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FLOOP AREA	SOUTH CORNER	MIDDLE	NORTH CORNER
CANOLE MUMDER	DEPTH FT (bls)	Boomoon	PID READINGS, ppm	
SAMPLE NUMBER	5 to 6	80	110	110
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	80	80	110
2	8 to 10	80	80	110

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Concord, North Carolina 5



4	9 to 11	60	< 20	100
5	11 to 12	40		80
6	11 to 12	30		60
7	12 to 13	<20		60
8	14			< 20

	WALL	SOUTH	EAST	NORTH	WEST	
SAMPLE NUMBER	DEPTH, FT bis					
1	5 to 7	120	80	120	80	
2	6 to 8	120	120	130	80	
3	3 8 to 10		60	110	40	
4	8 to 10	80	60	80	< 20	
5	8 to 10	40	40	80		
6	10 to 12	< 20	40	60	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7	10 to 12		< 20	60	_	
8	12 to 14	·		55		
9	12 to 14			40		
10	12 to 14		,	< 20		

TABLE 3

After determining that a sufficient quantity of soil had been removed, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation as shown on Drawing No. 3. A total of six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation. Soil samples were collected in sample containers provided by the laboratory. Upon completion of the soil excavation, the resulting excavation was backfilled with clean fill materials.

In addition to the observation and monitoring of the soil excavation, personnel from F&R obtained a water sample from the process water supply well. The approximate location of the process water well is shown on Drawing No. 2. Prior to sampling the process water supply well, approximately three well volumes were purged from the well. The sample was collected in sample containers supplied by the laboratory.

5.0 LABORATORY SERVICES

Six soil samples and one water sample were submitted to F&R's accredited laboratory in Richmond, Va. via overnight courier (UPS). Chain of custody documentation accompanied the



soil and water samples and is presented in Appendix II. F&R requested the laboratory analyze each soil sample by methods 8260, 8270, MADEP-EPH, and MADEP-VPH. F&R requested the laboratory analyze the water sample by method 6210D. A summary of the laboratory results for the soil samples is presented in Table 4 and a summary of the laboratory results for the water sample (JCSW-1) is presented in Table 5. The laboratory reports are presented in Appendix III.

	MAX. SOIL CON	TAMINANT CONC.	SAMPLE NUMBER/DEPTH, ft bls				
	INDUSTRIAL	SOIL to GW	WS - 1/11'	WS – 4/13'	BS – 2/14'		
EPH					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
C9-C18 Aliphatics	245280	424799	12	244	14		
C19-C36 Aliphatics			BQL	81	BQL		
C11-C22 Aromatics	12264	206	BQL	173	BQL		
8260							
n-Butylbenzene	4088	4	BQL	0.0251	BQL		
Sec-Butylbenzene	4088	3	BQL	0.0245	BQL		
Isopropylbenzene	40880	2	BQL	0.0065	BQL		
p-Isopropylbenzene	NL	NL	BQL	0.0175	BQL		
Naphthalene	1635	0.58	0.0206	0.111	0.0097		
n-Propylbenzene	4088	2	BQL	0.0128	BQL		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	20440	8	0.0078	0.0891	BQL		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	20440	7	BQL	0.0252	BQL		
Xylenes	200000	5	BQL	0.0226	BQL		
8270				\sim			
2-Methylnaphthalene	1635	1635 3 BQL		3.6	BQL		
Phenanthrene	12264	60	BQL	1.12	BQL		

TABLE 4

NOTES: All units in mg/kg

BQL – below quantitation limit

Numbers in **bold** exceeds standard

TABLE 5

CONSTITUENT	2L STANDARD	LABORATORY RESULT
Tetrachloroethene	0.0007	0.0583

NOTES: All units in mg/kg

BQL – below quantitation limit Numbers in bold exceeds standard



6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon a review of the field and laboratory data obtained, approximately 300 tons of petroleum impacted soil that was located beneath the former pump island were removed in the area of the pump island. The soil was temporarily stockpiled on site for disposal at a later date.

Results of the laboratory analysis performed on the soil samples obtained during our recent field work did not indicate constituent levels above the laboratory quantitation limits with one exception. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples indicated that the constituents analyzed for were below the laboratory detection levels and/or the maximum soil contamination levels with the exception of one constituent. 2-Methylnaphthalene (at 3.6 mg/kg) exceeded the Soil to Groundwater allowable concentration of 3 mg/kg but was below the allowable Industrial concentration of 1,635 mg/kg. Groundwater was not encountered during the field work on June 7, 2001.

Laboratory analysis of the water sample from the process water well indicated that the constituents analyzed for were below the laboratory detection levels with the exception of one constituent. Tetrachloroethene (also referred to as Tetrachloroethylene) at 0.0583 mg/l exceeded the 2L Groundwater Standard allowable concentration of 0.0007 mg/l. Tetrachloroethylene is a chlorinated compound typically associated with dry cleaning fluids, degreasers, solvents, and paint removers. However, based upon discussions with Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block personnel, it is our understanding that these types of materials have not been utilized at the facility. It may be possible that the presence of the tetrachloroethene is a from an off-site source.

Based upon this information, F&R recommends that this report be submitted to the NCDENR - MRO along with a letter requesting site closure or no further action required for the project site with regard to the former diesel UST system.







ILING & ROBERTSON, INC. P.O. Box 27524 Shmond, Virginia 23261 Tel.(804) 264-1202 Fax: (804) 264-1202	TERS - Please Print					in in the second	a, (i ¹											k rec d		EMP. 1 °C	EORM NO 1020
TCHISON - HEDONALD ED TTE NE 28269 1 WHITTEN - 2899 596 - 3784	REQUESTED TEST PARAMET		6	1 0/ H Ha 0 L	29 111 13 28		>	>	>								VPH Blank ->011 100	NO VOA 160 Blan		Ha Ha	
Print CLIENT ADDRESS <u>2505 Hu</u> ADDRESS <u>2505 Hu</u> ATTN <u>226 Wr</u> PHONE/FAX <u>204 - 596</u>	E Sample	I (WATRX)	¥	OF FR	دی مراجع	C	5 5016 1	5	5	2	2	5	N (100/7 1	3 H20	 X DATE TIME		W DATE A TIME			6/8/01 1011	
N OF CUSTODY Please RECORD	NAECT NAME/NUMBER - Please Print 1 N 50 N CON CREPE Co	063-113E	Print	14 PHIFER	IE E S SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION - Please		V WALL SAMPLE 1	0 1 WALL SAMPLE 2	5 V WALL SAMPLE 3	10 V & WALL SAMPLE 4	0 V BOTTON SAMPLE!	0 V BOTTON SAMALE 2	, BLANK	D V WELL WATER		4 4/6/1 7:00	ATURE) DATE TIME REGENED E		ATURE) UALE 11IME AECEWED FORM	5 OVEPNICHT DATE	
CHAI	LAB PROJECT # PRO	Cloren 1	SAMPLED BY Please F	N.	LAB DATE TIM		01 6/7/1 11:0	02 1 11:3	03-11:4		02 (06 1:30	× 07+	08 10:0	 REI INDUSHED AV TRIEN	pen gro	AELINQUISHED BY (SIGN		Helinguished by (S/G/V		



FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. GEOTECHNICAL • ENVIRONMENTAL • MATERIALS ENGINEERS • LABORATORIES "OVER ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SERVICE"

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

June 21, 2001

LAB #:0106074CLIENT:F & R CharlotteAttn: DeWhitt Whitten

PROJECT NAME: PROJECT NO./P.O. #: SAMPLED BY: LAB RECEIPT: Johnson Concrete Co. C63-113E Sam Phifer 6/11/01

PARAMETER	ANALYSIS DATE/TIME	METHOD	ANALYST
Volatile Organic Compounds	06/19/01, 1530	SW846/8260 B	SPF
Volatile Organic Compounds	06/19/01, 1900	SM18/6210 D	SPF
Semivolatile Extraction	06/19/01, 1743	SW846/3550	DO
Semivolatile Organic Compounds	06/20/01, 0906	SW846/8270 C	DB
EPH Extraction	06/15/01,0940	MADEP EPH	DO
ЕРН	06/19/01, 2010 & 06/20/01, 1017	MADEP EPH	DG
VPH	06/15/01, 1518	MDEP VPH	VFL

Results on the following pages

Audrey N. Brubeck

Audfey N. Brubeck Laboratory Manager ANB/ldm

BRANCHES:

HEADQUARTERS: 3015 DUMBARTON ROAD • BOX 27524 • RICHMOND, VA 23261-7524 TELEPHONE (804) 264-2701 • FAX (804) 264-1202 • www.FandR.com

> ASHEVILLE, NC • ATLANTA, GA • BALTIMORE, MD • CHARLOTTE, NC CHESAPEAKE, VA • CROZET, VA • FAYETTEVILLE, NC • FREDERICKSBURG, VA GREENVILLE, SC • RALEIGH. NC • ROANOKE, VA • STERLING, VA

CERTIFICATIONS:

۰.

AIHA ELLAP - 100533 VIRGINIA DRINKING WATER - 00150 NORTH CAROLINA DEHNR - 432 SOU'TH CAROLINA DHEC - 93010001 & 93010002 MARYLAND DRINKING WATER - 279



0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-01	0106074-02	0106074-03	0106074-04	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall Sample 1	Wall Sample 2	Wall Sample 3	Wall Sample 4	
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01,1100	06/07/01, 1130	06/07/01, 1145	06/07/01, 1230	
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	
Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)					Quant. Limit:
Benzene	BOL	BOL	BOL	BQL	5.0
Bromobenzene	BOL	BOL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromochloromethane	BOL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromodichloromethane	BOL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromoform	BOL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromomethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
n-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	25.1	5.0
sec-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	24.5	5.0
tert-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Carbon tetrachloride	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloroform	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloromethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
2-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
4-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromochloromethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	10.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromomethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Ethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Isopropylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	6.5	5.0
p-Isopropyltoluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	17.5	5.0
Methylene chloride	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	10.0
Naphthalene	20.6	BQL	BQL	111	5.0

 \sim


0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

. .____

F&R# :	0106074-01	0106074-02	0106074-03	0106074-04	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall Sample 1	Wall Sample 2	Wall Sample 3	Wall Sample 4	
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1100	06/07/01, 1130	06/07/01, 1145	06/07/01, 1230	
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	
Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)					Quant. Limit:
n-Propylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	12.8	5.0
Styrene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Tetrachloroethene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Toluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Trichloroethene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.8	BQL	BQL	89.1	5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	25.2	5.0
Vinyl Chloride	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	5.0
m,p-Xylene	BQL	BQL	BQL	14.5	10.0
o-Xylene	BQL	BQL	BQL	8.1	5.0

µg/kg=micrograms per kilograms

.

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

2



0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-05	0106074-06
SAMPLE ID :	Bottom Sample 1	Bottom Sample 2
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1300	06/07/01, 1330
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab

Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)

Quant. Limit:

ς.

Benzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromochloromethane	BOL	BQL	5.0
Bromodichloromethane	BOL	BQL	5.0
Bromoform	BOL	BQL	5.0
Bromomethane	BOL	BQL	5.0
n-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
sec-Butylbenzene	BOL	BQL	5.0
tert-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Carbon tetrachloride	BOL	BQL	5.0
Chlorobenzene	BOL	BQL	5.0
Chloroethane	BÔL	BQL	5.0
Chloroform	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
2-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
4-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromochloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	BQL	BQL	10.0
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromomethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.1-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.1-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.3-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.1-Dichloropropene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Ethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Isopropylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
p-lsopropyltoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Methylene chloride	BQL	BQL	10.0
Naphthalene	BQL	9.7	5.0
-			



0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-05	0106074-06
SAMPLE ID :	Bottom Sample 1	Bottom Sample 2
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1300	06/07/01, 1330
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab

Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)

Quant. Limit:

n-Propylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Styrene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Tetrachloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Toluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Trichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Vinyl Chloride	BQL	BQL	5.0
m,p-Xylene	BQL	BQL	10.0
o-Xylene	BQL	BQL	5.0

µg/kg=micrograms per kilograms

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

ч.

Page 6 of 15

0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

.

_

RESULTS:

0106074-08
Well Water
06/07/01, 1600
Water grab

Volatile Organics 6210D (µg/L)

Quant. Limit:

r

Benzene	BQL	5.0
Bromobenzene	BQL	5.0
Bromochloromethane	BQL	5.0
Bromodichloromethane	BQL	5.0
Bromoform	BQL	5.0
Bromomethane	BQL	5.0
n-Butylbenzene	BQL	5.0
sec-Butylbenzene	BQL	5.0
tert-Butylbenzene	BQL	5.0
Carbon tetrachloride	BQL	5.0
Chlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
Chloroethane	BQL	5.0
Chloroform	BQL	5.0
Chloromethane	BQL	5.0
2-Chlorotoluene	BQL	5.0
4-Chlorotoluene	BQL	5.0
Dibromochloromethane	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	BQL	10.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	BQL	5.0
Dibromomethane	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	BQL	5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane	BQL	5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	BQL	5.0
Ethylbenzene	BQL	5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	5.0
Isopropylbenzene	BQL	5.0
p-Isopropyltoluene	BQL	5.0
Methylene chloride	BQL	10.0
Naphthalene	BQL	5.0



Page 7 of 15

0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-08
SAMPLE ID :	Well Water
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1600
MATRIX :	Water grab

Volatile Organics 6210D (µg/L)

Quant. Limit:

n-Propylbenzene	BQL	5.0
Styrene	BQL	5.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	5.0
Tetrachloroethene	58.3	5.0
Toluene	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	BQL	5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	BQL	5.0
Trichloroethene	BQL	5.0
Trichlorofluoromethane	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	5.0
Vinyl Chloride	BQL	5.0
m,p-Xylene	BQL	10.0
o-Xylene	BQL	5.0

µg/L=micrograms per Liter

.

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

 \sim



.

Page 8 of 15

0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

Í

F&R# :	0106074-01	0106074-02 0106074-	0106074-03	6074-03 0106074-04	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall Sample 1	Wall Sample 2	Wall Sample 3	Wall Sample 4	
DATE/TIME ·	06/07/01 1100	06/07/01.1130	06/07/01.1145	06/07/01_1230	
MATRIX	Soil grah	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	
	Son gruo	Son Sido	00. g. uo	Sou Brue	
Semivolatile Organics 8270 (µ	g/kg)				Quant. Limit:
Acenaphthene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Acenaphthylene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Aniline	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Anthracene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(a)anthracene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(a)pyrene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Butylbenzylphthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chloroaniline	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2-Chloronaphthalene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2-Chlorophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Chrysene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Dibenzofuran	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Di-n-butylphthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2,4-Dichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Diethylphthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2,4-Dimethylphenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Dimethylphthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	1600
2,4-Dinitrophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	1600
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Di-n-octylphthalate	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400

·~ .



0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-01	0106074-02	0106074-03	0106074-04	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall Sample 1	Wall Sample 2	Wall Sample 3	Wall Sample 4	
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1100	06/07/01, 1130	06/07/01, 1145	06/07/01, 1230	
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	Soil grab	
	0	Ũ	Ũ	0	
Semivolatile Organics 8270 (µg/	'kg)				Quant. Limit:
Fluorene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachloroethane	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2-Methylnaphthalene	BQL	BQL	BQL	3600	400
2-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
m-,p-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Naphthalene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
3-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Nitrobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	1600
n-Nitrosodimethylamine	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-diphenylamine	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Pentachlorophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	1600
Phenanthrene	BQL	BQL	BQL	1120	400
Phenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
Pyrene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	BQL	BQL	400

µg/kg=micrograms per kilogram

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

-

SINCE FOR 1881

Quant. Limit:

٦.,

Page 10 of 15

0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-05	0106074-06
SAMPLE ID :	Bottom Sample 1	Bottom Sample 2
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1300	06/07/01, 1330
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab

Semivolatile Organics 8270 (µg/kg)

Acenaphthene	BOL	BOL	400
Acenaphthylene	BQL	BQL	400
Aniline	BQL	BQL	400
Anthracene	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(a)anthracene	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	BQL	BQL	400
Benzo(a)pyrene	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	BQL	BQL	400
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate	BQL	BQL	400
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether	BQL	BQL	400
Butylbenzylphthalate	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chloroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
2-Chloronaphthalene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Chlorophenol	BQL	BQL	400
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	BQL	BQL	400
Chrysene	BQL	BQL	400
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene	BQL	BQL	400
Dibenzofuran	BQL	BQL	400
Di-n-butylphthalate	BQL	BQL	400
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine	BQL	BQL	400
2,4-Dichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	400
Diethylphthalate	BQL	BQL	400
2,4-Dimethylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
Dimethylphthalate	BQL	BQL	400
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	BQL	BQL	1600
2,4-Dinitrophenol	BQL	BQL	1600
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	BQL	BQL	400
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	BQL	BQL	400
Di-n-octylphthalate	BQL	BQL	400
Fluoranthene	BQL	BQL	400



Quant. Limit:

Page 11 of 15

0106074 Johnson Concrete Co.

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0106074-05	0106074-06
SAMPLE ID :	Bottom Sample 1	Bottom Sample 2
DATE/TIME :	06/07/01, 1300	06/07/01, 1330
MATRIX :	Soil grab	Soil grab

Semivolatile Organics 8270 (µg/kg)

51	DOI	BOI	400
Fluorene	BQL	BOI	400
Hexachlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachloroethane	BQL	BQL	400
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Methylnaphthalene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
m-,p-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
Naphthalene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
3-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
Nitrobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	1600
n-Nitrosodimethylamine	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-diphenylamine	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine	BOL	BQL	400
Pentachlorophenol	BOL	BQL	1600
Phenanthrene	BOL	BQL	400
Phenol	BOL	BOL	400
Pyrene	BOL	BOL	400
1 2 4 Trichlorobenzene	BOL	BOL	400
2.4.5 Trichlorophenol	BOL	BOL	400
2,4,5+ Trichlerenhonel	BOI	BOI	400
∠,4,6-1ricniorophenol	вүг	DQD	.00

µg/kg=micrograms per kilogram

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

Ŧ._.

Page 12 of 15

EPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Project Name: Johnson Concrete Co. Site Location: Johnson Concrete Co. Client Name: F&R Charlotte

Laboratory Name: Froehling & Robertson, Inc. NC Certification # (Lab): 432 Sample Matrix: soil



	Sam	ple Inform	ation and /	Analytical f	Results			
			F&R Sample #	*	0106074-01	0106074-02	0106074-03	
Method for Ranges: MADEP	EPH	San	nple Identifica	ition	Wall Sample1	Wall Sample2	Wall Sample3	
EPH Surrogate Standards			ate Collected		6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01	
Aliphatic: 1-chlorooctadeca	ne		Date Received	· ·	6/9/01	10/6/9	6/9/01	
Aromatic: ortho-terphenyl			ate Extracted		6/15/01	6/15/01	6/15/01	- -
EPH Fractionation Surrogate	es		Date Analyzed		6/19/01	6/19/01	6/19/01	
#1: 2-fluorobiphenyl	•		% Dry Solids		82	78	86	-
#2: 2-bromonaphthalene			Dilution Facto		1		£	
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDL	RL	Blank				
C9 - C18 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	Ť	10	<10	12	<10	<10	
C19 - C36 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	2	10	14	<10	<10	<10	
C11 - C22 Aromatics*	mg/kg	2	10	13	<10	<10	<10	
Sample Surrogate Acceptan	ice Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%
Aliphatic Surrogate	% Recovery			52	48	65	59	
Aromatic Surrogate	% Recovery			69	02	61	67	
Fractionation Surrogate Acc	ceptance Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%
Fractionation Surrogate	e #1 % Recovery			84	83	80	83	
Fractionation Surrogate	e #2 % Recovery			99	67	51	60	
* Unadjusted value. Should exclu	ude the concentration of ar	ny surrogate(s),	internal standar	ds, and/or conc	entrations of oth	er ranges that el	ute within the sp	ecified range.
MDL = Method Detection Limit	RL = Reporting Limit	Blank = Labora	tory Method Bla	ž				

÷.

EPH rev. 11/00

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved?

Was blank correction applied as a significant modification of the method ?

Were any significant modifications to the EPH method made?

Yes

Yes

Yes - blank correction

Page 13 of 15

EPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: F&R Charlotte Project Name: Johnson Concrete Co. Site Location: Johnson Concrete Co.

Laboratory Name: Froehling & Robertson, Inc. NC Certification # (Lab): 432 Sample Matrix: soil



	Sam	ple Inform	ation and A	Analytical F	Results			
		i	=&R Sample #		0106074-04	0106074-04 dup	0106074-05	0106074-06
Method for Ranges: MADEP	EPH	Sam	Iple Identifica	tion	Wall Sample4	Wall Sample4	Bottom Sample1	Bottom Sample2
EPH Surrogate Standards	L		ate Collected		6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01
Aliphatic: 1-chlorooctadeca	ne		ate Received		6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01
Aromatic: ortho-terphenyl	•		ate Extracted		6/15/01	6/15/01	6/15/01	6/15/01
EPH Fractionation Surrogate	S		ate Analyzed		6/19,20/01	6/19,20/01	6/19/01	6/19/01
#1: 2-fluorobiphenyl	•		% Dry Solids		88	88	81	82
#2: 2-bromonaphthalene	<u> </u>		Dilution Facto		**	**	1	1
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDL	RL	Blank	,			
C9 - C18 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	4	10	<10	244	253	<10	14
C19 - C36 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	2	10	14	81	71	<10	<10
C11 - C22 Aromatics*	mg/kg	2	10	13	173	158	<10	<10
Sample Surrogate Acceptan	ce Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%
Aliphatic Surrogate	% Recovery			52	45	50	44	66
Aromatic Surrogate	% Recovery			69	62	74	65	68
Fractionation Surrogate Acc	ceptance Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%
Fractionation Surrogate	e #1 % Recovery			84	82	06	85	76
Fractionation Surrogate	e #2 % Recovery			99	79	81	72	50
* Unadjusted value. Should exclu	ide the concentration of ar	ny surrogate(s),	internal standar	ds, and/or conc	entrations of oth	ier ranges that el	ute within the sp	ecified range.
MDL = Method Detection Limit	RL = Reporting Limit	Blank = Labora	tory Method Bla	nk				

**C9-C18=5, C19-C36=1, C11-C22=1 EPH rev. 11/00

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved?

Was blank correction applied as a significant modification of the method ? Were any significant modifications to the EPH method made?

Yes Yes - blank correction

Yes

Page 14 of 15

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name F&R Charlotte Project Name Johnson Concrete Co. Site Location Johnson Concrete Co.

Laboratory Name FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC NC Certification # (Lab) 432 Sample Matrix soil



		Sample In	formation	and Anal	ytical Result	S		
Method for Ranges: MA	DEP VPH	Ш.	&R Sample II	D	0106074-01	0106074-02	0106074-03	0106074-04
		Sam	ple Identifica	ation	WS #1	WS #2	WS #3	WS #4
		Collecti	on Option (fe	or soil)*	e	m	e	e
VPH Surrogate Standard	Is	Ö	ite Collected		6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01
Aliphatic: 2,5-Dibrom	iotoluene	ů	ate Received		6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01
Aromatic: 2,5-Dibrom	otoluene	Ő	ite Extracted					
		ŏ	ate Analyzed		06/15/01	06/15/01	06/15/01	06/15/01
		0	6 Dry Solids		82	78	86	88
			Dry Weight		18.0	12.6	13.4	13.2
			Ilution Facto	-	50	50	50	50
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDL	RL	Blank				
C5 - C8 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.22 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/ka	<10 ma/ka
C9 - C12 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.06 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/kg	<10 ma/ka	10 ma/ka
C9 - C10 Aromatics**	63/kg	0.08 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/ka	<10 ma/ka	<10 ma/ka
Sample Surrogate Accel	ptance Range			70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%
Aliphatic Surrogate %	6 Recovery - FID			96%	104%	101%	72%	116%
Aromatic Surrogate %	6 Recovery - PID			91%	102%	100%	71%	104%
* Option 1 = Established fill li	ne on vial Option 2 =	Sampting Devic	e (indicate bra	nd, e.g. EnCon	eTM) Option 3 =	Field weight of soi		
** Unadjusted value. Should exc	clude the concentration of	any surrogate(s),	internal standa	rds, and/or conce	entrations of other ra	ances that elute with	in the specified range	
MDL = Method Detection Lim	lit RL = Repor	rting Limit	3lank = Labora	Itory Method Bl	ank or Trip Blank v	whichever is higher	r (indicate type)	
VPH rev. 11/00						2		

٩,

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved? Were any significant modifications to the VPH method made?

°N

Yes

5 of 15	SINCE
Page 1	

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name F&R Charlotte Project Name Johnson Concrete Co. Site Location Johnson Concrete Co.

Laboratory Name FROEHLIN NC Certification # (Lab) 432 Sample Matrix soil

1

¢

		Sample In	Itormation	and Ana	lytical Result	ß		
Method for Ranges: MAD	EP VPH	F٤	&R Sample ID		0106074-04Dup	0106074-05	0106074-06	0106074-07
		Samp	ole Identificat	tion	WS #4	Bottle # 1	Bottle # 2	VPH Blank
		Collectic	on Option (fo	r soil)*	ю	m	e	
VPH Surrogate Standards	0	Da	tte Collected		6/7/01	6/7/01	6/7/01	
Aliphatic: 2,5-Dibromo	otoluene	Da	ate Received		6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01	6/9/01
Aromatic: 2,5-Dibromo	toluene	Da	ite Extracted					
		Da	ite Analyzed		06/15/01	06/15/01	06/15/01	06/15/01
		6	6 Dry Solids		88	81	82	
			Dry Weight		13.2	13.7	12.1	15.0
		D	lution Factor		50	50	50	50
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDL	RL	Blank				
C5 - C8 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.22 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/ka
C9 - C12 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.06 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/ka
C9 - C10 Aromatics**	mg/kg	0.08 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 ma/ka
Sample Surrogate Accept	tance Range			70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%
Aliphatic Surrogate %	Recovery - FID			96%	104%	122%	106%	122%
Aromatic Surrogate %	Recovery - PID			91%	103%	116%	100%	117%
* Option 1 = Established filt line	e on vial Option 2 =	Sampling Devic	e (indicate brar	nd, e.g. EnCor	eTM) Option 3 = F	Field weight of soil		
** Unadjusted value. Should exclu	ude the concentration of	any surrogate(s),	internal standard	ds, and/or conc	entrations of other rar	iges that elute within	the specified range	
MDL = Method Detection Limit	t RL = Repor	rting Limit E	Blank = Laborat	ory Method BI	ank or Trip Blank w	hichever is higher	(indicate type)	
VPH rev. 11/00								

۰.

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved? Were any significant modifications to the VPH method made?

Ŷ

Yes

North Carolina

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Mooresville Regional Office

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary William L. Meyer, Director



Division of Waste Management July 2, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL 1000 1670 0001 5572 8689 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Johnson Concrete Company PO Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28145

RE:

Notice of Regulatory Requirements

 15A NCAC 2L .0115 (c)
 RISK-BASED ASSESSMENT AND CORRECTIVE
 ACTION FOR PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND
 STORAGE TANKS
 Piedmont Block Facility
 106 Old Davidson Place
 Concord, North Carolina
 Cabarrus County
 Incident # 20172

Dear Sirs:

Information received by this office on June 29, 2001 confirms a release or discharge from a diesel underground storage tank (UST) system at the above referenced location. Records indicate that you are the owner and/or operator of this UST tank system. This letter is a standard notice explaining the actions you must take as a result of the release or discharge in accordance with North Carolina statutes and rules. The UST Section of the Division of Waste Management administers the state's rules for UST's and the required response for petroleum releases. Those rules are located in Title 15A, Subchapter 2N of the North Carolina Administrative Code (NCAC).

As a responsible party, you are required to comply with the release response and corrective action requirements of 15A NCAC 2L .0115(c), which include the requirements established in 15A NCAC 2N. Listed is a general description of action you must take to comply with State rules. For a detailed description of your requirements please refer to the enclosed rules and the January 1998 Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater, Volume II ("the Guidelines"). The Guidelines are available on the Internet at http://mro.enr.state.nc.us/ust or may be purchased from the UST Section for a fee of \$7.00. To purchase a copy of the Guidelines, please send a check made payable to DENR to:

DENR/DWM/UST Section 1637 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1637

Required Actions:

1) Incorporate the requirements of 15A NCAC 2N .0704 into the report to be submitted in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0115 (c)(3) or (c)(4), whichever is applicable. This shall constitute compliance with the reporting requirements of 15A NCAC 2N .0704(b);

Phone: 704-663-1699 \ Fax: 704-663-6040 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us/ENR/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER

2) Submit a Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report in accordance with 15A NCAC 2L .0115(c)(4), containing information needed by the Department to classify the level of risk to human health and the environment posed by the discharge or release. The LSA Report is due in this office within 30 days of the date of receipt of this notice. Based on a review of the information submitted in the LSA, the Department will classify the risk of the discharge or release as high, intermediate or low. At that time, the Department will also classify the land use of the site as either residential or industrial/commercial. You will be notified of the risk and land use classifications once review of your LSA Report is completed.

If you believe that any of the information requested above has already been submitted, please notify me of the date, title, and content of the documents that contain the information.

Your prompt attention to the items described herein is required. Failure to comply with the state's rules in the manner and time specified, may result in the assessment of civil penalties and /or the use of other enforcement mechanisms available to the State. Each day that a violation continues may be considered a separate violation. If you believe you are not the responsible party notify the UST Section within 15 days of receipt of this letter.

Please note that performing assessment and cleanup work that is <u>not</u> required under 15A NCAC 2L.0115 is <u>not</u> reimbursable from the Commercial or Noncommercial Leaking Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Funds.

If you have any questions regarding the actions that must be taken or the rules mentioned in this letter, please contact me at the Mooresville Regional Office at the letterhead address and/or at 704/663-1699, ext. 235. If you have any questions regarding trust fund eligibility or reimbursement, please contact the UST Section at (919) 733-8486.

Si	perely,	·	
M M Hy	ark Burnette ark Burnette arogeological Technician II	Here Street	
cc: Ruth A. Strauss- Central Office cc: Froehling & Robertson, Inc. 2505 Hutchinson-McDonald Rd.	ECEIPT		3 - 0.01 105T - 0.05T
 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address Rin the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits. Attach ddressed to: JOHNSON CONCINEUR PS PO BOX 1037 SALISBURY NC 28145 	C. Signature X D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVER B. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: C. Signature D. Is delivery address below: C. Signature D. Is delivery address below: C. Signature D. Is delivery address below: C. Signature	Postage S Cartified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Dalivery Fee Endorsement Required)	 The JOHNSON CONCRETS Fair Fair PO BOX 1037 SALISBURY NC 2 Sair Table 7/2/01
mab 7/2/01 UST $\frac{7 2 01}{7 2 01}$	3. Service Type Image: Certified Mail Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes	998 5122 LAAA	UZ 11 UUUZ
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 1010 1010 0001 551. PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Re	2-8689 aturn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952	- -	

Johnson Concrete contaminated site

Subject: Johnson Concrete contaminated site Date: Wed, 11 Jul 2001 12:59:26 -0400 From: Ernest Jackson <ejackson@stalite.com> Organization: Carolina Stalite Company To: Carrie.Ferguson@ncmail.net

It is my understanding at this point in time that we have 3 choices to chose from regarding our contaminated site: start over, close the water well, or dig the remaining contaminated soil out and send you a new report. The latter will be our choice of action. I have contacted F&R to set up the time. Is there a deadline? We intend to do it as soon as possible, but will it take coordinating. Is there anything else that we will need to do before digging? thanks, Ernest Subject: Jackson Concrete Date: Wed, 11 Jul 2001 14:11:49 -0400 From: Carrie Ferguson <Carrie.Ferguson@ncmail.net> Organization: NC DENR - Mooresville Regional Office To: ejackson@stalite.com CC: Mark Burnette <Mark.burnette@ncmail.net>

1)You can close the water supply well which would lower the risk of the incident to "low" and we could close the incident.

2)You can excavate and show that no soil exists within the unsaturated zone over the standards (lowest of soil-to-groundwater or residential standards) and the incident could be closed. You can do this <u>only</u> because you have already shown that no <u>petroleum constituents</u> in the groundwater, in the source area, are over 2L standards. Remember to collect the appropriate number of floor and wall samples.

3)You can conduct a Phase I LSA, followed by a Comprehensive Site Assessment (CSA), followed by a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) to clean up the soil.

Please note that, per our meeting, soil excavation is not reimbursable by the state trust fund because you are not following the guidelines. You have every right to excavate the soil but it would only be reimbursable if proven to be an effective measure to remediate the soil in a CAP. A CAP has not been completed so it is a personal choice made by you and your company. However, closing the water supply well would be considered a reasonable expense to the state trust fund because you would be lowering the risk from "high" to "low". Of course you would have to apply to the state trust fund etc.. and in recent conversations, you were not interested in reimbursement so excavating the contaminated soil was a viable option.

As far as a deadline, you may have 60 days from this record of communication to perform one of the three options above. Within 5 days, please give us a short letter stating which option you will be performing and the estimated completion date so we can have that documentation for our files.

If you have any questions feel free to give Mark Burnette or myself a call at (704) 663-1699.

Carrie Ferguson

<u>Carrie Szot-Ferguson</u> <<u>Carrie Ferguson@ncmail.net</u>> Hydrogeologist II NC DENR - Mooresville Div. of Waste Management - Underground Storage Tanks



Manufacturer of Lightweight Block and Concrete Pipe

August 23, 2001

DENR Mooresville Regional Office 919 North Main Street Mooresville NC 28115 Incident # 20172 N.C. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT, MEALTH, & NATURAL LESOURCES

AUG 2 4 2001

DIVISION OF ENVILLE REGIONAL OFFICE

Dear Mark or Carrie:

On July 25th 2001, Johnson Concrete, under the supervision of F&R lab, continued to dig at the Piedmont Block site, # 20172. We removed approximately 40-50 more tons of soil. Samples were taken by F&R until everyone was satisfied that we had removed all the contaminated soil. The results of the samples indicate that enough soil was removed. Based on this information, Johnson Concrete request that this site be considered closed by your office. Let me know if this is not the case. We sincerely appreciate your help and patience with this endeavor.

Sincerely,

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY, INC.

Ernest Jackson Safety & Human Resource Director

PO DRAWER 1037 SALISBURY, NC 28145-1037 PHONE 704-636-5231/NC WATTS 1-800-476-6868



SUMMARY REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY 106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA F&R FILE NO. C63-113E

N.C. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH, & NATURAL RESOURCE.

AUG 2 4 2001

Prepared For:

JOHNSON CONCRETE COMPANY POST OFFICE BOX 1037 SALISBURY, NORTHCAROLINA 28145

DIVISION OF MARCHIE REGULAL GITIGE

Prepared By:

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. 2505 HUTCHISON-McDONALD ROAD CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28269 Telephone: (704) 596-2889 Facsimile: (704) 596-3784

Issue Date: August 14, 2001



Sr. Review by Cyrus P. Markle, III





ł

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	2
2.0 INTRODUCTION	2
2.1 SCOPE OF SERVICES	2
2.2 LIMITATIONS	
4.0 FIELD SERVICES	7
5.0 LABORATORY SERVICES	7
6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	8

APPENDIX I	DRAWINGS
APPENDIX II	CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
APPENDIX III	LABORATORY REPORTS

I

I



REPORT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PIEDMONT BLOCK FACILITY 106 OLD DAVIDSON PLACE CONCORD, NORTH CAROLINA

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. (F&R) has completed the additional environmental services at the Piedmont Block facility located at 106 Old Davidson Place in Concord, North Carolina. This work was authorized by Mr. Ernest Jackson of Johnson Concrete on July 18, 2001. The following is a summary of our findings and is not intended to replace more detailed information contained elsewhere in this report.

F&R has completed the additional environmental services which included the monitoring and observation of the removal of contaminated soil by others on the north side of the previous excavation in the former diesel pump island area at the above referenced site. Based upon the field and laboratory information obtained, it appears that the remaining portion of the previously identified contaminated soil has been removed from the project site. Groundwater was not encountered during the field operations. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples indicated that the constituents analyzed for were below the laboratory detection levels.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

F&R proposed to provide the following scope of services for the project site:

- Provide qualified personnel working under the supervision of a licensed Professional Geologist to observe and monitor the excavation of additional diesel fuel impacted soil in the vicinity of the former diesel pump island. The observation and monitoring included evaluating soil samples utilizing a photo-ionization detector (PID) during the soil excavation process to delineate the vertical and horizontal extent of impacted soil.
- Upon the removal of the impacted soil, representative soil samples from the sidewalls of the excavation were obtained for laboratory analysis by risk-based standards to confirm that a sufficient quantity of soil had been removed.
- Submit soil samples to F&R's NCDENR accredited laboratory for analysis by risk-based standards including methods 8260, 8270, MADEP VPH, and MADEP EPH.



• Prepare a Summary Report for submittal to the North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources.

2.2 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Johnson Concrete Company and/or their agents on this specific project. These services have been provided in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices. No other warranty, expressed, or implied, is made. The contents of this report should not be construed in any way to indicate F&R's recommendation to purchase, sell, or further develop the subject site.

Our conclusions and recommendations are based upon information provided to us by others, results of laboratory results, and our site observations and are subject to and limited by the terms and conditions of F&R's Agreement for Environmental Services. We have not verified the completeness or accuracy of the information provided by others, unless noted otherwise. Our observations were based upon conditions readily visible at the site at the time of our visit. If additional information becomes available which may effect our conclusions and recommendations, we request the opportunity to review the information, and reserve the right to modify our report, as warranted.

F&R, by virtue of providing the services described herein, does not assume the responsibility of the person(s) in charge of the site, or otherwise undertake responsibility for reporting to any local, state, or federal public agencies any conditions at the site, which may present a potential concern to public health, safety, or the environment. It is F&R's understanding that the client will notify appropriate regulatory agencies, as required.

3.0 SITE HISTORY

The project site is located at 106 Old Davidson Place and covers approximately 21 acres in Concord, North Carolina (Drawing No. 1 in Appendix I). The site is currently utilized for the manufacture and storage of concrete masonry units. The units are then transported to various locations within the region utilizing trucks. Prior to November 1998, the trucks were refueled from an on-site 10,000 gallon underground storage tank and associated fuel island. It is our understanding that the 10,000 gallon UST was permanently closed on November 4, 1998 by excavation and removal. During the closure process which included the removal of the UST,



pump island, and associated piping, it was determined that a release had occurred beneath the pump island. A limited Phase I Site Assessment was performed in September 1999 which included the completion of a 2" Type II groundwater monitoring well at the approximate location shown on Drawing No. 2. Results of the limited Phase I Site Assessment were presented in a report dated January 19, 2000 prepared by Piedmont Environmental Professionals, PA. Analytical results of the soil samples from the monitoring well location indicated the soil in a zone from approximately one foot below land surface (bls) to a depth between ten and thirteen feet bls had been impacted by diesel fuel. Analytical results of the water sample from the monitoring well indicated the water had also been impacted by diesel fuel with the aromatic carbon fraction class C9-C32 (1.07 mg/l) exceeding the 2L Standard (0.21 mg/l) by approximately five times. Correspondingly, the MRO requested the monitoring well (JCSW-1) and the process water supply (JCSW-1) well be sampled on a semi-annual basis with results to be provided to MRO by August 15, 2000 and February 15, 2001. A summary of the analytical results presented in a report dated January 22, 2001 prepared by Integrity Environmental Services, LLC is presented in Table 1.

	WELL NO.		JCMW - 1		JCSW-1	
	SAMPLE DATE	9/07/99	7/07/00	12/22/00	7/07/00	12/22/00
CONSTITUENT	21 Standard		<u></u>			I
Aliphatics C5-C8	0.42	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Aliphatics C9-C18	4.2	ND	0.24	ND	ND	ND
Aliphatics C19-C36	42.0	ND ·	ND	ND	ND	ND
Aromatics C9-C22	0.21	1.07	0.553	ND	ND	ND
Ethylbenzene	0.029	0.0027	ND	ND	ND	ND
Xylenes (mixed)	0.53	0.0072	ND	0.0013	ND	ND
Heptadecane	NS	NA	ND	0.012	ND	ND
Tetrachloroethylene	0.0007	NA	ND	ND	ND	0.014

TABLE 1

Notes: All units in mg/l

ND – nondetect above method detection limits Numbers in **bold** exceed the 2L Standard NS - no 2L Standard

NA – not analyzed for

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Concord, North Carolina

Summary Report F&R Project C63-113E August 14, 2001



On June 7, 2001, a professional geologist from F&R observed and monitored the excavation and removal of 300 tons of impacted soil at the project site. Initially, the gravel and soils to a depth of approximately two feet below land surface (bls) were excavated and stockpiled for re-use. After reaching a depth of approximately two feet bls, the soils were excavated and stockpiled onsite in accordance with the NCDENR *Groundwater Section Guidelines for the Investigation and Remediation of Soil and Groundwater*. During the removal of the soil, soil samples were obtained at various depths for headspace analysis utilizing a H-Nu PID. The purpose of the headspace analysis was to evaluate when a sufficient quantity of impacted soil had been removed. A summary of the headspace readings is presented in Tables 2 and 3.

	FLOOR AREA	SOUTH CORNER	MIDDLE	NORTH CORNER
SAMPLE NUMBER	DEPTH, FT (bls)		PID READINGS, ppm	1
1	5 to 6	80	110	110
2	6 to 8	80	80	110
3	8 to 10	80	80	110
4	9 to 11	60	< 20	100
5	11 to 12	40		80
6	11 to 12	30		60
7	12 to 13	<20		60
8	14			< 20

TA	BL	Æ	2

	WALL	SOUTH	EAST	NORTH	WE\$T
SAMPLE NUMBER	DEPTH, FT bis	PID READINGS, ppm			
1	5 to 7	120	80	120	80
2	6 to 8	120	120	130	80
3	8 to 10	80	60	110	40
4	8 to 10	80	60	80	< 20
5	8 to 10	40	40	80	
6	10 to 12	< 20	40	60	
7	10 to 12		< 20	60	
8	12 to 14			55	
9	12 to 14			40	
10	12 to 14			< 20	

TABLE 3



After the removal of the soil, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation as shown on Drawing No. 3. A total of six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation. Soil samples were collected in sample containers provided by the laboratory. Upon completion of the soil excavation, the resulting excavation was backfilled with clean fill materials. Six soil samples sample were submitted to F&R's accredited laboratory in Richmond, Va. via overnight courier (UPS). Chain of custody documentation accompanied the soil and F&R requested the laboratory analyze each soil sample by methods 8260, 8270, MADEP-EPH, and MADEP-VPH. A summary of the laboratory results for the soil samples is presented in Table 4.

	MAX. SOIL CONTAMINANT CONC.		SAMPLE NUMBER/DEPTH, ft bls		
	INDUSTRIAL	SOIL to GW	WS – 1/11'	WS - 4/13'	BS - 2/14'
ЕРН					
C9-C18 Aliphatics	245280	424799	12	244	14
C19-C36 Aliphatics			BQL	81	BQL
C11-C22 Aromatics	12264	206	BQL	173	BQL
8260					
n-Butylbenzene	4088	4	BQL	0.0251	BQL
Sec-Butylbenzene	4088	3	BQL	0.0245	BQL
Isopropylbenzene	40880	2	BQL	0.0065	BQL
p-Isopropylbenzene	NL	NL	BQL	0.0175	BQL
Naphthalene	1635	0.58	0.0206	0.111	0.0097
n-Propylbenzene	4088	2	BQL	0.0128	BQL
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	20440	8	0.0078	0.0891	BQL
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	20440	7	BQL	0.0252	BQL
Xylenes	200000	5	BQL	0.0226	BQL
8270					
2-Methylnaphthalene	1635	3	BQL	3.6	BQL
Phenanthrenc	12264	60	BQL	1.12	BQL

	TABLE	4
--	-------	---

NOTES: All units in mg/kg

BQL – below quantitation limit Numbers in **bold exceeds** standard

Information in greater detail with regard to the initial over-excavation activities was presented in F&R's report entitled "Summary Report of Environmental Services" dated June 29, 2001.



After a review of the report dated June 29, 2001 by the Mooresville Regional Office (MRO) of the NCDENR, Johnson concrete was provided with three options with regard to closure of the project site by the MRO. The three options included 1) close the existing water supply well; 2) over-excavate additional soil; or 3) conduct a Phase I LSA, followed by a CSA (Comprehensive Site Assessment), followed by a CAP (Corrective Action Plan).

4.0 FIELD SERVICES

Based upon the above information, it was our understanding that Johnson Concrete chose to over-excavate additional soil in the area where the previous soil sample indicated levels which exceeded the State standards.

On July 25, 2001, environmental personnel working under the supervision of a professional geologist from F&R observed and monitored the excavation and removal of approximately 40 tons of impacted soil adjacent to the north wall of the previous excavation at the project site. Initially, the gravel and soils to a depth of approximately two feet below land surface (bls) were excavated and stockpiled for re-use. After reaching a depth of approximately two feet bls, the soils were excavated and placed into trucks for transport to a permitted remediation facility (Cunningham Brick). During the removal of the soil, soil samples were obtained at various depths for headspace analysis utilizing a H-Nu PID. The purpose of the headspace analysis was to evaluate when a sufficient quantity of impacted soil had been removed. A summary of the headspace readings is presented in Table 5.

TABLE 5

SAMPLE NUMBER	DEPTH, FT (bls)	PID READING, ppm
5	8 to 9	1.2
6	10 to 11	< 1



After the removal of the soil, soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation as shown on Drawing No. 4. A total of two soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation. Soil samples were collected in sample containers provided by the laboratory. Upon completion of the soil excavation, the resulting excavation was backfilled with clean fill materials.

5.0 LABORATORY SERVICES

The two soil samples sample were submitted to F&R's accredited laboratory in Richmond, Va. via overnight courier (UPS). Chain of custody documentation accompanied the soil and F&R requested the laboratory analyze each soil sample by methods 8260, 8270, MADEP-EPH, and MADEP-VPH. All of constitutents analyzed for were below the laboratory quantitation levels (BQL). The chain of custody sheet and the results of the laboratory analysis are presented in Appendix II and Appendix III, respectively.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon a review of the field and laboratory data obtained during the most recent site work (July 25, 2001), it appears that the petroleum impacted soil that was located beneath the former pump island has been removed in the area of the former pump island. The excavated soil was transported to an approved facility for remediation.

Results of the laboratory analysis performed on the soil samples obtained during our recent field work did not indicate constituent levels above the laboratory quantitation limits. Groundwater was not encountered during the field work on July 25, 2001.

Based upon this information, F&R recommends that this report be submitted to the NCDENR - MRO along with a letter requesting site closure or no further action required for the project site with regard to the former diesel UST system.



APPENDIX I

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Concord, North Carolina Summary Report F&R Project C63-113E June 29, 2001











APPENDIX II

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Concord, North Carolina Summary Report F&R Project C63-113E June 29, 2001

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Please Print CLIENT ADDRESS	FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. P.O. BOX 27524
	TEL:(804) 264-1202 FAX: (804) 264-1202
0JECT # PROJECT NAME/NUMBER - Please Print 0 BAMPLE REQU	STED TEST PARAMETERS - Please
レイト <i>くしろ - // 3 ら</i> D BY — Please Print # (MATRIX) # 1 (MATRIX)	
Deller + Whitten	Ho
DATE TIME E SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION - Please R	
Thefor 0910 X WALL SAMPLE 5 Soil V V	
7/244 0925 × 1/1442 SAMPLE 6 5 2011	
IISHED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME RECEIVED BY DATE TIME	FIELD COMMENTS: Please Print
ALT THE PROGRATURE) DATE TIME RECEIVED BY DATE TIME V	1 03- VPH Slank
ISHED BY (SIGNATURE) DATE TIME REOEIVED FOR LAB BY DATE TIME	
VIA MPS CUERNIGHT DATE 7/25/21	DH TEMBER of Of So



APPENDIX III

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Concord, North Carolina Summary Report F&R Project C63-113E June 29, 2001

....



FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. GEOTECHNICAL . ENVIRONMENTAL . MATERIALS **ENGINEERS • LABORATORIES**

"OVER ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SERVICE"

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

August 3, 2001

LAB #: **CLIENT:** 0107179 F&R Charlotte Attn: DeWitt Whitten C63-113 E

PROJECT ID: PROJECT #: SAMPLED BY: LAB RECEIPT: Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block D. Whitten 07/26/01, 1030

<u>PARAMETER</u>	ANALYSIS DATE/TIME	<u>METHOD</u>	<u>ANALYST</u>
Volatile Organic Compounds	07/27/01, 2012	SW846/8260 B	SPF
Semivolatile Organic Cmps	07/31/01, 1319	SW846/8270 C	DB
Semivolatile Extraction	07/30/01, 1325	SW846/8270 C	DO
EPH Extraction	07/30/01, 0955	MADEP EPH	DO
EPH	08/01/01, 1507	MADEP EPH	DG
VPH	08/01/01, 1848	MADEP VPH	VFL

Audrey N. Brubeck Laboratory Manager

HEADQUARTERS: 3015 DUMBARTON ROAD • BOX 27524 • RICHMOND, VA 23261-7524 TELEPHONE (804) 264-2701 • FAX (804) 264-1202 • www.FandR.com

CERTIFICATIONS:

AIHA ELLAP - 100533 VIRGINIA DRINKING WATER - 00150 NORTH CAROLINA DEHNR - 432 SOUTH CAROLINA DHEC - 93010001 & 93010002 MARYLAND DRINKING WATER - 279

Page 1 of 7

BRANCHES: ASHEVILLE, NC • ATLANTA, GA • BALTIMORE, MD • CHARLOTTE, NC CHESAPEAKE, VA • CROZET, VA • FAYETTEVILLE, NC • FREDERICKSBURG, VA GREENVILLE, SC . RALEIGH, NC . ROANOKE, VA . STERLING, VA


Page 2 of 7 0107179 Johnson Concrete

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0107179-01	0107179-02	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall sample 5	Wall sample 6	
DATE/TIME :	07/25/01-0910	07/25/01.0925	
MATRIX	Soil/grab	Soil/grab	
	BothBrao		
Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)			Quant. Limit:
Benzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromochloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromodichloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromoform	BQL	BQL	5.0
Bromomethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
n-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
sec-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
tert-Butylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Carbon tetrachloride	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloroform	BQL	BQL	5.0
Chloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
2-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
4-Chlorotoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromochloromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dibromomethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Ethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Isopropylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
p-Isopropyltoluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Methylene chloride	BQL	BQL	5.0
Naphthalene	BQL	BQL	5.0



RESULTS:

F&R# :	0107179-01	0107179-02	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall sample 5	Wall sample 6	
DATE/TIME :	07/25/01, 0910	07/25/01, 0925	
MATRIX :	Soil/grab	Soil/grab	
Volatile Organics 8260 (µg/kg)		Quant. Limit:
n-Propylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Styrene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Tetrachloroethene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Toluene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.1.1-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.1.2-Trichloroethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
Trichloroethene	BQL	BQL	5,0
Trichlorofluoromethane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2.3-Trichloropropane	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	BQL	BQL	5.0
Vinvl Chloride	BQL	BQL	5.0
m.p-Xylene	BQL	BQL	10.0
o-Xylene	BQL	BQL	5.0

µg/kg=micrograms per kilogram

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

Page 3 of 7

0107179 Johnson Concrete



Page 4 of 7

0107179 Johnson Concrete

RESULTS:

ľ

F&R# :	0107179-01	0107179-02	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall sample 5	Wall sample 6	
DATE/TIME :	07/25/01,0910	07/25/01, 0925	
MATRIX :	Soil/grab	Soil/grab	
Semivolatile Organics 8270 (μ	g/kg)		Quant. Limit:
Accepthone	POI	POI	400
	BOL	BQL	400
Aniline	BOI	BOI	400
Anthracene	BOI	BOI	400
Renzo(a)anthracene	BOI	BOL	400
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	BOI	BOL	400
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	BOI	BOL	400
Benzo(g h i)pervlene	BOL	BOL	400
Benzo(a)pyrene	BOI	BÓI	400
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane	BOI	BOL	400
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether	BOL	BOL	400
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether	BOL	BOI	400
bis(2-Ethylbeyyl)phthalate	BOL	BOL	400
A-Bromonhenyl-phenylether	BOL	BOL	400
Butylbenzylphthalate	BOI	BÓI	400
A-Chloroaniline	BOI	BOI	400
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	BOI	BOL	400
2-Chloronaphthalene	BOI	BOL	400
2-Chlorophenol	BOI	BOL	400
4-Chlorophenylphenylether	BOI	BOL	400
Chrysene	BOI	BOL	400
Dibenz[a b]anthracene		BOL	400
Dibenzofuran	BOI	BOI	400
Di-n-buty/phthalate	BOI	BQL	400
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	BOI	BOI	400
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	BOL	BQL	400
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	BOI	BQL	400
3 3-Dichlorobenzidine	BOL	BOL	400
2 4-Dichlorophenol	BOI	BOI	400
Diethylphthalate	BOI	BÓL	400
2 4-Dimethylphenol	BOI	BOL	400
Dimethylphthalate	BOI	BOL	400
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	BOL	BOL	1600
2 4-Dinitrophenol	BOL	BOL	1600
2,Dinitrotoluene	BOI	BOI	400
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	BOI	BOI	400
	BOI	BOI	400
Fluoranthene	BOI	BOI	400
1 TUOI aITUICIIC	БŲГ	БОГ	400



Page 5 of 7

0107179 Johnson Concrete

RESULTS:

F&R# :	0107179-01	0107179-02	
SAMPLE ID :	Wall sample 5	Wall sample 6	
DATE/TIME :	07/25/01,0910	07/25/01, 0925	
MATRIX :	Soil/grab	Soil/grab	
Semivolatile Organics 8270 (u	ug/kg)		Ouant. Limit:
		DOL	100
Fluorene	BOL	BQL	400
Hexachlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorobutadiene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	BQL	BQL	400
Hexachloroethane	BQL	BQL	400
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d]pyrene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Methylnaphthalene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
m-,p-Methylphenol	BQL	BQL	400
Naphthalene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
3-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitroaniline	BQL	BQL	400
Nitrobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
2-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	400
4-Nitrophenol	BQL	BQL	1600
n-Nitrosodimethylamine	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-diphenylamine	BQL	BQL	400
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine	BQL	BQL	400
Pentachlorophenol	BQL	BQL	1600
Phenanthrene	BQL	BQL	400
Phenol	BQL	BQL	400
Pyrene	BQL	BQL	400
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	BQL	BQL	400
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	400
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	BQL	BQL	400
-		-	

µg/L=micrograms per Liter

BQL=Below Quantitation Limit

Page 6 of 7

VPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form Laboratory Name FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC

Client Name F&R Charlotte Project Name Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block Site Location Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block

Laboratory Name FROEHLING & RO NC Certification # (Lab) 432 Sample Matrix soil

		Sample In	formation	and Anal	ytical Resul	Ş		
Method for Ranges: MA	DEP VPH	F8	kR Sample II	0	0107179-01	0107179-02	0107179-02Dup	0107179-03
		Sam	ole Identifica	ution	Wall Sample 5	Wall Sample 6	Wall Sample 6	VPH Blank
		Collectio	on Option (fo	or soil)*	e	с	m	
VPH Surrogate Standar	ds.	Da	Ite Collected		7/25/01	7/25/01	7/25/01	
Aliphatic: 2,5-Dibrom	notoluene	Da	Ite Received		7/26/01	7/26/01	7/26/01	7/26/01
Aromatic: 2,5-Dibrom	otoluene	Da	te Extracted					
		Da	ite Analyzed		08/01/01	8/1/2001	8/1/2001	8/1/2001
		6	6 Dry Solids		77	22	77	
			Dry Weight		11.7	11.3	11.3	15.0 -
		Ō	Iution Facto	<u> </u>	50	50	50	50
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDL	RL	Blank				
C5 - C8 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.22 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg
C9 - C12 Aliphatics**	mg/kg	0.06 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg
C9 - C10 Aromatics**	mg/kg	0.08 mg/kg	10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg	<10 mg/kg
Sample Surrogate Acce	ptance Range			70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%	70-130%
Aliphatic Surrogate 5	% Recovery - FID			97%	105%	104%	117%	106%
Aromatic Surrogate 5	% Recovery - PID			98%	103%	100%	115%	105%
* Option 1 = Established fill li	ine on vial Option 2 =	Sampling Devic	e (indicate bra	and, e.g. EnCor	eTM) Option 3 =	Erield weight of so		
** Unadjusted value. Should ex	clude the concentration of	any surrogate(s),	internal standa	rds, and/or cond	entrations of other r	anges that elute with	in the specified range	
MDL = Method Detection Lin	nit RL = Repor	rting Limit	3lanƙ = Labora	atory Method B	lank or Trip Blank	whichever is highe	rr (indicate type)	1
VPH rev. 11/00		1						

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved? Were any significant modifications to the VPH method made?

Yes No Page 7 of 7

EPH (Aliphatics/Aromatics) Laboratory Reporting Form

Client Name: F&R Charlotte Project Name: Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block Site Location: Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block

Laboratory Name: Froehling & Robertson, Inc. NC Certification # (Lab): 432 Sample Matrix: soil

	ÿ	ample Intor	mation and	d Analytica	il Kesults	·		
		4	F&R Sample #	+	0107179-01	0107179-01 dup	0107179-02	
Method for Ranges: MADEP	EPH	Sam	nple Identifica	tion	Wall Sample 5	Walt Sample 5	Wali Sample 6	
EPH Surrogate Standards			ate Collected		7/25/01	7/25/01	7/25/01	
Aliphatic: 1-chlorooctadeca	ue		ate Received		7/26/01	7/26/01	7/26/01	
Aromatic: ortho-terphenyl	,,	a	ate Extracted		7/30/01	7/30/01	7/30/01	
EPH Fractionation Surrogate	SS	Ω	ate Analyzed		8/1/01	8/1/01	8/1/01	
#1: 2-fluorobiphenyl			% Dry Solids		22	22	77	
#2: 2-bromonaphthalene			Dilution Facto		.	~	-	
Hydrocarbon Ranges	Units of Measure	MDŁ	RL	Blank				
C9 - C18 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	-	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	
C19 - C36 Aliphatics*	mg/kg	2	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	
C11 - C22 Aromatics*	mg/kg	2	10	<10	<10	<10	<10	
Sample Surrogate Acceptan	ce Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	
Aliphatic Surrogate	% Recovery			20	50	49	47	
Aromatic Surrogate	% Recovery			92	76	72	74	
Fractionation Surrogate Acc	eptance Range			40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	40-140%	
Fractionation Surrogate	e #1 % Recovery			08	08	75	78	
Fractionation Surrogate	e #2 % Recovery			13	73	69	74	
* Unadjusted value. Should exclu	Ide the concentration of ar	ny surrogate(s), Ploof - Loboot	internal standar	ds, and/or conc	entrations of other	ranges that elute w	vithin the specified r	ange.
זאותר ב ואובתותת הבובהנותו בשוויו			ומות המוובווות לוחו	4				-

EPH rev. 11/00

Were all performance/acceptance standards for required QA/QC procedures achieved? Was blank correction applied as a significant modification of the method ? Were any significant modifications to the EPH method made?

on on

Yes

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary Dexter R. Matthews, Interim Director



August 24, 2001

Johnson Concrete PO Box 1037 Salisbury, North Carolina 28145 Attn: Ernest Jackson

Re:

Notice of No Further Action 15A NCAC 2L .0115(h) Risk-based Assessment and Corrective Action for Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks

Piedmont Block Facility 106 Old Davidson Place Cabarrus County, North Carolina Incident # 20172 UST Closure Report

Dear Sirs:

On August 24, 2001, the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Section, Division of Waste Management Mooresville Regional office received an Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Report for the abovereferenced site. A review of the report shows that soil contamination does not exceed the residential or soil-togroundwater maximum soil contaminant concentrations established in 15A NCAC 2L .0115(m), whichever are lower. Based on information provided to date, the UST Section classifies the risk posed by the discharge or release as low risk and determines that no further action is required for this incident. This determination shall apply unless the UST Section later determines that the discharge or release poses an unacceptable risk or a potentially unacceptable risk to human health or the environment.

Pursuant to 15A NCAC 2L .0115(e), you have a continuing obligation to notify the UST Section of any changes that you know of or should know of, that might affect the level of risk assigned to the discharge or release.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 704-663-1699 ext. 235.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Burnette Hydrogeological Technician II

cc:

Ruth Strauss - Central Office Fay Sweat – Central Office

piedmontblk.close.nfa.doc

919 North Main Street, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115 Phone: 704-663-1699 \ FAX: 704-663-6040 \ Internet: http://ust.enr.state.nc.us/

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / 10% POST CONSUMER PAPER



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

July 22, 200

Mike Steele Johnson Concrete Company Piedmont Block Division 106 Old Davidson Place North West Concord, North Carolina 28027

Re: Well Sampling Results Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block 106 Old Davison Place North West Concord North Carolina 28027 IHSB # NONCD0001933 Former APS # 86321

Dear Mr. Steele:

On June 20, 2008, the North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Act (DCSA) Program collected a groundwater sample from a process water supply well located at the above referenced site. The sample was submitted for laboratory analyses for chemicals listed on the attached sheets. Volatile organic compounds detected in the groundwater sample are listed below for your review.

Compound	Concentration (µg/L)	NC 2L Groundwater Standard (µg/L)	EPA MCL (µg/L)
1,1-Dichloroethane	3.3 (J)	70	No Standard
Chloroform	4.9 (J)	70	80 (as Total THMs)
Di-isopropyl Ether	1.6 (J)	70	No Standard
Methyl tert-butyl ether	2 (J)	200	No Standard
Tetrachloroethene	110	0.7	5
Trichloroethene	3.5 (J)	2.8	5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	3.6 (J)	70	70

(J) = estimated concentration

 $\mu g/L = micrograms$ per liter (~parts per billion)

THMs = Trihalomethanes

Several compounds were measured at concentrations above North Carolina Groundwater Standards (2L). In addition, the concentration of tetrachloroethene in the groundwater sample exceeds the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water.

Per our conversation on July 18, 2008, I understand that groundwater from the onsite process

610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115 Phone 704-663-1699 \ FAX 704-663-6040 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer – Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper Mike Steele July 22, 2008 Page 2 of 2

water supply well is used only for the manufacturing of products and to make stream for curing of materials. The condensed water from the stream operation is discharged at the property. Water for human consumption at the facility is obtained from a municipal water source.

I will forward a copy of the enclosed information to Hanna Assefa, an industrial hygienist in the Division of Waste Management, and request a written Health Risk Evaluation (HRE). Upon receipt of the HRE report, I will forward a copy to you.

I appreciate your help with this matter. If you have questions or need additional information, please contact me at (704) 663-1699, extension 2187.

JUL 2 8 2008

Sincerely,

George D. Adams, PG & EI

Environmental Engineer II Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management Superfund Section - Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

Enclosure

cc: Hanna Assefa Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management – Superfund Section

> Scott Stupak Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management – DSCA

Samar Bou-Ghazale

Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Water Quality – Surface Water Protection

Cabarrus County Health Department





LAFAYETTE LABORATORY 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

Case Narrative for: ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

08061072

Report To:	Project Name:	45.34341.1302	
ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.	<u>Site:</u>	CALDWELL CLEANERS	
STEVEN ALDIS	Site Address:		
3417-A TRADE PARK CT.		CONCORD	NC
CHARLOTTE	PO Number:		
NC	<u>State:</u>	North Carolina	
28217-	State Cert. No .:	487	
ph: (704) 529-3200 fax:	Date Reported:	7/3/2008	

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data for those samples spiked by the laboratory and may be applicable to other samples of similar matrix from the site. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group.

The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire analytical process. If insufficient sample is supplied for MS/MSD, a Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) are reported with the analytical batch and serve as the batch quality control (QC).

Results are reported on a Wet Weight Basis unless otherwise noted in the sample unit field as -dry.

The collection of samples using encores, terracores or other field collection devices may result in inconsistent initial sample weights for the parent sample and MS/MSD samples.

The MS/MSD recovery and precision data are calculated based on detected spike concentrations that are adjusted for initial sample weights. As a result of the variability between initial sample weights, the calculated RPD may have increased bias.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IN THIS REPORT: _____ PAGES

Amplepeton

08061072 Page 1 7/3/2008

Amy K. Jackson Project Manager

Test results meet all requirements of NELAC, unless specified in the narrative.



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

<u>08061072</u>

<u>Report To:</u>	ATC ASSOCIATES, INC. STEVEN ALDIS 3417-A TRADE PARK CT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>Project Name:</u> <u>Site:</u> <u>Site Address:</u>	45.34341.1302 CALDWELL CLEANERS	3
	CHARLOTTE			CONCORD	NC
NC		PO Number:		,	
	28217-		State:	North Carolina	
	pn: (704) 529-3200	fax: (704) 529-3272	State Cert. No .:	487	
Fax To:			Date Reported:	7/3/2008	

Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	COC ID	HOLD
TCSW-1	08061072-01	Water	6/20/2008 8:20:00 AM	6/21/2008 9:30:00 AM	310677	

Amgagadon

Amy K. Jackson Project Manager 7/3/2008

Date

Ron Benjamin Laboratory Director

Tristan Davis Quality Assurance Officer

> 08061072 Page 2 7/3/2008 9:58:30 AM



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583

(337) 237-4775

08061072-01

Client Sample ID:TCSW-1

Collected: 06/20/2008 8:20

SPL Sample ID:

Site: CALDWELL CLEANERS

Analyses/Method	Result	QUAL	MDL	Rep.Limit	Dil. Fa	ctor Date Analyzed	Analyst	Seq. #
VOLATILE ORGANICS MET	HOD 8260B				MCL	SW8260B Units	: ug/L	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		0.27	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		0.17	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		0.19	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,1-Dichloroethane	3.3	J	0.28	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		0.33	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND		0.21	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		0.32	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
2-Butanone	ND		0.93	10	• 1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
2-Hexanone	ND		0.32	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
4-Methyl-2-pentanone	ND		0.24	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Acetone	ND		4.6	50	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Benzene	ND	·····	0.2	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Bromodichloromethane	ND		0.12	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Bromoform	ND		0.32	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Bromomethane	ND		0.61	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Carbon disulfide	ND		0.41	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		0.27	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Chlorobenzene	ND		0.13	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Chloroethane	ND		0.45	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Chloroform	4.9	J	0.24	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Chloromethane	ND		0.31	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.17	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Dibromochloromethane	ND		0.27	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Diisopropyl ether	1.6	J	0.16	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.16	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Methyl tert-butyl ether	2	J	0.21	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Methylene chloride	ND	,	0.49	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Naphthalene	ND		0.25	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Styrene	ND		0.11	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Tetrachloroethene	110		0.28	0.7	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Toluene	ND		0.19	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		0.17	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Trichloroethene	3.5	J	0.49	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		0.24	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Vinyl acetate	ND -		0.87	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Vinyl chloride	ND		0.34	10	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	3.6	J	0.44	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
m,p-Xylene	ND		0.29	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
o-Xviene	ND		0.24	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840

Any Jacks K

Amy K. Jackson

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

TNTC - Too numerous to count

E - Concentrations exceeding Calibration range of Instrument

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B/V - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above Rep.Limit

08061072 Page 3 7/3/2008 9:58:31 AM



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY

SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

SPL Sample ID:

08061072-01

Client Sample ID:TCSW-1 Collected: 06/20/2008 8:20

Site: CALDWELL CLEANERS

Analyses/Method	Result	QUAL	MDL	R	ep.Limit	Dil. Facto	or Date Analyzed	Analyst	Seq. #
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		0.21	•	5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Xylenes,Total	ND		0.24		5	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	104		0	%	74-133	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	93.9		0	%	74-116	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840
Surr: Toluene-d8	100		0	%	84-112	1	07/02/08 5:14	RPJ	2701840

An 5

Amy K. Jackson Project Manager

 Qualifiers:
 ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

 J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

E - Concentrations exceeding Calibration range of Instrument

B/V - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above Rep.Limit

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

TNTC - Too numerous to count

08061072 Page 4 7/3/2008 9:58:31 AM **Quality Control Documentation**

08061072 Page 5 7/3/2008 9:58:32 AM



Preparation Date: 07/02/2008 0:41

LAFAYETTE LABORATORY

Quality Control Report

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC. 45.34341.1302

Analysis:	Volatile Organics Metho	WorkOrder:	08061072							
Method:	SW8260B	SW8260B								
	Method	Blank		Samples in Analytical Batch:						
RunID:	QA_080701B-2701831	Units:	ug/L	Lab Sample ID	Client Sam	pie ID				
Analysis Date:	07/02/2008 0:41	Analyst:	RPJ	08061072-01A	TCSW-1					

Method: SW5035

Analyte	Result	Qual	Rep Limit	MDL
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		5.0	0.27
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		5.0	0.17
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		5.0	0.19
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		5.0	0.28
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		5.0	0.33
1,2-Dibromoethane	ND		5.0	0.21
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		5.0	0.32
2-Butanone	ND		10	0.93
2-Hexanone	ND		10	0.32
4-Methyl-2-pentanone	ND		10	0.24
Acetone	ND		50	4.6
Benzene	ND		5.0	0.2
Bromodichloromethane	ND		5.0	0.12
Bromoform	ND		5.0	0.32
Bromomethane	ND		10	0.61
Carbon disulfide	ND		5.0	0.41
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		5.0	0.27
Chlorobenzene	ND		5.0	0.13
Chloroethane	ND		10	0.45
Chloroform	ND		5.0	0.24
Chloromethane	ND		5.0	0.31
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND		5.0	0.17
Dibromochloromethane	ND		5.0	0.27
Diisopropyl ether	ND		5.0	0.16
Ethylbenzene	ND		5.0	0.16
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		5.0	0.21
Methylene chloride	ND		5.0	0.49
Naphthalene	0.61	J	5.0	0.25
Styrene	ND		5.0	0.11
Tetrachloroethene	ND		0.70	0.28
Toluene	ND		5.0	0.19
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	1	5.0	0.17
Trichloroethene	ND		5.0	0.49
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		5.0	0.24
Vinyl acetate	ND		10	0.87
Vinyl chloride	ND		10	0.34
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		5.0	0.44
m,p-Xylene	ND		5.0	0.29
o-Xylene	ND	1	5.0	0.24
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		5.0	0.21
Xylenes,Total	ND		5.0	0.24
Surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	99.2	1	74-133	0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	97.7	1	74-116	0
Surr: Toluene-d8	97.6		84-112	0

Prep By:

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

B/V - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply. TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.

08061072 Page 6 7/3/2008 9:58:33 AM





LAFAYETTE LABORATORY 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

Quality Control Report

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

45.34341.1302

Analysis: Method:

Volatile Organics Method 8260B

WorkOrder: Lab Batch ID:

08061072

SW8260B

R182910

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)													
		RunID: Analysis Date:	0	QA_080701E 07/01/2008	⊦2701829 23:10	Units: Analyst:	ug/L RPJ						
· .	Analyte		CS	LCS	LCS	LCSD	LCSD	LCSD	RPD	RPD	Lower	Upper	

Analyte	LCS Spike Added	LCS Result	LCS Percent Recovery	LCSD Spike Added	LCSD Result	LCSD Percent Recovery	RPD	RPD Limit	Lower Limit	Upper Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	50.0	50.4	101	50.0	48.6	97.1	3.8	26	67	132
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	50.0	46.0	92.1	50.0	44.9	89.7	2.6	26	73	127
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	50.0	50.5	101	50.0	49.0	97.9	3.2	20	81	121
1,1-Dichloroethane	50.0	53.9	108	50.0	53.6	107	0.5	23	80	124
1,1-Dichloroethene	50.0	53.2	106	50.0	52.8	106	0.7	23	74	124
1,2-Dibromoethane	50.0	51.7	103	50.0	49.6	99.2	4.2	20	79	123
1,2-Dichloroethane	50.0	50.8	102	50.0	50.4	101	0.7	21	73	134
2-Butanone	125	102	81.4	125	115	92.0	12.3	50	51	149
2-Hexanone	125	115	91.7	125	124	98.9	7.5	55	59	139
4-Methyl-2-pentanone	125	133	107	125	134	107	0.7	30	74	126
Acetone	125	85.5	68.4	125	118	94.3	31.8	58	22	192
Benzene	50.0	56.2	112	50.0	54.2	108	3.6	23	79	124
Bromodichloromethane	50.0	49.3	98.6	50.0	46.5	93.1	5.8	21	70	133
Bromoform	50.0	49.1	98.2	50.0	47.4	94.9	3.4	27	57	114
Bromomethane	50.0	48.1	96.2	50.0	51.2	102	6.2	28	51	139
Carbon disulfide	50.0	52.5	105	50.0	51.3	103	2.4	23	64	138
Carbon tetrachloride	50.0	48.0	96.0	50.0	45.8	91.5	4.7	35	65	136
Chlorobenzene	50.0	52.5	105	50.0	50.6	101	3.7	19	80	122
Chloroethane	50.0	50.6	101	50.0	50.0	100	1.2	26	52	148
Chloroform	50.0	53.8	108	50.0	53.0	106	1.4	42	76	122
Chloromethane	50.0	56.0	112	50.0	57.4	115	2.4	28	67	129
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	50.0	50.1	100	50.0	48.3	96.6	3.7	20	70	130
Dibromochloromethane	50.0	50.1	100	50.0	47.2	94.4	6.0	20	71	118
Diisopropyl ether	50.0	53.6	107	50.0	53.6	107	0.1	21	79	127
Ethylbenzene	50.0	55.0	110	50.0	52.5	105	4.7	16	79	125
Methyl tert-butyl ether	50.0	52.9	106	50.0	53.8	108	1.6	23	5 77	125
Methylene chloride	50.0	55.7	111	50.0	50.1	100	10.6	22	76	139
Naphthalene	50.0	56.8	114	50.0	55.8	112	1.7	27	72	132
Styrene	50.0	53.1	106	50.0	51.5	103	3.1	19	76	128
Tetrachloroethene	50.0	52.1	104	50.0	47.2	94.4	9.8	20	76	123
Toluene	50.0	53.2	106	50.0	48.9	97.8	8.5	5 21	79	124
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	50.0	49.5	98.9	50.0	46.9	93.8	5.3	3 20	65	126 ز

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

B/V - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.

08061072 Page 7 7/3/2008 9:58:33 AM





LAFAYETTE LABORATORY 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

Quality Control Report

ATC ASSOCIATES, INC.

45.34341.1302

Analysis:	Volatile Organics Method 8260B	WorkOrder:	08061072
Method:	SW8260B	Lab Batch ID:	R182910
	Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control S	ample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)	

RunID: Analysis Date: QA_080701B-2701829 07/01/2008 23:10 Units: ug/L Analyst: RPJ

Analyte	LCS Spike Added	LCS Result	LCS Percent Recovery	LCSD Spike Added	LCSD Result	LCSD Percent Recovery	RPD	RPD Limit	Lower Limit	Upper Limit
Trichloroethene	50.0	55.6	111	50.0	54.8	110	1.4	20	77	121
Trichlorofluoromethane	50.0	48.0	96.0	50.0	48.4	96.7	0.8	25	61	148
Vinyl acetate	50.0	39.2	78.3	50.0	36.7	73.4	6.4	59	18	180
Vinyl chloride	50.0	51.4	103	50.0	54.5	109	5.9	20	63	137
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	50.0	54.9	110	50.0	54.3	109	1.0	28	80	121
m,p-Xylene	100	114	114	100	108	108	5.2	20	77	132
o-Xylene	50.0	55.4	111	50.0	53.5	107	3.5	17	76	127
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	50.0	55.6	111	50.0	54.7	109	1.5	22	75	128
Xylenes,Total	150.0	169.4	112.8	150.0	161.5	107.7	4.7	20	76	130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	50.0	45.9	91.8	50.0	48.1	96.2	4.7	30	74	133
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	50.0	48.6	97.2	50.0	50.0	99.9	2.8	30	74	116
Surr: Toluene-d8	50.0	49.5	99.0	50.0	51.3	103	3.5	30	84	112

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Method Detection Limit

E - Estimated Value exceeds calibration curve

 J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

B/V - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

N/C - Not Calculated - Sample concentration is greater than 4 times the amount of spike added. Control limits do not apply.

TNTC - Too numerous to count

QC results presented on the QC Summary Report have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules.

08061072 Page 8 7/3/2008 9:58:33 AM Sample Receipt Checklist And Chain of Custody

> 08061072 Page 9 7/3/2008 9:58:33 AM



LAFAYETTE LABORATORY 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PARKWAY SCOTT, LA 70583 (337) 237-4775

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 08061072 Received By: GAS Date and Time Received: 6/21/2008 9:30:00 AM Carrier name: FedEs Temperature: 3.5°C Chilled by: Water 1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not 2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not 3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes No No	r Ice Present □ Present ☑ Present ☑
Date and Time Received: 6/21/2008 9:30:00 AM Carrier name: FedE: Temperature: 3.5°C Chilled by: Water 1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not 2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not 3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes No No	r Ice Present Present Present Present Present
Temperature: 3.5°C Chilled by: Water 1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not 2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not 3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes Yes No	r Ice Present □ Present ☑ Present ☑
1. Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No Not 2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not 3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes No No	Present Present Present
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No Not 3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes No No	Present 🗹
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not 4. Chain of custody present? Yes ✓ No ✓	Present 🗹
4. Chain of custody present? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
8. Sample containers intact? Yes V No	
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
0. All samples received within holding time? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
1. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes 🗹 No 🗌	
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes 🗹 No 🗌 VOA Vials Not	Present
13. Water - Preservation checked upon receipt (except VOA*)? Yes No No Not Ap	oplicable 🗹
*VOA Preservation Checked After Sample Analysis	
SPL Representative: Contact Date & Time:	
Client Name Contacted:	
Non Conformance Issues:	
Client Instructions:	

IPPI					SPL	Workor	der No.	<u>77</u>	·	3	106	\$77					
	<u>a</u> A	nalysis Re	equest	& Chain	of Cust	ody Re	cord			O	001	<i>y</i> 70			page_	of	
Client Name: ATC				matri	x bottle	size	pres.				R	eque	sted A	Analy	sis		
Address: 3417-A Trad	le Park (cost		lio	ass	rial							Ι		1	Τ	
Phone/Fax: 704-529-320	J / 704- ;	529-327	2	Ö	r gl =ot]	l f	-	S									
Client Contact: Steven Aldi	s Email: ste	von. aldis@	atcase	zistanCat	× pr	X=	her 303	ine									
Project Name/No.: 45,3434	1. 1302			=so	=ar vial	4oz 0z	HH T	onta	1		Í	.				ł	{.
Site Name: CaldwellsCl	caners			XŇ	A N	=1 6	N A	Ŭ	Q				· .				ļ
Site Location: Concord, L	te Location: Concord, NC					16 16	_ 5	5L O	6								
Invoice To: Steren Alds		Ph: 704 - 5	29-32	sha 00	plas	Soz	HC1	h	20								
SAMPLE ID	DATE	TIME	comp	grab 🛱 🕏	4.9	[=] %	3=] 3=]	Ŋ									
TO SIN-1	6/20/08	8:20	ÎÎ	XW	V	40		3	X			[1	1
<u></u>																1	<u> </u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		┝╌╴┞														·
												 				ļ	ļ
												······				1	
																 	
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •														ļ	
					1												
													ļ		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ļ	
		:				-											
lient/Consultant Remarks:				Labora	tory rema	rks:						4		Intact'		Y	J N
Please Call with a	NQUE	stion	5.	S'AR	5-708	3 { 8								Ice?	ļ	ţ۲Į ,	ЛĹ
	Special Repor	ting Requirer	ments]	Results: E				Special	Detecti	on Limi	ts (spec	ify):		Temp.	PM re	<u>2.</u> view (in	itial):
Requested IAT								-			•	• /					
Contract X 72hr	Standard QC 4	Level 3 QC	Leve		X TRRP -	J LA RE		A ina -		12 0	June L-						
24hr 🗋 Standard 🗋	1. Kelinquishe	d by Sampler	r:			date		ume		2. Kece	ived by	J.F	X ·				
	3. Relinquishe	d by:	·····			date		time		4. Rece	ived by	EP 7	f		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
48hr 🛄	<u> </u>	ed Ex_		$\rightarrow \cap$							\times		el	<u>ee</u>	*7		
Other	5. Relinquishe	d by:	2	Kar	ר	date	50	time Q1 AA	0.25	6. Reče	ived by	Labora	atory:		/		
	<u> </u>	<i>Cr</i>	$\sim \mathcal{Q}$	Jul		wall (28	$\tau \omega$	1-30	1							
Houston TV 77054 (713	e Drive 3) 660_0001			Scoth L	nbassado	or Caffe 1 (337) /	ry Parl 37_ <i>477</i>	cway 5	,		Trav		1 459 I ity MT	Hughes	Drive	947 ="	777

· •

٠

CEX. US Airbill 🛗 8576 5853 3925	Recipient's Copy
1 Prome This portions can be removed for Recipient's records. Dete 120108 FodEx Tracking Number B57658533925 Sender's 51 event Aldis Phone 7011 Get State 51 event Aldis	Express Package Service Fodds for the service Fodds for t
Company ATC Address 3/117-1 Ticker Pack Coust NG an 25217	FedEx Convergent on convertistic Mergen of Region Point New. 4b Express Freight Services FedEx Top' Freight* Instructions on the software of New Services FedEx 2D ay Freight* Instructions on the software of New Services ** Top Exclusions on the software of New Services ** Call by Contentions ** Top Services
Image: Chr. Incriticity P State Incriticity P 2 Your internal Billing Reference 1/6.34/34/1.1302 3 To Recipient SHIPPING AND RECEIVING Phone 337 237-4775	Envolope
Company SOUTHERN PETROLEUM LAB Recipient 500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PKWY We cannot feiver to PD, broas or PD, 2/P codes. DepuFoor/Subalhorn	No Yes Ye
Address To require a speckage be had at a specific Forth location, print Forth oddress here. City SCOTT State LA ZIP 70583-5300 0335528701	Totel Packages Totel Weight Totel Cart And Cart and Cart and Cart And Charges Over Card And. Totel Index to \$100 miles you declars a higher value. See the current FedEx Sandce Builds for deals 8 NEW Residential Delivery Signature Options: Hyen require a strature, check Direct or Indirect.
8576 5853 3925	No Signature Required Probar army built whow the definer, for applice agroums for definer, for applice



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Dexter R. Matthews, Director

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G Ross, Jr., Secretary

October 24, 2007

SCOTT STUPAK NCDSCA 013-0002 (CALDWELL CLEANERS) 401 OBERLIN RD SUITE 150 RALEIGH NC 27605

Re: Subsequent Notification NCDSCA 013-0002 (Caldwell Cleaners) NC0991302925

Dear Facility Contact:

The North Carolina Hazardous Waste Section has received a Subsequent Notification from your facility. Our office has accepted and processed the changes as noted. Attached is a RCRA Site Detail Report for your review to ensure that the information is accurate. Please notify our office if additional changes need to be made. If you have any questions or need additional assistance, please call Larry Wilson at (919) 508-8573.

Sincerely,

Elialith W. Cannon

Elizabeth W. Cannon, Chief Hazardous Waste Section

cc: Central Files

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper



2725 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 121 Raleigh, North Carolina 27604 Phone 919-871-0999 Fax 919-871-0335 www.atcassociates.com

August 16, 2007

Mr. Scott Stupak State of North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section 401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150 Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

RE: Waste Disposal Caldwell Cleaners 800 Church Street North Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina DSCA Site Identification #13-0002

Dear Mr. Stupak:

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) is submitting this letter to document waste disposal activities for the above referenced site. A total of 21 55-gallon drums of liquid waste and 32 55-gallon drums of solid waste were picked up from the site on August 10, 2007. A copy of the waste characterization report is included in *Attachment 1* and a copy of the waste manifest is included in *Attachment 2*. Following are additional details, per the requirements specified in DSCA Contractor Bulletin #18:

- DSCA project manager name: Scott Stupak
- DSCA site name and number: Caldwell Cleaners, DSCA Site #13-0002.
- Description of the waste activities used to generate the waste on the manifest: Waste generated during installation of monitoring wells MW-21BR, MW-22BR, MW-23BR, and MW-23 through MW-25, and the groundwater sampling of MW-1 through MW-25.
- Corresponding DSCA SLAW number the waste was generated under: SLAW003.
- Date(s) that the waste was generated: August 6, 2007 through August 10, 2007.
- Date that the waste was picked up by the waste transporter: August 10, 2007.
- Destination of the waste: Environmental Quality, Belleville, Michigan.
- Volume of waste generated: 16,800 pounds liquid and 12,800 pounds solid.

If you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Genna Olson at (919) 871-0999.

Sincerely, ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

1/1 a

Genna K. Olson, P.G. Program Manager

ATTACHMENT 1

WASTE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT



2725 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 121 Raleigh, North Carolina 27604 Phone 919-871-0999 Fax 919-871-0335 www.atcassociates.com

August 5, 2007

Mr. Scott Stupak **State of North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management, Superfund Section** 401 Oberlin Road, Suite 150 Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

RE: Waste Disposal

Caldwell Cleaners 800 Church Street N. Concord, Cabarrus County, North Carolina DSCA Site Identification #13-0002

Dear Mr. Stupak:

ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C. (ATC) is submitting this letter to document waste disposal activities for the above referenced site. One 55-gallon drum of liquid waste and 27 55-gallon drums of solid waste were picked up from the site on August 3, 2007. A copy of the waste characterization report is included in *Attachment 1* and a copy of the waste manifest is included in *Attachment 2*. Following are additional details, per the requirements specified in DSCA Contractor Bulletin #18:

- DSCA project manager name: Scott Stupak
- DSCA site name and number: Caldwell Cleaners, DSCA Site #13-0002.
- Description of the waste activities used to generate the waste on the manifest: Waste generated during installation of monitoring wells MW-17 through MW-22.
- Corresponding DSCA SLAW number the waste was generated under: SLAW003.
- Date(s) that the waste was generated: July 30, 2007 through August 3, 2007. Date that the waste was picked up by the waste transporter: August 3, 2007.
- Destination of the waste: Environmental Quality, Belleville, Michigan.
- Volume of waste generated: 15,250 pounds (400 pounds liquid and 14,850 pounds solid).

If you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Genna Olson at (919) 871-0999.

Sincerely, ATC Associates of North Carolina, P.C.

Julia

Genna K. Olson, P.G. Program Manager

ATTACHMENT 1

WASTE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT





August 26, 2004

Mr. John Powers, Special Remediation Branch Head North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources – Division of Waste Management Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program 1646 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-4611

Subject:

Submission of DSCA Petition for Certification Caldwell Cleaners 800 Church Street North, Concord, Cabarrus County, NC Shield Project No. 1040091

Dear John:

Shield submits for approval the enclosed petition for Caldwell Cleaners. As is usually the case, Mr. Mehta, the dry cleaning business owner, has negotiated with the property owner for sale of the property.

As a condition of a pre-arranged loan package, Mr. Mehta must have the site certified into the DSCA Program prior to receiving the loan for the purchase of the property. Any consideration you can give him would be deeply appreciated.

Please contact me directly at 1-800-395-5220 should you have questions concerning the submittal.

With best regards,

SHIELD ENGINEERING, INC.

Greg D. Icenhour, P.G., MBA, CED National Director, Dry Cleaning Services

Enclosure: DSCA Petition for Certification

H:\Projects\2004\1040091-01 Caldwell Cleaners\Correspondence\Petition Cover Letter.doc

Ð



May 12, 2005

Scott Steepak NC Department of Environment and Natural Resources Division of Waste Management Dry Cleaners Program 401 Oberlin Road Suite 150 Raleigh, NC 27605

13-0002

RE: Comprehensive SAR for Former PSNC Operations Center 809 Church Street North, Concord, NC 28025

Dear Scott:

Per our previous telephone conversations, PSNC has completed its investigations at our former operations center located at 809 Church Street North in Concord, NC. Enclosed you will find a copy of the Comprehensive Site Assessment Report (SAR) prepared by TBE Group (our consultant).

As you will see from the SAR, the constituents detected in the groundwater are primarily DCE, TCE and PCE, which are normally associated with dry cleaning operations or other types of solvent users. The source of these impacts was determined to likely be located off-site to the east of North Church Street, towards the dry cleaning operations.

PSNC has no further intentions to investigate this site. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (704) 810-3115 or you can reach me by e-mail at <u>kenjohnson@scana.com</u>.

Sincerely.

Ken Johnson Manager-Environmental Compliance

cc. Bill Norris Bill Rayner



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

September 29, 2004

First Charter Bank attn: Linda Gibson 845 Church Street N STE 305 Concorde, North Carolina 28025-4375

Re: Caldwell Cleaners Agreement North Carolina Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program Site 13-0002

Dear Ms. Gibson:

Shree Dutt, Incorporated has entered into an administrative agreement with the division for the certified site Caldwell Cleaners. The parties outlined in the agreement are privileged the following liability coverage as long as the division and the parties remain within the agreement:

N.C.G.S. § 143-215.104K. Liability protection.

A potentially responsible party who enters into an assessment agreement or remediation agreement with the Commission and who is complying with the agreement shall not be held liable for assessment or remediation of areas of contamination identified in the agreement except as specified in the assessment agreement or remediation agreement. The liability protection provided under this Part applies to all of the following persons to the same extent as the petitioner:

- (1) Any person under the direction or control of the petitioner who directs or contracts for assessment, remediation, or redevelopment of the contamination site.
- (2) Any future owner of the contamination site.
- (3) A person who develops or occupies the contamination site.
- (4) A successor or assign of any person to whom the liability protection provided under this Part applies.
- (5) Any lender or fiduciary that provides financing for assessment, remediation, or redevelopment of the contamination site.

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone 919-733-4996 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org All petitioners of the certified site will be responsible for the following financial obligations of an abandoned dry-cleaning facility site:

N.C.G.S. § 143-215.104F(f)(4) Financial Responsibility Requirements

For dry-cleaning facilities o wned by p ersons who employ fewer than five fulltime employees, or the equivalent, in activities related to dry-cleaning operations during the calendar year preceding the date of the petition, the first five thousand dollars (\$5,000) of the costs of assessment or remediation and one percent (1%) of the costs of assessment or remediation in excess of two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) but not exceeding one million dollars (\$1,000,000).

At worst case when the total costs of assessment and remediation of the site exceed one million dollars, the petitioner(s) will be responsible for a maximum of \$13,000 of the costs of assessment and remediation. The Program's contractors will conduct the assessment and remediation activities at the site to risk based standards.

If you have any questions you may visit our web site at www.ncdsca.org or please call me at (919) 733-2801, extension 241 or email me Scott.Stupak@ncmail.net.

Sincerely,

Scott Stupak Project Manager

DSCA Site 13-0002 File Shree Dutt Inc.

cc:



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews Director

Division of Waste Management

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

September 14, 2004

Shree Dutt, Incorporated attn: Jay Mehta, President 800 North Church Street Concord, North Carolina 28025-4338

Re: Notification of Certification into the Dry-cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act Program DSCA Site ID 13-0002 Caldwell Cleaners 800 North Church Street Cabarrus County

Dear Mr. Mehta:

The Dry-Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Act (DSCA) Program hereby notifies you that it has accepted the abovereferenced facility site (Site) into the DSCA Program. The DSCA Program will send to you in the next several weeks an Assessment and Remediation Agreement (ARA) for you to execute and return. The ARA is an agreement that allows the State and its contractors to perform a Prioritization Assessment (PA) on the Site to gather the data necessary for the DSCA Program to prioritize the Site for potential further action. This agreement will also allow for additional assessment and any necessary remediation. You must execute the ARA in order to obtain the liability protection afforded by G.S. 143-215.104K.

The DSCA Program requires that petitioners pay deductibles and co-pays for the assessment and remediation of facility sites as specified at G.S. 143-215.104F(f). The amount of the deductible depends on whether the facility site is a currently operating dry-cleaning facility, an abandoned dry-cleaning facility or a wholesale distribution facility. If the facility site is a currently operating dry-cleaning facility, the petitioner's deductible depends on the number of the full-time employees. The DSCA Program calculates full-time employees in accordance with 15A NCAC 02S.0103. The co-pay obligation is from one to three percent (1% to 3%) of assessment and remediation costs in excess of the dollar amounts set out at G.S. 143-215.104F(f). Based on the information provided by you in your Petition for Certification and attachments, the DSCA Program has determined that the Site is a small dry-cleaning facility with a deductible for assessment and remediation costs of \$5,000. In addition to the site deductible, the DSCA Program calculates your co-pay obligation for assessment and remediation of the Site as one percent (1%) of the costs of assessment or remediation in excess of two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) but not exceeding one million dollars (\$1,000,000). The financial requirements stated above represent the total financial responsibility to be shared equally by all co-petitioners unless the Program is notified of other arrangements.

If you have any questions, please contact Scott Stupak at 919-733-2801, extension 241.

Sincerely, elaBatter

Jack Butler, P.E. Superfund Section Chief

DSCA Site 13-0002 File

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 Phone 919-733-4996 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \ Internet http://wastenotic.org

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper

cc:



North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director

Division of Waste Management Beverly Eaves Purdue, Governor

Dee Freeman, Secretary

MEMORANDUM

Date: 8/1/12

To: File

- From: Vince Antrilli Raleigh Regional Office Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
- Re: Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block File Summary NONCD0001933
 - From A/B Spreadsheet: PCE IN A PROCESS WELL. SOURCE: possibily upgradient dry cleaner site? DRINKING WATER IS FROM MUNICIPLE LINES. PCE (58 µg/L, 7/01) discovered in process well during LUST corrective action (Piedmont Block #20172). DSCA Site (Caldwell Cleaners) located Additional possible upgradient drycleaning site in upgradient/west approximately 1750 feet. upgradient/west adjacent shopping center. 2000' receptor survey in 2000 located onsite process water supply well. [NC DOT ATS No 17-4 receptor survey reported 4 inoperable water supply wells approx 900' to the southeast 106-140 Davidson Hwy]. Jana Churchwell (Utility) verified municipal water at site address and remaining water supply well addresses in DOT receptor survey, except for 143 Dorsett Court. Adjusted Gross Income above and poverty level below state average (28027). Affidavit from Ernest Jackson September 2002. Review for possible connection to existing DSCA site. BP: Evaluate for Bernard Allen candidacy or additional funding for alternate water. BRP 2/4/09, CJ reports that DSCA will investigate file to determine if they will seek out source. DSCA stating that if shallow groundwater or soils impacted at site, they're going to assume another source than a drycleaner at the actual incident May be closely related to NCDOT Asphalt Site #4 (M&M Minerals) APS# 10831 site. NONCD0002167. DP: Contaminated well is production well for Johnson Concrete. DSCA contractor spoke with owner of 140 Old Davidson Place. Structures have been torn down and lot cleared at this time. No need for sampling. That was only Residence down gradient that was still on well. GA sent HRE based on recent DSCA sampling.
 - VA 8/1/12: Having reviewed the above information and historic aerials of the site from the Cabarrus Co GIS, it does appear that the structure at 140 Old Davidson Pl has been removed from the site. Follow up on water service connections of surrounding properties should be made.





2010 Aerial from Cabarrus Co GIS (above)



2001 Aerial from Cabarrus Co GIS

	Johnson Concrete/Piedmont Block											
Well # / Name / Location	Sample	Sample	PCE	TCE	1,4-Dioxin	MTBE	11-DCA	cis-12-DCE	DIPE	Chloroform		Comments
	Date	By	2L=0.7	2L=2.8	2L=2.2E-7	2L=200	2L=70	2L=70	2L=70	2L=70		
		or #	MCL=5	MCL=5	MCL=3E-5		MCL=700	MCL=70		MCL=80	sent	
Joihnson Concrete/Piedmont Block	12/13/1993	Unknown	18									
Allen & Frances Johnson	11/10/2000	Unknown	61									
106 Old Davidson PI NW	6/20/2008	DSCA	110	3.5E		2E	3.3E	3.6E	1.6E	4.9E	Y	
Notes:												
All units in ug/l (ppb)			1,2,4-Trime	tylbenzene								
Above 2L Limit =	BOLD		11-DCA=1,	1-Dichloroe	ethane							

BOLD BOLD Above MCL Limit =

1,2,4-Trimetylbenzene 11-DCA=1,1-Dichloroethane cis-1,2-Dichloroethene DIPE=Di-isopropyl Ehter

A=Average Value A=Average Value E=Estimated Value P=Elevated Value T=Tentatively Identified, not confirmed NT=Not Tested GCEH-Gaston County Environmental Health GMA=Groundwater Management Associates *=Sample collected after filter system

dpeterson

Sample Addresses / Well ID#	County PIN#	Owner / Mailing Address	Phone Number	Sample Permission
140 Old Davidson Place JC-01 (1 business & 2 houses)	56210536690000	Harold & Reba McEachern 3125 Heglar Rd. Concord, NC 28025	(704) 782-5986	

Johnson Concrete, Cabarrus County Addresses

Appendix B Boring Logs
U	R	S		BC	DRING L	0 G:	P5-SB1		
Permit #	\$			Drill Date	02/04/13	Site	Parcel 005		
Client	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation			
Address	3	108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft) 10			
Drilling	Method	Geopro	obe dir	ect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25		
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown		
Rmrks	Groundwater	not end	counte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner		
in borir	ng	1					-		
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	(mqq) AVO	Geologic De	scription	Typical Diagram		
0	-			0.8 ppm					
 2	P5-SB-1-2	2'		12.6 ppm					
_				0.5 ppm					
4 —	-			0.3 ppm					
	-			0.0 ppm	Brown-orange fine-to medium-gra moist, mica	ined sandy silty clay, slightly ceous			
6 — — — —				0.0 ppm			filled with bentonite		
8 —	-			0.0 ppm			pack		
10 — 	- - -			0.2 ppm	Boring terminated	l at 10 ft bgs			

12 Notes:

Driller: Probe Tech

Not to Scale

URS	

BORING LOG: P5-SB2

Permit #	ŧ			Drill Date	02/04/1:	3	Site	Parcel 005
Client	NCDOT			Use			URS Corporation	
Address	5	108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC		Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling I	Method	Geopro	be di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft)	10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA		Static Water Level	unknown
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation		Sample Method	Acetate liner
in borir	ig			-				
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geol	ogic Desc	pription	Typical Diagram
°				3.2 ppm	Red fine-to medium-gr	ained sand micaceous	v silty clay, slightly moist,	
2 —	P5-SB-1-2	2'		46.3 ppm	-			
				2.0 ppm	Red-brown, fine- to medi	ium-grainec	sandy clay, slightly moist,	
4				1.5 ppm	-	micaceous	5	
				1.3 ppm				
6 —				0.0 ppm	-			
				0.0 ppm	Red-orange, fine s	andy clay, ı	nicaceous, saprolite	contraction of the second s
• 				0.0 ppm	Orange to beige fine- to	medium-gr	ained, sandy silt, saprolite	
				3.2 ppm				
					Boring te	erminated a	at 10 ft bgs	
								Not to Scale
Notes:	-	-		-	·			
Geologi	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Te	ech		

U	R	S		BC	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB2A
Permit #	<u>l</u>			Drill Date	02/04/13	Site	Parcel 005
Client	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation	
Address		108 Old	l Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling N	Method	Geopro	be dir	ect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25
Backfill I	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner
in borin	g						
Depth (ft.)	Depth (ft.) Sample ID Sample Depth (ft) Blows/ 6" OVA (ppm)				Geologic Desc	cription	Typical Diagram
0				1.4 ppm	Red clay, slightly mois	t, micaceous	
2 —				5.4 ppm			
				1.3 ppm	Red-orange, fine- to medium-grained micaceous		
4 —				0.5 ppm 0.0 ppm			
6				0.0 ppm			
				0.0 ppm			vith bentonite
8				0.5 ppm	Red to red-orange, clay, n	noist, micaceous	aackfilled v
				0.9 ppm			
 10				1.4 ppm	Boring terminated a	at 10 ft bgs	
							Not to Scale
Notes:					1		
Geologis	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Tech		

U	R	S		BC	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB2B
Permit #				Drill Date	02/04/13	Site	Parcel 005
Client	Client NCDOT Use					URS Corporation	
Address		108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling N	/lethod	Geopro	obe dii	rect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25
Backfill I	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner
in borin	g	1			I		
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	(mqq) AVO	Geologic Desc	Typical Diagram	
0				0.4 ppm	Red clay, slightly mois	t, micaceous	
2 —				0.0 ppm			
				1.6 ppm	Red to orange-red, fine- to medium- moist, micace		
4 —				2.1 ppm			
				1.0 ppm			
6 — — —				1.1 ppm			bentonite
8				1.4 ppm	 Orange-red, fine- to medium-g 	rrained sandy silt, dry	ackfilled with
				2.0 ppm			2 q
				1.0 ppm	Orange-beige, silty fine- to med	lium-grained sand, dry	
10 — — —					Boring terminated a	tt 10 ft bgs	
 							Not to Scale
Notes:							
Geologis	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Tech		

U	R	S		BC	DRINGL	. (0 G:	P5-SB2C	
Permit #	<u> </u>			Drill Date	02/04/13		Site	Parcel 005	
Client	Client NCDOT Use						URS Corporation		
Address	6	108 Old	l Davie	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC		Total Depth (ft)	10	
Drilling N	Vethod	Geopro	be dir	ect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10		Boring Diam. (in)	2.25	
Backfill I	Material	benton	ite		NA		Static Water Level	unknown	
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation		Sample Method	Acetate liner	
in borin	g			_	1			I	
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	(mqq) AVO	Geologic De	esc	ription	Typical Diagram	
0				0.7 ppm	Brown, fine- to medium-gra	aine	d sandy clay, moist		
2 —				1.3 ppm	-				
				1.1 ppm	Red-brown, clay,	, slig			
4 —				1.1 ppm					
6 —				0.7 ppm					
				0.8 ppm	Red-orange, fine sa	and	y clay, moist	th bentonit	
8 —				0.6 ppm	-			ackfilled w	
				0.6 ppm					
 10				1.0 ppm	Boring torminate	ad at	10 ft bas		
						a al	i i i i uyə		
								Not to Scale	
Notes:					1				
Geologis	st:	Brandy	' Costi	ner	Driller: Probe Tech				

UKS	

BORING LOG: P5-SB2

Permit #	Ł			Drill Date	02/04/13	3	Site	Parcel 005	
Client	NCDOT			Use			URS Corporation		
Address	5	108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC		Total Depth (ft)	10	
Drilling I	Vethod	Geopro	be di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft)	10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25	
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA		Static Water Level unknown		
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation		Sample Method	Acetate liner	
in borir	g								
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geolo	ogic Desc	ription	Typical Diagram	
0				3.2 ppm	Red fine-to medium-gra	ained sandy micaceous	v silty clay, slightly moist, s		
2 —	P5-SB-1-2	2'		46.3 ppm	-				
				2.0 ppm	Red-brown, fine- to medi	um-grained	sandy clay, slightly moist,		
4				1.5 ppm	-	micaceous	5		
-				1.3 ppm					
6 —				0.0 ppm	-				
				0.0 ppm	Red-orange, fine s	andy clay, r	nicaceous, saprolite	kfilled with bentonite	
				0.0 ppm	Orange to beige fine- to	medium-gr	ained, sandy silt, saprolite	pac	
				3.2 ppm					
10 —					Boring te	rminated :	at 10 ft bgs	<u>200000</u>	
					Doring to	minated	. 10 11 050		
								Not to Scale	
12 Notaci									
Geologi	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Te	ch			
Jucologi	JI.	anuy الط	JUSI		Louise Levele				

U	R	5		BO	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB4		
Permit #				Drill Date	02/04/13	Site	Parcel 005		
Client N	CDOT			Use		URS Corporation			
Address		108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10		
Drilling Me	thod	Geopro	obe di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25		
Backfill Ma	iterial	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown		
Rmrks G	roundwater	not end	counte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner		
in boring		1			1				
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	(mqq) AVO	Geologic De	Geologic Description Diag			
0	P5-4-1	1'		0.7 ppm	Brown, fine- to medium-gra	ained silty clay, moist			
2 —				1.3 ppm					
_				1.1 ppm	Ded fire to medium regions and				
4 —				1.0 ppm	Red, line- to medium-grained sand				
				1.1 ppm					
6 —				0.7 ppm	-				
				0.8 ppm			bentonite		
8				0.6 ppm	Red, fine- to medium-graine	d sandy clayey silt, dry	Skfilled with		
				0.6 ppm			pad		
10				1.0 ppm	1				
					Boring terminated	l at 10 ft bgs			
 12							Not to Scale		
Notes:					1				
Geologist:		Brandy	/ Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Tech				

U	R	5		BC	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB5	
Permit #				Drill Date	02/05/13	Site	Parcel 005	
Client I	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation		
Address		108 Old	l David	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10	
Drilling M	lethod	Geopro	be dir	ect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25	
Backfill N	laterial	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown	
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner	
in boring	9				1			
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geologic Desc	cription	Typical Diagram	
0 2				0.7 ppm 1.3 ppm	Red-orange, fine- to medium-graine dry, micaced	d sandy clay with trace silt, ous		
4 — 				1.1 ppm 1.0 ppm 1.1 ppm	Red-orange, fine- to medium-g micaceous			
6 — 				0.7 ppm 0.8 ppm 0.6 ppm	Light brown, fine- to medium-graine micaceous	d sandy silt, saprolite, dry, s	ckfilled with bentonite	
 _10	P5-SB5-10	10'		0.6 ppm 1.0 ppm			eq	
					Boring terminated a	it 10 ft bgs		
 12 Notes:							Not to Scale	
Geologist	t:	Brandy	Costr	ner	Driller: Probe Technolog	ly		

U	R	S		BC	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB6
Permit #				Drill Date	02/05/13	Site	Parcel 005
Client	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation	
Address	Address 108 Old Davidson Place				NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling N	Nethod	Geopro	be di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25
Backfill I	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown
Rmrks	Groundwater	not end	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner
in borin	g	1					
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	(mqq) AVO	Geologic Des	cription	Typical Diagram
0				0.0 ppm	Red, clay, micac	eous, dry	
2 —				0.0 ppm			
				0.0 ppm	Red, fine- to medium-grained sanc moist, micac		
4 —				0.0 ppm			
				0.0 ppm	Red-orange, silty fine- to medium-	grained sand, slightly moist	
6 — 				0.0 ppm			nite
				0.0 ppm			with bento
8				0.0 ppm	Light orange to light brown, silty fine dry	e- to medium-grained sand,	backfilled
				0.0 ppm			
40	P5-SB6-10	10'		0.0 ppm			
					Boring terminated	at 10 ft bgs	
_							
 12							Not to Scale
Notes:					1		
Geologis	st:	Brandy	v Costi	ner	Driller: Probe Technolog	gy	

U	R	S		BC	DRING	L	0 G:	P5-SB	7
Permit #	ŧ			Drill Date	02/05/13		Site	Par	'cel 005
Client	NCDOT			Use			URS Corporation		
Address	6	108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC		Total Depth (ft)		10
Drilling	Method	Geopro	obe dir	ect push	Boring Depth (ft) 1	0	Boring Diam. (in)		2.25
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA		Static Water Level	un	known
Rmrks	Groundwater	not end	counte	red	TOC Elevation		Sample Method	Acet	tate liner
in borir	ng								
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geologic	: Des	cription	Typic: Diagra	al ım
0				0.0 ppm	Red-brown, silt	y clay,	slightly moist		
2 —	-			0.0 ppm					
_				0.0 ppm					
4 —				0.0 ppm	Red, clay to silty clay,	slightl	y moist, micaceous		
_	-			0.0 ppm					
6 —				0.0 ppm					<٦
_	-			0.0 ppm	Red, fine- to medium-graine	d sand	y clayey silt, slightly moist, prolite		n bentonite
				0.0 ppm		, ou			kfilled with
_				0.0 ppm	Reddish-brown, fine- to m	iedium	-grained sandy silt, dry,		pac
 10	P5-SB7-10	10'		0.0 ppm					
		1			Boring termin	nated a	at 10 ft bgs		

Brandy Costner

12 Notes: Geologist: Not to Scale

Driller: Probe Technology

U	R	S		BC	DRINGL	0 G:	P5-SB8
Permit #	<u>L</u>			Drill Date	02/05/13	Site	Parcel 005
Client	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation	
Address		108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling I	Vethod	Geopro	be dii	rect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner
in borin	g	1					
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geologic Des	cription	Typical Diagram
0				0.0 ppm	-		
2 —				0.0 ppm 0.0 ppm	Brown to brown-red, silty	clay, slightly moist	
 4				0.0 ppm			
6 —				0.0 ppm			onite
				0.0 ppm	Brown-red to red-orange, sir	iy ciay, slightiy moist	ckfilled with bent
				0.0 ppm	Orange, clayey silt,	micaceous	a A
10 — 	P5-SB8-10	10'		0.0 ppm	Boring terminated	at 10 ft bgs	
							Not to Scale
Geologi	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Technolog	νv	
Jeologi	งเ.	anuy	0031			17	

Permit #				B (02/05/13	L	OG:	P5-SB9
Client	NCDOT			Use	02/03/13		URS Corporation	i aice
Address		108 Ol	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC		Total Depth (ft)	10
Drilling N	Vethod	Geopre	obe di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft)	10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.2
Backfill I	Material	bentor	nite		NA		Static Water Level	unkn
Rmrks	Groundwater	r not end	counte	ered	TOC Elevation		Sample Method	Acetate
in borin	g							
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geologic Description			Typical Diagram
0				0.0 ppm	Light brown to bro			
2				0.0 ppm				
- -				0.0 ppm	Red, clayey silt,	slightly	moist, micaceous	
4 —				0.0 ppm	Pod fine to modium arei		dy ait with trace alow alightly	
- -				0.0 ppm	moi	st, mica	ceous	
				0.0 ppm				¥
				0.0 ppm				
					Brown-red to red-o	range, si	ilty clay, slightly moist	

°				0.0 ppm	Light brown to brown, silty clay, slightly moist	
				0.0 ppm		
2				0.0 ppm	Red, clayey silt, slightly moist, micaceous	
				0.0 ppm	Pod fina to modium grained conducilt with trace alow eligibility	
-				0.0 ppm	moist, micaceous	
6				0.0 ppm		►1
				0.0 ppm		bentonite
8				0.0 ppm	Brown-red to red-orange, silty clay, slightly moist	okfilled with
				0.4 ppm		pa
	P5-SB9-10	10'		0.4 ppm	Light orange, silty, fine- to medium-grained sand	
					Boring terminated at 10 ft bgs	
 12						Not to Scale
Notes:						
Geologis	st:	Brandy	/ Costi	ner	Driller: Probe Tech	

Parcel 005

10 2.25 unknown Acetate liner

U	R	S		BO	DRINGL	O G:	P5-SB10		
Permit #	<u>t</u>			Drill Date	02/05/13	Site	Parcel 005		
Client	NCDOT			Use		URS Corporation			
Address		108 Old	d Davi	dson Place	NW, Concord, NC	Total Depth (ft)	10		
Drilling I	Vethod	Geopro	obe di	rect push	Boring Depth (ft) 10	Boring Diam. (in)	2.25		
Backfill	Material	benton	ite		NA	Static Water Level	unknown		
Rmrks	Groundwater	not enc	ounte	red	TOC Elevation	Sample Method	Acetate liner		
in borin	g								
Depth (ft.)	Sample ID	Sample Depth (ft)	Blows/ 6"	OVA (ppm)	Geologic Des	scription	Typical Diagram		
0				0.0 ppm					
2 —				0.0 ppm	-				
_				0.0 ppm	Red, silty clay, slightly m	noist, micaceous			
4				0.0 ppm 0.0 ppm					
6 —				0.5 ppm	-				
				0.6 ppm	Bed gronge, fine conducilty alou		h bentonite		
8				0.7 ppm	Reu-orange, fine sandy siny day	to sandy sit, micaceous	ackfilled		
	P5-SB10-9	9'		0.7 ppm			ڭ 		
				0.6 ppm	Orange, fine- to medium-graine	ed sandy silt, micaceous			
					Boring terminated	at 10 ft bgs			
							Not to Scale		
Notes:		<u> </u>		1			1		
Geologia	st:	Brandy	Cost	ner	Driller: Probe Tech				

Appendix C Laboratory Report



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

February 11, 2013

Chemical Testing Engineer NCDOT Materials & Tests Unit 1801 Blue Ridge Road Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1 Pace Project No.: 92146790

Dear Chemical Engineer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 04, 2013. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

for Brudley

Jon D Bradley for Kevin Herring kevin.herring@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84 West Virginia Certification #: 357 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
92146790001	P5-SB1-2	Solid	02/04/13 15:20	02/04/13 16:45
92146790002	P5-SB2-2	Solid	02/04/13 15:25	02/04/13 16:45
92146790003	P5-SB3-3	Solid	02/04/13 15:30	02/04/13 16:45
92146790004	P5-SB4-1	Solid	02/04/13 15:35	02/04/13 16:45

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:	TIP# B-5136	42295.1.1
Pace Project No .:	92146790	

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
92146790001		EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92146790002	P5-SB2-2	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92146790003	P5-SB3-3	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92146790004	P5-SB4-1	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

HITS ONLY

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID					
Method	Parameters	Result	Units	Report Limit	Analyzed	Qualifiers
92146790001	P5-SB1-2					
EPA 8015 Modified	Diesel Components	51.4 n	ng/kg	6.3	02/08/13 00:40	
ASTM D2974-87	Percent Moisture	20.8 %	6	0.10	02/06/13 07:56	
92146790002	P5-SB2-2					
EPA 8015 Modified	Diesel Components	18.3 n	ng/kg	6.3	02/08/13 00:40	
ASTM D2974-87	Percent Moisture	20.6 %	0	0.10	02/06/13 07:56	
92146790003	P5-SB3-3					
ASTM D2974-87	Percent Moisture	21.2 %	6	0.10	02/06/13 07:56	
92146790004	P5-SB4-1					
EPA 8015 Modified	Diesel Components	26.1 n	ng/kg	5.8	02/08/13 01:03	
ASTM D2974-87	Percent Moisture	13.6 %	/ 0	0.10	02/06/13 07:56	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Description:8015 GCS THC-DieselClient:NCDOT West CentralDate:February 11, 2013

General Information:

4 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Description:Gasoline Range OrganicsClient:NCDOT West CentralDate:February 11, 2013

General Information:

4 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Sample: P5-SB1-2	Lab ID: 9214679000	1 Collected	: 02/04/13	3 15:20	Received: 02/	04/13 16:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weig	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	thod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	51.4 mg/kg	6.3	5.7	1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 00:40	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	59 %	41-119		1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 00:40	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	thod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.1	6.1	1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:01	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	96 %	70-167		1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:01	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: AST	M D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	20.8 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/06/13 07:56		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Sample: P5-SB2-2	Lab ID: 9214679000	2 Collected	: 02/04/13	15:25	Received: 02/	04/13 16:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weight	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparati	on Met	thod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	18.3 mg/kg	6.3	5.7	1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 00:40	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	71 %	41-119		1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 00:40	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparati	on Met	thod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.1	6.1	1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:24	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	91 %	70-167		1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:24	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: AST	M D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	20.6 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/06/13 07:56		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Sample: P5-SB3-3	Lab ID: 92146790	003 Collected:	: 02/04/13	3 15:30	Received: 02/	04/13 16:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weigh	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method: E	PA 8015 Modified	Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.3	5.7	1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 01:03	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	64 %	41-119		1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 01:03	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: E	PA 8015 Modified	Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.3	6.3	1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:47	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	94 %	70-167		1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 21:47	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: A	STM D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	21.2 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/06/13 07:56		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

Sample: P5-SB4-1	Lab ID: 92146790004	Collected	: 02/04/13	15:35	Received: 02/	04/13 16:45 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weigh	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	26.1 mg/kg	5.8	5.2	1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 01:03	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	77 %	41-119		1	02/05/13 09:00	02/08/13 01:03	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EPA	8015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	5.1	5.1	1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 22:09	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	95 %	70-167		1	02/07/13 09:38	02/07/13 22:09	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: ASTM	/I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	13.6 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/06/13 07:56		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP# B-513	6 42295.1.1											
Pace Project No.: 9	92146790												
QC Batch:	GCV/6618	3		Analys	is Method:	E	PA 8015 Mc	odified					
QC Batch Method:	EPA 5035	A/5030B		Analys	is Descript	tion: G	Basoline Rar	nge Organ	ics				
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 921	146790001, 92	146790002	, 92146790	003, 9214	6790004							
METHOD BLANK:	917713			Ν	/latrix: Sol	id							
Associated Lab Samp	oles: 921	146790001, 92	146790002	, 92146790	003, 9214	6790004							
				Blank	K R	eporting							
Parame	eter		Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analyz	zed	Qualifiers				
Gasoline Range Orga	anics	mg/kg			ND	5.9	02/07/13	14:55					
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne (S)	%			93	70-167	02/07/13	14:55					
	TROL SAM	PI F [.] 91771	4										
			•	Snike	LCS	;	LCS	% Re	ec.				
Parame	eter		Units	Conc.	Resu	ilt	% Rec	Limit	is Q	ualifiers			
Gasoline Range Orga	anics	mg/kg		24.7		22.8	93	7	0-165		-		
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne (S)	%					94	7	0-167				
MATRIX SPIKE & MA			E: 91773	5		917736							
	-			MS	MSD								
		921	46649001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Paramete	r	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Gasoline Range Orga	anics	mg/kg	ND	26.6	26.6	25.7	24.2	96	6 91	47-187	6	30	
4-Bromofluorobenzer	ne (S)	%						91	91	70-167			



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP# B-5136 42	2295.1.1											
Pace Project No.:	92146790												
QC Batch:	OEXT/20669			Analys	is Method	: E	PA 8015 Mc	odified					
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3546			Analys	is Descrip	tion: 8	015 Solid G	CSV					
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 9214679	90001, 92	146790002	, 92146790	003, 9214	6790004							
METHOD BLANK:	916002			N	Atrix: So	lid							
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 9214679	90001, 92	146790002	, 92146790	003, 9214	6790004							
				Blank	F	Reporting							
Parar	neter		Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analyz	zed	Qualifiers				
Diesel Components	;	mg/kg			ND	5.0	02/07/13	23:53					
n-Pentacosane (S)		%			64	41-119	02/07/13	23:53					
LABORATORY CO	NTROL SAMPLE:	91600	3										
				Spike	LCS	S	LCS	% Re	C				
Parar	neter		Units	Conc.	Resi	ult	% Rec	Limit	s Q	ualifiers			
Diesel Components	;	mg/kg		66.7		44.0	66	4	9-113		-		
n-Pentacosane (S)		%					68	4	1-119				
MATRIX SPIKE & N	ATRIX SPIKE DU	JPLICATE	E: 91600	4		916005							
				MS	MSD								
		921	46791001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Diesel Components	. mg	j/kg	ND	72.9	72.9	41.4	32.2	55	43	10-146	25	30	
n-Pentacosane (S)	%							59	47	41-119	i		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP# B-5136 42	295.1.1						
Pace Project No.:	92146790							
QC Batch:	PMST/5290		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-8	7		
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-8	7	Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight/Pere	cent Moisture		
Associated Lab San	nples: 9214679	0001, 9214679000	2, 92146790003, 92	146790004				
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 916221							
			92146793001	Dup		Max		
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
Percent Moisture		%	14.9	14	9	0	25	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 916222							
			92146809005	Dup		Max		
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers
Percent Moisture		%	15.2	14	6	4	25	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: TIP# B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92146790

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:	TIP# B-5136	42295.1.1
Pace Project No.:	92146790	

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
92146790001	P5-SB1-2	EPA 3546	OEXT/20669	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13888
92146790002	P5-SB2-2	EPA 3546	OEXT/20669	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13888
92146790003	P5-SB3-3	EPA 3546	OEXT/20669	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13888
92146790004	P5-SB4-1	EPA 3546	OEXT/20669	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13888
92146790001	P5-SB1-2	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6618	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6619
92146790002	P5-SB2-2	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6618	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6619
92146790003	P5-SB3-3	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6618	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6619
92146790004	P5-SB4-1	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6618	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6619
92146790001	P5-SB1-2	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5290		
92146790002	P5-SB2-2	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5290		
92146790003	P5-SB3-3	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5290		
92146790004	P5-SB4-1	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5290		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

					12	⊐	ð	9	8	7	6	σı,	4	ພ່	2	-	Ŀ	ITEM #			Requ	Jou Lot	E ^{ma}	S	्रिद्वे	Com	Sec	
*Important Nintes Bic similar this form wall are acces				ADDITIONAL COMMENTS									P5-5B-4-1	\$5-5B=3-3	P5-5B2-2	2-190-2	> ^/	Sample IDs MUST BE UNROLE Sample IDs MUST BE UNROLE Start	Section D Matrix Required Client Information MATRIX		uested Due Date/TAT:	Per July Pax:	Wit. plekand us.con	revisite, Ne 2820	100 Frinnlew Rol	Cray Sch invest	tion A uired Client Information:	WWW.pacetabs.com
RIGINAL		31/1	Haran	RELI									K			54	. 1	역 값 옷 좋 은 원 파 좋 특 의 값 옷 좋 은 원 파 좋 독 꽃 MATRIX CODE (see valid codes	/ CODE to left)		Project Number:	Project Name:	Purchase Order N		Copy To:	Report To:	Section B Required Project	
		s red 1	offesti	NQUISHED BY / AFI									<			ି ଜ 		SAMPLE TYPE (G=GRAB C=CC	OMP)		318278	145136 V	No.:	1	n. Icens	it are here	t Information:	
MPLER NAME A		ANG	fines	FILIATION												Julo			COLLECTED		29	B5# 4227			اها ، حسنا ک		•	
VD SIGNATURE	1	2/4/13	2/4/13	DATE			-						550	1520	1505	0,50		SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION				5,1,1			}		-	
Brandu		1243	1250	TIME									2	یک دو	ب ہ تو	2 . 2 . 2 . 2 .		# OF CONTAINERS Unpreserved H ₂ SO ₄ HNO ₃	Pa		Pace Profile #:	Manager:	Pace Quote Reference:	Address:	Company Name:	Attention:	Section C Invoice Informatic	
1 Castre		Monow	1 Bred	a ACCEPT									P	- 	4			HCI NaOH Na ₂ S ₂ O ₃ Methanol	servatives		5697						n 	
V DATE SIG		Pars	UN ARC	ED BY / AFFILIATI									<u>لم</u> الح	XX	K	⊥ ¦∕		IAnalysis Test I PH 620 PH DRO	Y/N↓	Reque								
med 2/1-1		2.4.	E 24	ON DAT																sted Analysis F	STA	Site Loca	ר UST		REGULA			
$\widehat{\omega}$		B luts	5 15:50	ETIME													-			iltered (Y/N)	TE: JUL	tion アト	T RCRA	S F GROU	ORY AGENCY		Pag	Ĺ,
Temp in °C		1										•						Residual Chlorine (Y/N)						ND WATER		о Т	יין א ר	_
Ornev 07. Custody Sealed Cooler (Y/N)		2 2		SAMPLE COND									e B	e.	(U)	e e		92146 Pace Project		ал 1 1			C OTHEI	DRINK		7770	ג ג ג ג ג	
Samples Intact (Y/N)	-	2		VITIONS									Ŧ	(J)>	2					· .				(ING WATER			<u>مَ</u>	

and the second second

the second se

\$ 7	Document Name:	Document Revised: October 31, 2012
Pace Analytical*	Document Number:	Issuing Authority:
	F-CHR-CS-03-rev.08	Pace Huntersville Quality Office
Clie	nt Name: <u>WS</u>	Project # 92146790
Where Received: / Hunte	sville 🗌 Asheville 📋 Eden 🗌	Raleigh
Courier: 🔲 Fed Ex 🗌 UPS 🗌 USF	S Client Commerciat Pace Other	
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present	yes no Seals intact: yes	no Proj Due Date Proj Name
Packing Material: 🔲 Bubble Wrap	Bubble Bags 🖉 None 🗌 Other	
Thermometer Used: IR Gun T1101 <i>(</i> *	1102 Type of Ice: Wet Blue None	Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Correction Factor	No Correction T1192: No Correction	
Corrected Cooler Temp.: 015	C Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No	N/A Date and Initials of person examining contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C	Comments:	
Chain of Custody Present:	ØYės □No □N/A 1.	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	ElYes □No □N/A 2.	
Chain of Custody Relinquished:	□ Tes □ No □ N/A 3.	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:	Dres □No □N/A 4.	
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:	ØYes 🗆 No 🗆 N/A 5.	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):		
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:	□Yes ₺No □N/A 7.	
Sufficient Volume:		
Correct Containers Used:	ElYes INO IN/A 9.	
-Pace Containers Used:		- · ·
Containers Intact:	∐Yes □No □N/A 10.	
Filtered volume received for Dissolved	tests 🛛 Yes 🖾 No 🖉 N/A 11.	
Sample Labels match COC:	□Yes □No □N/A 12.	
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis	Matrix:	
All containers needing preservation have beer	checked. Yes INo ZIN/A 13.	
All containers needing preservation are four compliance with EPA recommendation.	id to be in □Yes □No ↓₩/A	
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO	water) Yes No Triitial when completed	
Samples checked for dechlorination:	□Yes □No □N/A 14.	
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):	□Yes □No □N/A 15,	
Trip Blank Present:	□Yes □No □N/4 16.	
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present		
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):_		
Client Notification/ Resolution:		Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted:	Date/Time:	
Comments/ Resolution:		·····
		1 1
In the second second	Date: 01113 SRF Review:	V H = Date: 2 5 3



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

February 13, 2013

Chemical Testing Engineer NCDOT Materials & Tests Unit 1801 Blue Ridge Road Raleigh, NC 27607

RE: Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1 Pace Project No.: 92147228

Dear Chemical Engineer:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 06, 2013. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Analyses were performed at the Pace Analytical Services location indicated on the sample analyte page for analysis unless otherwise footnoted.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

for Brudley

Jon D Bradley for Kevin Herring kevin.herring@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84 West Virginia Certification #: 357 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
92147228001	P5-SB5-10	Solid	02/05/13 10:55	02/06/13 17:35
92147228002	P5-SB6-10	Solid	02/05/13 11:00	02/06/13 17:35
92147228003	P5-SB7-10	Solid	02/05/13 11:05	02/06/13 17:35
92147228004	P5-SB8-10	Solid	02/05/13 11:10	02/06/13 17:35
92147228005	P5-SB9-10	Solid	02/05/13 11:15	02/06/13 17:35
92147228006	P5-SB10-9	Solid	02/05/13 11:20	02/06/13 17:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:	TIP #B-5136	42295.1.1
Pace Project No.:	92147228	

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
92147228001	P5-SB5-10	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92147228002	P5-SB6-10	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92147228003	P5-SB7-10	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92147228004	P5-SB8-10	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92147228005	P5-SB9-10	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C
92147228006	P5-SB10-9	EPA 8015 Modified	MEJ	2	PASI-C
		EPA 8015 Modified	RGF	2	PASI-C
		ASTM D2974-87	TNM	1	PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS


Pace Project No.:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 205 East Meadow Road - Suite A Eden, NC 27288 (336)623-8921 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

HITS ONLY

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

92147228

Method Parameters Result Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifi	ers
92147228001 P5-SB5-10	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 20.5 % 0.10 02/07/13 12:39	
92147228002 P5-SB6-10	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 12.9 % 0.10 02/07/13 12:39	
92147228003 P5-SB7-10	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 19.7 % 0.10 02/07/13 12:39	
92147228004 P5-SB8-10	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 26.9 % 0.10 02/07/13 12:39	
92147228005 P5-SB9-10	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 11.3 % 0.10 02/07/13 13:00	
92147228006 P5-SB10-9	
ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 19.4 % 0.10 02/07/13 13:00	

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Description:8015 GCS THC-DieselClient:NCDOT West CentralDate:February 13, 2013

General Information:

6 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Description:Gasoline Range OrganicsClient:NCDOT West CentralDate:February 13, 2013

General Information:

6 samples were analyzed for EPA 8015 Modified. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/6627

S5: Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).

- MS (Lab ID: 919701)
 - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
- MSD (Lab ID: 919702)
 - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB5-10	Lab ID:	92147228001	Collected	: 02/05/13	8 10:55	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weig	ht" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND m	ng/kg	6.3	5.7	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 22:59	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	62 %	, D	41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 22:59	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND m	ng/kg	6.2	6.2	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:07	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	93 %	, D	70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:07	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	20.5 %	, D	0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 12:39		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB6-10	Lab ID:	92147228002	Collected	: 02/05/13	3 11:00	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weigh	ht" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND m	ng/kg	5.7	5.2	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 23:22	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	65 %	0	41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 23:22	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics <i>Surrogates</i>	ND m	ng/kg	6.9	6.9	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:30	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	90 %	/ 0	70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:30	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	12.9 %	, 0	0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 12:39		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB7-10	Lab ID:	92147228003	Collected	: 02/05/13	3 11:05	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	trix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weigh	ht" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical I	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND m	g/kg	6.2	5.6	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 23:22	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	75 %		41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/08/13 23:22	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical I	Method: EPA 8	015 Modified	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND m	g/kg	6.1	6.1	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:53	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	92 %		70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 15:53	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical I	Method: ASTM	I D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	19.7 %		0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 12:39		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB8-10	Lab ID: 92147228004	Collected	: 02/05/13	11:10	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weig	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method: EPA 8	3015 Modifie	d Preparati	on Me	thod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.8	6.2	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:09	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	70 %	41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:09	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method: EPA 8	3015 Modifie	d Preparati	on Me	thod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.9	6.9	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 16:16	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	110 %	70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 16:16	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method: ASTN	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	26.9 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 12:39		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB9-10	Lab ID: 9214722	8005 Collected	: 02/05/13	11:15	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weigh	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modifie	d Preparat	on Me	thod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND mg/kg	5.6	5.1	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:09	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	65 %	41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:09	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical Method:	EPA 8015 Modifie	d Preparat	on Me	thod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND mg/kg	6.0	6.0	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 16:39	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	95 %	70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 16:39	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Method:	ASTM D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	11.3 %	0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 13:00		



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

Sample: P5-SB10-9	Lab ID:	92147228006	Collected	: 02/05/13	11:20	Received: 02/	06/13 17:35 Ma	atrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weight	ht" basis								
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
8015 GCS THC-Diesel	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modifie	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 3546			
Diesel Components Surrogates	ND n	ng/kg	6.2	5.6	1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:32	68334-30-5	
n-Pentacosane (S)	77 %	6	41-119		1	02/07/13 07:58	02/09/13 00:32	629-99-2	
Gasoline Range Organics	Analytical	Method: EPA 8	015 Modifie	d Preparat	ion Met	hod: EPA 5035A/	5030B		
Gasoline Range Organics Surrogates	ND n	ng/kg	5.9	5.9	1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 17:02	8006-61-9	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	98 %	6	70-167		1	02/11/13 09:48	02/11/13 17:02	460-00-4	
Percent Moisture	Analytical	Method: ASTM	1 D2974-87						
Percent Moisture	19.4 %	6	0.10	0.10	1		02/07/13 13:00		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP #B-5136	42295.1.1											
Pace Project No.:	92147228												
QC Batch:	GCV/6627			Analys	is Method	: E	EPA 8015 Mo	dified					
QC Batch Method:	EPA 5035A	/5030B		Analys	is Descrip	tion: (Gasoline Ran	ge Organio	s				
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 9214	17228001, 92	147228002	, 92147228	003, 9214	7228004, 9	92147228005	5, 9214722	8006				
METHOD BLANK:	919699			Ν	Aatrix: Sol	id							
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 9214	17228001, 92	147228002	, 92147228	003, 9214	7228004, 9	92147228005	5, 9214722	8006				
				Blank	K R	eporting							
Param	eter		Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analyz	ed	Qualifiers				
Gasoline Range Org	anics	mg/kg			ND	5.	7 02/11/13	09:23					
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne (S)	%			110	70-16	7 02/11/13	09:23					
LABORATORY CON	ITROL SAMF	PLE: 91970	0										
				Spike	LCS	6	LCS	% Rec	;				
Param	eter		Units	Conc.	Resu	ılt	% Rec	Limits	Q	ualifiers	_		
Gasoline Range Org	anics	mg/kg		23.9		20.9	87	70	-165				
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne (S)	%					88	70	-167				
			=· 01070	1		010702							
			51570	MS	MSD	313702							
		921	46952001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Paramete	ər	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Gasoline Range Org	anics	mg/kg	124	26.5	26.5	139	150	56	97	47-187	7	30	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne (S)	%						165	168	70-167			S5



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP #B-5136	6 42295.1.1											
Pace Project No.:	92147228												
QC Batch:	OEXT/206	94		Analys	is Method	: E	EPA 8015 Mo	dified					
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3546			Analys	is Descrip	tion: 8	3015 Solid G	CSV					
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 9214	47228001, 92	2147228002	, 92147228	003, 9214	7228004, 9	92147228005	5, 9214722	8006				
METHOD BLANK:	917703			N	Aatrix: Sol	id							
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 9214	47228001, 92	2147228002	, 92147228	003, 9214	7228004, 9	9214722800	5, 9214722	8006				
				Blank	K R	eporting							
Parar	neter		Units	Resul	t	Limit	Analyz	ed	Qualifiers				
Diesel Components	;	mg/kg			ND	5.0	02/08/13	12:47					
n-Pentacosane (S)		%			76	41-119	9 02/08/13	12:47					
	NTROL SAME	PLE: 91770	14										
		LL. 01770	7-1	Snike	1.05	3	LCS	% Re					
Parar	neter		Units	Conc.	Resi	ult	% Rec	Limits	Q	ualifiers			
Diesel Components	;	mg/kg		66.7		54.0	81	49	9-113		-		
n-Pentacosane (S)		%					88	41	-119				
MATRIX SPIKE & M		= DUPLICAT	F· 91770	5		917706							
			L. 01770	MS	MSD	011100							
		921	47228003	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Diesel Components	;	mg/kg	ND	83.1	83.1	57.0	58.2	63	65	10-146	2	30	
n-Pentacosane (S)		%						72	72	41-119			



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	TIP #B-5136 422	295.1.1							
Pace Project No.:	92147228								
QC Batch:	PMST/5293		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-8	7			
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-8	7	Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight/Per	cent Moisture			
Associated Lab San	nples: 92147228	3001, 9214722800	2, 92147228003, 92	147228004					
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 917652								
			92147144001	Dup		Max			
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	17.2	18	.4	7	25		
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 917653								
			92147228004	Dup		Max			
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	26.9	26	.3	2	25		

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.: 92147228 QC Batch: PMST/5294 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87 QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture Associated Lab Samples: 92147228005, 92147228006 92146952004 Dup Max SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917654 92146952004 Result RPD Max Qualifiers Percent Moisture % 25.0 25.6 3 25 Qualifiers SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917655 92147221022 Dup Max RPD Qualifiers SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917655 92147221022 Dup RPD Max Qualifiers Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers Qualifiers	TIP #B-5136 422	295.1.1						
QC Batch:PMST/5294Analysis Method:ASTM D2974-87QC Batch Method:ASTM D2974-87Analysis Description:Dry Weight/Percent MoistureAssociated Lab Samples:92147228005, 92147228006SAMPLE DUPLICATE:917654ParameterUnits92146952004 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersPercent Moisture%25.025.6325SAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersSAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersParameterUnits92147221022 ResultDup RPDMax RPDQualifiers	92147228							
QC Batch Method:ASTM D2974-87Analysis Description:Dry Weight/Percent MoistureAssociated Lab Samples:92147228005, 92147228006SAMPLE DUPLICATE:917654ParameterUnits92146952004 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersPercent Moisture%25.025.6325SAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersSAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiers	PMST/5294		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-8	7		
Associated Lab Samples: 92147228005, 92147228006 SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917654 Percent Moisture 0/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0	ASTM D2974-87	7	Analysis Desc	ription:	Dry Weight/Per	cent Moisture		
SAMPLE DUPLICATE:917654ParameterUnits92146952004 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersPercent Moisture%25.025.6325SAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDMax 	nples: 92147228	3005, 9214722800	06					
ParameterUnits92146952004 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiersPercent Moisture%25.025.025.6325SAMPLE DUPLICATE:91765592147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDMax RPDQualifiersParameterUnits92147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiers	TE: 917654							
ParameterUnitsResultResultRPDRPDQualifiersPercent Moisture%25.025.025.6325SAMPLE DUPLICATE:917655ParameterUnits92147221022 ResultDup ResultMax RPDQualifiers			92146952004	Dup		Max		
Percent Moisture % 25.0 25.6 3 25 SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917655 92147221022 Dup Max Parameter Units Result RPD RPD Qualifiers	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifier	S
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 917655 92147221022 Dup Max Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers		%	25.0	25.	6	3	25	
92147221022 Dup Max Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers	TE: 917655							
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers			92147221022	Dup		Max		
	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qualifier	S
Percent Moisture % 30.0 23.4 25 25		%	30.0	23.	4	25	25	
Percent Moisture		TIP #B-5136 422 92147228 PMST/5294 ASTM D2974-8 nples: 92147228 TE: 917654 neter TE: 917655 neter	TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1 92147228 PMST/5294 ASTM D2974-87 nples: 92147228005, 9214722800 TE: 917654 meter Units % Units	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\frac{\text{TIP \#B-5136 42295.1.1}}{\text{92147228}}$ $\frac{\text{PMST/5294}}{\text{ASTM D2974-87}} \qquad \text{Analysis Method:} \qquad \text{Analysis Description:} \qquad \text{Inples: 92147228005, 92147228006}}$ $\frac{\text{TE: 917654}}{\text{meter}} \frac{\text{Units}}{\text{\%}} \qquad \frac{\frac{92146952004}{\text{Result}}}{25.0} \qquad \frac{\text{Dup}}{\text{Result}}$ $\frac{\text{TE: 917655}}{\text{Result}} \frac{92147221022}{\text{Result}} \qquad \frac{\text{Dup}}{\text{Result}}$	$\frac{\text{TIP \#B-5136} 42295.1.1}{92147228}$ $\frac{\text{PMST/5294}}{\text{ASTM D2974-87}} \qquad \qquad \text{Analysis Method:} \qquad \text{ASTM D2974-8} \\ \text{ASTM D2974-87} \qquad \qquad \text{Analysis Description:} \qquad \text{Dry Weight/Permples:} \qquad 92147228005, 92147228006 \\ \hline \text{TE: 917654} \qquad \qquad$	$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: TIP #B-5136 42295.1.1

Pace Project No.: 92147228

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether, Styrene, and Vinyl chloride.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

S5 Surrogate recovery outside control limits due to matrix interferences (not confirmed by re-analysis).



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 2225 Riverside Dr. Asheville, NC 28804 (828)254-7176 Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 Huntersville, NC 28078 (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

 Project:
 TIP #B-5136
 42295.1.1

 Pace Project No.:
 92147228
 92147228

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
92147228001	 P5-SB5-10	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228002	P5-SB6-10	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228003	P5-SB7-10	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228004	P5-SB8-10	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228005	P5-SB9-10	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228006	P5-SB10-9	EPA 3546	OEXT/20694	EPA 8015 Modified	GCSV/13907
92147228001	P5-SB5-10	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228002	P5-SB6-10	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228003	P5-SB7-10	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228004	P5-SB8-10	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228005	P5-SB9-10	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228006	P5-SB10-9	EPA 5035A/5030B	GCV/6627	EPA 8015 Modified	GCV/6628
92147228001	P5-SB5-10	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5293		
92147228002	P5-SB6-10	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5293		
92147228003	P5-SB7-10	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5293		
92147228004	P5-SB8-10	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5293		
92147228005	P5-SB9-10	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5294		
92147228006	P5-SB10-9	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/5294		

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Pace Analytical

Propertie Propertie State Langest State Langest Proceeding Proceeding Proceeding Proceeding Proceeding Pro	Brench Curd- Iugs Nalls 170 Cl Bruch - Mai 2/1/13 17W 42 4 W 9	Branche Curd-lugs Meltz 1700 Cl Bracel - Mrz 2/1/13 17W 42 4 W 9 Bruchty - Prez 2/16/13 (7:35 C) - Poor 2/c/2 M35 42 4 W 9	Brenche Curst - Ille 113 170 170 170 42 4 0 9 Brendy - PACE 2/Lefes 12:35 C - Mai 2/L/2 M35 42 4 0 9 Brendy - PACE 2/Lefes 12:35 C - Mai 1/L/2 M35 42 4 0 9	Manuele (WM) Parende (WM) Parende (WM) Parende Parend	OPIGINAL OPIGIC CULLUTS (VIL) PRINT Mane of Samples Intact PRINT	Child Current	ORIGINAL CRAMPLER. DVC CAMPLER 21(13) 7100 2(2) 133 7100 2(2) 133 42 4 2 4 2 4 133 7100 2(2) 133 42 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	ORIGINAL SAMPLER: SAMMPLER: SAMPLER: SA	CPICINAL CLANTURE (LANTURE (LANTURE)	Children Current Curre	Children Current Curre
D-C33C France Project Varmes, A.3.4 LLAS H-LAS Be Dater/AT: Horison Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Cleni Information Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Driving Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Driving Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Driving Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Cleni Information Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Cleni Information Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes SAMPLE ID Matrix Codes MATRIX Codes MATRIX Codes Matrix Codes SAMPLE ID Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes SAMPLE ID Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Amore Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Sadder Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Amore Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Amore Matrix Codes Matrix	Surjutter - filmer	A rinky - Pitce	1 Brientley - PLACE	SAMPLER NAME ANI PRINT Name PRINT Name	ORIGINAL PRINT Name	ORIGINAL SAMPLER NAME ANI	ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE	ORIGINAL SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

the second second second second

	Document Name:	Document Revised: October 31, 2012
Pace Analytical"	Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR)	Page 1 of 2
(F-CHR-CS-03-rev.08	Pace Huntersville Quality Office
Clie	nt Name: URS	Project # <u>92147228</u>
Where Received:	rsville 🗌 Asheville 📋 Eden 🗌	Raleigh
Courier: C Fed Ex C UPS USF	S. Client Commercial S. Pace Other_	Optional sector and
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present	l: 🗌 yes 🖺 no 🛛 Seals intact: 🔲 yes	no Proj Due Dater
Packing Material: 🗌 Bubble Wrap	Bubble Bags None Other	
Thermometer Used: IR Gun T1101	T1102 Type of Ice: Wet Blue None	🛱 Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Temp Correction Factor T1101:	No Correction T1102: No Correction	
Corrected Cooler Temp.: 4, 2	C Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No	Date and Initials of person examining contents: 27-5 24 02/23
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C	Comments:	<i>.</i>
Chain of Custody Present:	No □N/A 1	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	(ØYes □No □N/A 2	
Chain of Custody Relinquished:	ØÝes □No □N/A 3.	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:	(☐Yes □No □N/A 4.	<u></u>
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:	12/Yes □N/A 5.	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):	Yes ØNo □N/A 6.	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:	□Yes 17/No □N/A 7.	
Sufficient Volume:	ŹÍYes □No □N/A 8	<u> </u>
Correct Containers Used:	ŹYes □No □N/A 9.	
-Pace Containers Used:	Į́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́́	
Containers Intact:	ŹYes ⊡No □N/A 10.	an an An ann an ann an an an an an an an an an
Filtered volume received for Dissolved	tests	
Sample Labels match COC:	DYes □No □N/A 12.	
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis	Matrix: 3C	
	TCHECKEU. □Yes □No DN/A 13.	
All containers needing preservation are four compliance with EPA recommendation.	nd to be in Uyes DNo DN/A	
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO	(water) CYes No Initial when completed	
Samples checked for dechlorination:	□Yes □No ØN/A 14.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):	□Yes □No ØN/A 15.	
Trip Blank Present:	□Yes □No (□N/A 16.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present	□Yes □No ŲN/A	
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):		
Client Notification/ Resolution:		Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted:	Date/Time:	
Comments/ Resolution:		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
· ·		
		VIH nu 2/2/12
SCURF Review:	Date: SKF Keview:	form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incorre	act preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)	

1